


Introduction to the Sale

Foreword

On behalf of the entire Archives International Auctions team, I would like to personally welcome you to our 89th
auction and our eighth auction of 2023. We are excited to offer 578 lots of rare and desirable U.S., Chinese, & Worldwide 
Banknotes, Scripophily, U.S. Colonial Fiscal Documents, Historic Ephemera, and Security Printing Ephemera in two parts 
and 3 sessions in 1 day. The auction will begin with 75 lots from the Huntsville Collection of rare Arkansas, Cherokee 
Nation, Indian Territory, Missouri and Southern States Scrip notes and Obsolete Banknotes, followed by 503 lots of U.S., 
Chinese, and WW Banknotes, World Coins, Scripophily, Historic and Security Printing Ephemera, and additional
selections from the Montgomery Collection of Confederate States Bonds and Fiscal Documents. We are also offering rare 
and desirable numismatic pieces consigned from various estates and longtime collections, with dozens of them having 
never appeared previously at auction.

The auction begins with 75 lots from the Huntsville collection, followed by 57 lots of C.S.A. bonds from the
Montgomery Collection. Canada includes banknotes as well as 19 lots of coins from Canada and Newfoundland.
Additional coin selections from China and Mexico are also included in the auction which features hundreds of desirable 
and attractive banknotes, historic ephemera, and bonds & shares. 

We will be holding our 90th auction toward the end of December to mid-January 2024. We are now working on and actively 
seeking consignments for our Winter and Spring 2024 auctions to include U.S. and World Banknotes, Coins, Scripophily 
and Security Printing Ephemera as well as desirable numismatic & philatelic items. Please contact us to discuss how 
you may participate in our future auctions. The team at Archives International Auctions would like to thank you for your 
participation during these interesting times. We hope we are adding a little fun and enjoyment to your life and that you are 
doing well.

Best of luck

Bob Schwartz
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I would also like to thank my good friends Norman Scrivener, Larry Schuffman, John Herzog, Russell Kaye,
Mahdi Bseiso and Bob Kerstein for their help, advice and moral support during the writing and production of this catalog. 
In addition, I want to thank David Conway and Debra Schwartz for their amazing technical help in completing this catalog 
as well as keeping their sense of humor throughout the entire cataloging time period. I would also like to acknowledge my 
hard-working team at AIA for another great job and I especially want to thank Leroy Mitchell, for his continuous 
friendship and extreme patience during the process of the completion of the  Eighty-ninth volume of the
Archives International Auction Series.   
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 Bob Schwartz 
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BIDDING INFORMATION: Archives International Auctions Phone:  (201) 944-4800; FAX: (201) 839-3336
BY TELEPHONE: Live phone bidding space is limited and is available on a first come, first serve basis. Please call us at 
1-201-944-4800 to set up your bidding reservation. Phone bidding is limited to lots $200 and above..

BY FAX OR EMAIL: Bids may be Faxed to 201-839-3336 or emailed to info@archivesinternational.com up until 11:00 PM, Monday,
November 20th, otherwise your bids may not be entered on time.

BY SNAIL MAIL: We suggest email or Fax with confirmation of receipt before the auction..
.
ABSENTEE BIDDING DIRECTLY THROUGH AIA: You still need to register to bid so please download the Registration-absentee bidding 
form from our website or contact us and we will email you one. Phone bids can be accepted in emergency at 201-944-4800

LIVE INTERNET BIDDING THROUGH OUR WEBSITE:  You may register to bid live online through our Archives International Live 
bidding portal found on our website and iCollector. 

VIA AN AUCTION AGENT:  Please contact us to refer you to an agent to help you bid in the auction.
VIEWING TIMES AND APPOINTMENTS: At our offices at 1060 Main Street., River Edge, NJ: By appointment only.

There will be a $10 minimum or 22% Buyer’s Premiumadded per lot, whichever is greater, through our Live and Absentee 
bidding portal from our website or from iCollector.  Please be aware of the extra charge. If bidding through Invaluable or 
related companies, there is a 25% BP with the same minimum $10 charge or 25% added per lot, whichever is greater.
Payment by Credit Card will have a 2.5% Surcharge added. Payment by PayPal will have a 5% Premium added, and Bank 
wires will have a $15 charge added as well as all currency conversion and additional bank charges if applicable.  

PLEASE NOTE: WE CANNOT ACCEPT OVERSEAS CREDIT CARDS FOR MORE THAN $1000 UNLESS YOU HAVE BEEN A
PREVIOUS CLIENT. WE CAN ACCEPT BANK WIRES FOR PURCHASES OVER $500 ONLY.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR PAYMENT BY WIRE TRANSFER:
Name of Bank:  Bank of America    ABA Routing Number: 026009593   Swift Code: BOFAUS3N
Account #:  0023 7766 9642   Account Title: Archives International LLC  
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C.S.A. Banknotes, & Bonds
Virginia

 

101 
101	 C.S.A., 1862, $100, T-40, Issued Banknote Richmond, Virginia, 1862. 

$100, T-40, P-43b, Cr.# 298, Issued banknote, Black print with Milkmaid at lower left, 
Steam Passenger train at top center with diffuse steam blowing out of  locomotive boiler, 
S/N 34406 pp AC, Black overprints on back, Interest Paid at Jackson, PMG graded 
Choice Uncirculated 63, J. T. Paterson.�������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $350-600

 

102 
102	 C.S.A., 1862, $2, T-42, Issued Banknote Richmond, Virginia, 1862. $2, 

T-42, P-41, Issued banknote, Black print with Portrait of  J. Benjamin at top left and 
personification of  the South striking down the Union with a sword at center, S/N 2473 
pp 10, PMG graded Uncirculated 62 with comment “Annotation,” B. Duncan.����� Est. $350-500

 

103 
103	 C.S.A., 1864, $50, T-66, Issued Banknote Richmond, Virginia, 1864. $50, 

T-66, P-70, Black on Red underprint, Portrait of  President Jefferson Davis at center, 
S/N 59204 pp XA, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 63 with comment “Minor Stains,” 
Keatinge & Ball.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $350-500

 

104 
104	 Exchange Bank of Virginia, Confederate Usage, February 10, 

1863, I/C and Endorsed Draft or Check . Lynchburg, Virginia, 1863, $5000 
I/C draft or check made out to Robert Early and signed by cashier William Blackfine, 
Draft payable at Exchange Bank of  Richmond. Native American woman with female 
reaper and sheaves at left, 3 seated allegorical women at right, VG to Fine condition, 
stains, edge tears, and small piece missing left border. Interesting late use of  an ABN 
printed draft by the Confederacy. Allegorical women on upper right and Native 
American woman and reaper at left, Check # 394, ABNC.������������������������������������ Est. $150-250

 

105 
105	 C.S.A., 1861, $5, Issued Banknote Richmond, Virginia,, Confederate 

States of  America, September 2, 1861. $5 Issued Banknote, Black printing uniface note 
with allegorical woman at top and sailor at left, S/N 6793, Choice VF condition, Cut 
Cancelled. Paterson & Co.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $80-160

 

106 
106	 C.S.A., 1864, $10, Issued Banknote Richmond, Virginia,, Confederate States 

of  America, 1864. $10, P-68 SL #69, Issued Banknote, Black on red underprint with 
artillery horseman pulling cannon at top center, Portrait of  M. T. Hunter at bottom right 
corner, Back is blue, S/N 103339, AU condition, K&B.��������������������������������������������� Est. $75-150

Tuesday November 21, 2023: 
Session 1 - Lots 1 to 75 and Lots 101 to 164:

The Huntsville Collection and Additional Selections of C.S.A. Bonds from the 
Montgomery Collection.   

 
Beginning at 12:00 pm EST

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-1862-100-T-40-Issued-Banknote_i50787501
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-1862-2-T-42-Issued-Banknote_i50787502
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-1864-50-T-66-Issued-Banknote_i50787503
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Exchange-Bank-of-Virginia-Confederate-Usage-February-10-1863-I-C-and-Endorsed-Draft-or-Check_i50787504
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Exchange-Bank-of-Virginia-Confederate-Usage-February-10-1863-I-C-and-Endorsed-Draft-or-Check_i50787504
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-1861-5-Issued-Banknote_i50787505
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-1864-10-Issued-Banknote_i50787506
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Civil War Military POW 
Letters & Documents

South Carolina
 

107 
107	 Civil War. POW Issued First of Exchange from a Military Prison in 

Charleston, South Carolina, and Dated, 1864 With Corresponding 
Documentation. Charleston, South Carolina, September 24, 1864. Lot of  2 pieces 
that correspond with each other, Includes: Issued $50.00 First of  Exchange payable in 
Gold, dated  September 24, 1864, to be paid to the order of  Thomas Jones, issued from 
a Confederate Military Prison in Charleston, South Carolina, drawn by Edwin Reid, 2nd 
Lieutenant of  the Ohio Volunteer Infantry. On the back of  the exchange is handwritten, 
“This money was received for my personal use while a prisoner of  war at Charleston, 
S.C.” with Edwin Reid’s name underneath. VF condition for age; Lot also includes a 
2-page corresponding document, dated September 1865, post war, which states that 
Thomas Jones is the owner of  the $50.00 Exchange claimed against the estate of  Edwin 
Reid (deceased), and that no payments have been made as sworn in September, 1865, 
Also in VF condition. Edwin Reid was a 2nd Lieutenant of  the Third Ohio Regiment 
Ohio Volunteer Infantry, which remained in active service until the regiment was 
captured by General Forrest in 1863. Edwin Reid entered service in 1861 at 18 years old, 
and was wounded at Dug Gap, Alabama in April 30th, 1863, and was captured at Rome, 
Georgia on May 3rd, 1863 and became a Prisoner of  War. This promissory exchange 
was issued by Edwin Reid while he was a Prisoner of  War in a Military Prison, and is 
incredibly rare, and including corresponding documents. This is the first issued POW 
draft or Exchange seen by the cataloger. (2)���������������������������������������������������������Est. $1500-2500

C.S.A. Bonds
Richmond, Virginia

The following C.S.A. Bonds are additional 
selections from the Montgomery 

Collection which was offered earlier this 
year by Lyn Knight Auctions and Archives 

International Auctions.  
 

108 
108	 C.S.A. Act of February 28th, 1861 $500 (T9-B15, Cr.3A) S/N 270 

Richmond, Virginia. $500 Bond, Appears to be issued in September of  1861, S/N 270 
out of  178 to 491, Intaglio, Letterpress tints with letterpress back, Black text with black 
border and red underprint, “Montgomery” crossed out, likely with Richmond written 
in, signed by Tyler. Fine condition with a trio of  folds down center, ink of  payee’s name 
and date are feathered, archival repairs along margins, annotation top right corner. 
Rarity 7 with 11 to 20 estimated to be extant. Imprint: American Bank Note Co. New 
Orleans.�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $2000-4000

Montgomery, Alabama
 

109 
109	 C.S.A. Act of February 28th, 1861 $1000 (T10-B16, Cr.4) S/N 222 

Montgomery, Alabama. $1000 Bond, Issued May 10th, 1861, S/N 222 out of  1 to 810, 
Intaglio, letterpress tints with letterpress back, Black text with black border and red 
underprint, signed by Clitherall. VF condition, quarter folded, without margin on left, 
annotation at top margin, and signs of  aging. Rarity 6- with 76 to 100 estimated to be 
extant. Imprint: American Bank Note Co. New Orleans.�������������������������������������Est. $1500-3000

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Civil-War-POW-Issued-First-of-Exchange-from-a-Military-Prison-in-Charleston-South-Carolina-and-Da_i50787507
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Civil-War-POW-Issued-First-of-Exchange-from-a-Military-Prison-in-Charleston-South-Carolina-and-Da_i50787507
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Civil-War-POW-Issued-First-of-Exchange-from-a-Military-Prison-in-Charleston-South-Carolina-and-Da_i50787507
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-28th-1861-500-T9-B15-Cr-3A-S-N-270_i50787508
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-28th-1861-1000-T10-B16-Cr-4-S-N-222_i50787509
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Richmond, Virginia
 

110 
110	 C.S.A. Act of August 19th, 1861 $500 (T28-B37, Cr.51) S/N 374 

Richmond, Virginia. $500 Bond Issued March 1st, 1862, S/N 374 out of  c. 31 to 742, 
Black text with black border, Confederacy with flag (on shield) and ships, Signed by 
Tyler. Fine condition with ink stains, toning along fold lines, uneven margins, and 
annotations at top right corner. Rarity 5+ with 101 to 200 extant, 834 printed. Imprint: 
Evans & Cogswell, S.C. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

 

111 
111	 C.S.A. Act of August 19th, 1861 $500 (T28-B37, Cr.51) S/N 448 

Richmond, Virginia. $500 Bond Issued March 3rd, 1862, S/N 448 out of  31 to 742, Black 
text with black border, Confederacy with flag (on shield) and ships, Signed by Tyler. VF 
condition with pin holes, toning, and annotations at top left and right corners. Rarity 5+ 
with 101 to 200 extant, 834 printed. Imprint: Evans & Cogswell, S.C. ������������������� Est. $100-200

 

112 
112	 C.S.A. Act of August 19th, 1861 $1000 (T29-B38, Cr.78) S/N 715 

Richmond, Virginia. $1000 Bond Issued March 10th, 1862, S/N 715 out of  1 to 993, 
Black text with black border, Confederacy with flag (on shield) and ships, Signed by 
Tyler, outside of  catalog’s serial number range for his signature. Fine-VF condition with 
pronounced fold lines, light foxing, uneven margins, and annotations at top right corner. 
Rarity 5 with 201 to 350 extant, 1034 printed. Imprint: Evans & Cogswell, S.C. ��� Est. $150-300

 

113 
113	 C.S.A. Act of August 19th, 1861 $100 (T30-B39, Cr.25) S/N 15 

Richmond, Virginia. $100 Bond Issued November 27th, 1862, Very low S/N 15, 
Signed by Tyler. Lithographed, Black text with black border, Judah P. Benjamin center 
flanked by 3 women. Fine condition with toning along fold lines and margins, as well 
as annotations at top left corner. Rarity 6- with 75 to 100 extant. Imprint: B. Duncan. 
Columbia, S.C. �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-240

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-500-T28-B37-Cr-51-S-N-374_i50787510
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-500-T28-B37-Cr-51-S-N-448_i50787511
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-1000-T29-B38-Cr-78-S-N-715_i50787512
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-100-T30-B39-Cr-25-S-N-15_i50787513
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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114 
114	 C.S.A. Act of August 19th, 1861 $500 (T31-B40, Cr. 52) S/N 5 

Richmond, Virginia. $500 Bond Issued November 21st, 1862, Very low S/N 5 out of  831 
issued, Signed by Tyler. Lithographed, Black text with black border, Thomas Bragg at 
center flanked by 3 women. VF condition with annotation at top margin, Very few signs 
of  wear. Rarity 5+ with 101 to 200 extant. Imprint: B. Duncan. Columbus, S.C.�� Est. $150-300

 

115 
115	 C.S.A. Act of August 19th, 1861 $1000 (T38-B47, Cr. 81) Very low 

S/N 6 Richmond, Virginia. $1000 Bond Issued January 22nd, 1862, Very low S/N 6 out 
of  c. 1 to 900, Signed by Jones. Lithographed, Black text with black border, Four boys 
as Bacchus, Mercury, etc. at center. Fine-VF condition with annotations at top right and 
left, staining at top margin, toning around writing. Rarity 5- with 351 to 500 extant, 1199 
issued total. Imprint: Hoyer & Ludwig Richmond VA. ������������������������������������������ Est. $200-400

 

116 
116	 C.S.A. Act of August 19th, 1861 $500 (T39-B48, Cr.27) S/N 64 

Richmond, Virginia. $500 Bond Issued May 5th, 1862, S/N 64 out of  c. 1 to 800 and 901 
to 1132, Signed by Tyler. Lithographed, Black text with black border, Commerce on a 
bale at center. VF condition with annotation at top right corner. Rarity 4+ with 501 to 
750 extant, 1155 printed. Imprint: Hoyer & Ludwig Richmond, VA. ��������������������� Est. $100-200

 

117 
117	 C.S.A. Act of August 19th, 1861 $1000 (T41-B50, Cr.82) S/N 725 

Richmond, Virginia. $1000 Bond Issued May 26th, 1862, S/N 725 out of  1094, Signed by 
Tyler. Lithographed, Black text with black border, Equestrian statue of  Washington on 
the capitol grounds in Richmond at center. VF condition with some stains at bottom left, 
annotation at top right. Rarity 5- with 351 to 500 extant, 1094 issued. Imprint: Hoyer & 
Ludwig Richmond VA. ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $90-180

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-500-T31-B40-Cr-52-S-N-5_i50787514
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-1000-T38-B47-Cr-81-Very-low-S-N-6_i50787515
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-1000-T38-B47-Cr-81-Very-low-S-N-6_i50787515
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-500-T39-B48-Cr-27-S-N-64_i50787516
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-1000-T41-B50-Cr-82-S-N-725_i50787517
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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118 
118	 C.S.A. Act of August 19th, 1861 $1000 (T47-B56, Cr.84) S/N 360 

Richmond, Virginia. $1000 Bond Issued July 21st, 1862, S/N 360 out of  c. 1 to 584, 
Signed by Tyler. Lithographed, Black text with black border, C.G. Memminger flanked 
by two women at center. VF condition with toning at left margin, annotation at top left 
corner, and an uneven top margin. Rarity 5 with 201 to 350 extant, 593 issued. Imprint: 
B. Duncan. Richmond. VA., First two images of  Memminger used by Duncan. ���� Est. $90-180

 

119 
119	 C.S.A. Act of August 19th, 1861 $1000 (T53-B66, Cr.86) S/N 619 

Richmond, Virginia. $1000 Bond Issued January 8th, 1863, S/N 619 out of  1600, Signed 
by Tyler. Lithographed, Black text with black border, Jefferson Davis at top center. Fine 
condition with toning at left and right margins, annotations at top left corner, large piece 
missing from right margin. Rarity 4+ with 501 to 750 extant, 1600 issued. Imprint: B. 
Duncan. Columbia. S.C. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $90-180

 

120 
120	 C.S.A. Act of August 19th, 1861 $500 (T55-B68, Cr.60) S/N 47 

Richmond, Virginia. $500 Bond Issued June 3rd, 1862, Very low S/N 47 out of  1 to 
1000 and 1101 to 1207, Signed by Tyler. Lithographed, Black text with black border, J.P. 
Benjamin at top center. Fine-VF condition with toning, small piece missing from top 
margin, annotations. Rarity 4+ with 501 to 750 extant, 1207 issued. Imprint: B. Duncan. 
Richmond. VA. ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $90-180

 

121 
121	 C.S.A. Act of August 19th, 1861 $100 (T62-B76, Cr.35) S/N 5 

Richmond, Virginia. $100 Bond Issued February 3rd, 1863, Very low S/N 5 out of  846, 
Signed by Tyler. Lithographed, Black text with black border, R.M.T. Hunter at center. 
VF condition with some toning and an annotation at top, uneven margin at top. Rarity 
5 with 201 to 350 extant, 846 issued. Imprint: B. Duncan. Columbia. S.C. ������������ Est. $100-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-1000-T47-B56-Cr-84-S-N-360_i50787518
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-1000-T53-B66-Cr-86-S-N-619_i50787519
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-500-T55-B68-Cr-60-S-N-47_i50787520
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-100-T62-B76-Cr-35-S-N-5_i50787521
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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122 
122	 C.S.A. Act of August 19th, 1861 $500 (T63-B77, Cr.62) S/N 937  

Richmond, Virginia. $500 Bond Issued February 3rd, 1863, S/N 937 out of  1 to 225 and 
276 to 1388, Signed by Tyler. Lithographed, Black text with black border, Reagan at 
center. VF condition with light toning, “62” in pencil at top right corner. Rarity 5 with 
201 to 350 extant, 1338 issued. Imprint: B. Duncan. Columbia. S.C. ����������������������� Est. $70-140

 

123 
123	 C.S.A. Act of August 19th, 1861 $500 (T70-B85, Cr.64) S/N 5 

Richmond, Virginia. $500 Bond Issued July 30th, 1862, Very low S/N 5 out of  1408, 
Signed by Jones. Lithographed, Black text with black border, George W. Randolph at 
center flanked by three women. VF condition with toning and some aging. Rarity 4+ 
with 501 to 750 extant, 1408 issued. Imprint: B. Duncan. Columbia. S.C. ������������� Est. $120-240

 

124 
124	 C.S.A. Act of August 19th, 1861 $500 (T75-B90, Cr.65) S/N 484 

Richmond, Virginia. $500 Bond Issued January 30th, 1863, S/N 484 out of  1 to 800 and 
1251 to 1600, Signed by Tyler. Lithographed, Black text with black border, J.P. Benjamin 
at center. VF condition. Rarity 5- with 351 to 500 extant, 1600 issued. Imprint: B. 
Duncan. Columbia. S.C. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $90-180

 

125 
125	 C.S.A. Act of August 19th, 1861 $500 (T75-B90, Cr.65) S/N 1246 

Richmond, Virginia. $500 Bond Issued February 24th, 1863, S/N 1246 out of  801 to 
1250, Signed by Jones. Lithographed, Black text with black border, J.P. Benjamin at 
center. VF condition with toning. Rarity 5- with 351 to 500, 1600 issued. Imprint: B. 
Duncan. Columbia. S.C. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $90-180

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-500-T63-B77-Cr-62-S-N-937_i50787522
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-500-T70-B85-Cr-64-S-N-5_i50787523
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-500-T75-B90-Cr-65-S-N-484_i50787524
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-500-T75-B90-Cr-65-S-N-1246_i50787525
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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126 
126	 C.S.A. Act of August 19th, 1861 $500 (T82-B98, Cr.67) S/N 929 

Richmond, Virginia. $500 Bond Issued October 21st, 1862, S/N 929 out of  1374, Signed 
by Tyler. Lithographed, Black text with black border, Unknown man flanked by three 
women at center. VF condition with some very small circular black stains. Rarity 5 with 
201 to 350 extant, 1374 issued. Imprint: B. Duncan. Columbia. S.C. ����������������������� Est. $70-140

 

127 
127	 C.S.A. Act of August 19th, 1861 $500 (T92-B113, Cr.70) Serial# 

1 Richmond, Virginia. $500 Bond Issued February 20th, 1863, S/N 1, Very first issue, 
Signed by Tyler. Lithographed, Black text with black border, A.H. Stephens at center. 
Fine-VF condition with toning, staining around right margin, annotation at top margin. 
Rarity 5 with 201 to 350 extant, c. 1671 issued. No imprint. First bond issued for this 
variety. Rare.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-800

 

128 
128	 C.S.A. Act of August 19th, 1861 $1000 (T93-B115, Cr.97) S/N 1  

Richmond, Virginia. $1000 Bond Issued January 15th, 1863, S/N 1, First issue, Signed by 
Tyler. Lithographed, Black text with black border, C.G. Memminger looking left. Fine-
VF condition with toning, split at top right margin, writing at top center. Rarity 4+ with 
501 to 750 extant, 2702 issued. No imprint. Rare first issue of  bond for this variety.��� Est. 
$400-800

 

129 
129	 C.S.A. Act of August 19th, 1861 $1000 (T96-B118, Cr.98) S/N 8 

Richmond, Virginia. $1000 Bond Issued November 12th, 1862, Very low S/N 8 out of  
2800, Signed by Tyler. Lithographed, Black text with black border, C.G. Memminger 
at center. VF condition with annotation at top center and blue ink marks at top right, 
toning. Rarity 4+ with 501 to 750 extant, 2800 issued. Imprint: B. Duncan, Columbia. 
Low S/N, Rare.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-240

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-500-T82-B98-Cr-67-S-N-929_i50787526
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-500-T92-B113-Cr-70-Serial-1_i50787527
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-1000-T93-B115-Cr-97-S-N-1_i50787528
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-1000-T96-B118-Cr-98-S-N-8_i50787529
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-500-T92-B113-Cr-70-Serial-1_i50787527
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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130 
130	 C.S.A. Act of August 19th, 1861 $500 (T98-B120, Cr.72) S/N 2318 

Richmond, Virginia. $500 Bond Issued December 19th, 1862, S/N 2318 out of  2576, 
Signed by Tyler. Lithographed, Black text with black border, T.H. Watts at center. VF 
condition with annotation at top left corner, and faint toning along center fold line, 
otherwise in great condition. Rarity 4+ with 501 to 750 extant, 2576 issued. Imprint: B. 
Duncan, Columbia, S.C. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $70-140

 

131 
131	 C.S.A. Act of August 19th, 1861 $100 (T100-B122, Cr.46) S/N 4 

Richmond, Virginia. $100 Bond Issued January 5th, 1863, Very low S/N 4 out of  1798, 
Signed by Tyler. Lithographed, Black text with black border, Thomas Bragg at center. 
VF condition with toning, uneven margin at top, and annotation at top left. Rarity 5 with 
201 to 350 extant, 1798 issued. Imprint: B. Duncan. Columbia. S.C.  Very low S/N.�� Est. 
$150-300

 

132 
132	 C.S.A. Act of August 19th, 1861 $50 (T106-B132, Cr.21) S/N 679 

Richmond, Virginia. $50 Bond Issued October 21st, 1862, S/N 679 out of  1 to 2059, 
Signed by Tyler. Lithographed, Black text with black border, Unknown man in wreath at 
center. VF condition, toning, annotations at top left and right, small piece missing from 
middle left margin. Rarity 5- with 351 to 500 extant, 2059 issued. Imprint: B. Duncan. 
Richmond. ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $70-140

 

133 
133	 C.S.A. Act of August 19th, 1861 $500 (T108-B134, Cr.75) S/N 1152 

Richmond, Virginia. $500 Bond Issued August 29th, 1862, S/N 1152 out of  c. 801 to 
1400, Signed by Jones. Lithographed, Black text with black border, J.P. Benjamin at 
center. Fine-VF condition with toning, annotation at top left and right, some damage 
at right margin. Rarity 4+ with 501 to 750 extant, 2621 issued. Imprint: B. Duncan. 
Richmond. ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $50-100

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-500-T98-B120-Cr-72-S-N-2318_i50787530
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-100-T100-B122-Cr-46-S-N-4_i50787531
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-50-T106-B132-Cr-21-S-N-679_i50787532
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-500-T108-B134-Cr-75-S-N-1152_i50787533
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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134 
134	 C.S.A. Act of August 19th, 1861 $1000 (T109-B135, Cr.102) S/N 

1013 Richmond, Virginia. $1000 Bond Issued August 11th, 1862, S/N 1013 out of  
c. 1001 to 2000, Signed by Jones. Lithographed, Black text with black border, C.G. 
Memminger at center. VF condition with toning, annotation at top right corner, small 
stain at bottom center, small missing pieces at center left and right. Rarity 4+ with 501 
to 750 extant, 3457 issued. Imprint: B. Duncan. Richmond. ������������������������������������ Est. $70-140

 

135 
135	 C.S.A. Act of August 19th, 1861 $4200 (T111-B137, Cr.106) S/N 123 

Richmond, Virginia. $4200 Bond Issued November 11th, 1862, Due Date ??????  S/N 123, 
Signed by Tyler. Black text with black border, Printed on white paper, Sailing ship at 
top center. Fine condition with toning and uneven margins. Imprint: Hoyer & Ludwig 
Richmond, VA.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-500

 

136 
136	 C.S.A. Act of August 19th, 1861 $1000 (T111-B137, Cr.106) 

Richmond, Virginia. $1000 Bond Issued November 6th, 1862, Due Date is January 1, 
1876. Signed by Tyler. Black text with black border, Printed on white paper, Sailing ship 
at top center. The 1876 Due Date is considered a Rarity 7 bond with no more than 11 
to 20 existing. Fine to VF condition with toning, aging, archival tape repairs around 
margins, and annotation at top right corner. Imprint: Hoyer & Ludwig Richmond, VA. 
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

 

137 
137	 C.S.A. Act of August 19th, 1861 $200 (T113-B139, Cr.103) S/N 

1622 Richmond, Virginia. $200 Bond Issued March 14th, 1863, Due Date is January 1, 
1872, S/N 1622, Signed by Jones. Black text with black border, Printed on white paper, 
Sailing ship at top center. This bond has an R-7 rarity, Fine-VF condition with toning, 
annotation at top right corner. Imprint: J.T. Paterson & Co. Columbia. S.C. �������� Est. $150-300

 

138 
138	 C.S.A. Act of August 19th, 1861 $600 (T114-B140, Cr.104) S/N 

1095 Richmond, Virginia. $600 Bond Issued October 4th, 1862, Due Date of  January 
1, 1881, S/N 1095 which is far below the cataloged S/N range of  2155-2426, Signed by 
Tyler. Black text with black border, Printed on white paper, Sailing ship at top center. 
Listed as Rarity 7 but not in this S/N range. Fine condition with stains at center, toning, 
and aging. Imprint:  J.T. Paterson & Co. Columbia. S.C. ��������������������������������������� Est. $250-500

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-1000-T109-B135-Cr-102-S-N-1013_i50787534
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-1000-T109-B135-Cr-102-S-N-1013_i50787534
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-4200-T111-B137-Cr-106-S-N-123_i50787535
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-1000-T111-B137-Cr-106_i50787536
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-200-T113-B139-Cr-103-S-N-1622_i50787537
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-200-T113-B139-Cr-103-S-N-1622_i50787537
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-600-T114-B140-Cr-104-S-N-1095_i50787538
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-August-19th-1861-600-T114-B140-Cr-104-S-N-1095_i50787538
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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139 
139	 C.S.A. Act of December 24th, 1861 $25,000 (T118-B144, Cr.107) 

S/N 3859 Richmond, Virginia. $25,000 Bond Issued August 1st, 1862, S/N 3859 out of  
1801 to 7699, mostly odd numbers, Signed by Jones.  Black text with black border variety 
2, Commerce with cornucopia at center. Fine condition with aging, toning, annotations 
at top margin, and ink bleed from handwritten payment details on back. Rarity 6- with 
76 to 100 extant, c. 1950 issued. Imprint: J.T. Paterson & Co. Columbia. S.C. ������� Est. $100-200

 

140 
140	 C.S.A. Act of April 12th, 1862 $500 (T121-B148, Cr.111) S/N 1973 

Richmond, Virginia. $500 Bond, S/N 1973, Signed by Rose. Black text with black border, 
C.G. Memminger at center amid Shiloh-related images. VF condition. Rarity 4- with 751 
to 1000 extant, 5541 issued. Imprint: B. Duncan. Columbia. S.C. ���������������������������� Est. $70-140

 

141 
141	 C.S.A. Act of February 20th, 1863 $500 (T133-B192, Cr.124)  

Richmond, Virginia. $500 Bond Signed by Rose. Lithographed, Black text with black 
border, Secretary C.G. Memminger at top center, Octagonal “Loan” medallion, Printed 
on bluish bank note paper. Fine condition with damage along margins. Rarity 2+ with 
7501 to 10,000 extant, c. 56,417 issued. Imprint: Evans & Cogswell Lith Columbia S.C. 
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $70-140

 

142 
142	 C.S.A. Act of February 20th, 1863 $500 (T133-B199, Cr.# none) 

S/N 52825 Richmond, Virginia. $500 Bond, S/N 52825 out of  52,001 to 52,600, Signed 
by Rose. Lithographed, black text with black border, C.G. Memminger at top center, 
Three-line red overprint, “Issued at Houston, Texas” overprint in black, Signed by James 
Sorley, CSA depositary at Houston, Texas. Fine condition with stain at top right and left, 
bottom left with a stain and possible archival repair. Rarity 7+ with 4 to 10 extant, c. 400 
issued. Imprint: Evans & Cogswell Lith Columbia S.C.������������������������������������������ Est. $250-500

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-December-24th-1861-25-000-T118-B144-Cr-107-S-N-3859_i50787539
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-December-24th-1861-25-000-T118-B144-Cr-107-S-N-3859_i50787539
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-April-12th-1862-500-T121-B148-Cr-111-S-N-1973_i50787540
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-20th-1863-500-T133-B192-Cr-124_i50787541
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-20th-1863-500-T133-B199-Cr-none-S-N-52825_i50787542
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-20th-1863-500-T133-B199-Cr-none-S-N-52825_i50787542
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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143 
143	 C.S.A. Act of February 20th, 1863 $1000 (T134-B201, Cr.125) S/N 

36845 Richmond, Virginia. $1000 Bond, S/N 36845, Signed by Tyler. Lithographed, 
Black text with black border, President Jefferson Davis at top left, View of  Richmond 
from the west at top right, Wojciechowski imprint at lower right just above the inner line 
of  the complex border. Fine condition with toning throughout, annotation at top right 
corner near piece missing, pair of  ink stains at top left corner. Rarity 3- with 5001 to 7500 
extant, c. 36,550 issued. Imprint: Evans & Cogswell Columbia S.C. ������������������������ Est. $70-140

 

144 
144	 C.S.A. Act of February 20th, 1863 $1000 (T134-B206, Cr.# none) 

S/N 45317 Richmond, Virginia. $1000 Bond, S/N 45317, outside of  catalogs range, 
S/N 43,301 to 43,400, scattered, Signed by Rose. Lithographed, Black text with black 
border, Three-line red overprint on face and endorsed by Alphonse Desmare, CSA 
depositary at Opelousas, Louisiana on face, President Jefferson Davis at top left, View 
of  Richmond from the west at top right. Fine condition with worn margins at left and 
right, toning, small stain at bottom, and a red mark at bottom left. Rarity 7- with 21 
to 35 extant, c. 100 issued. Imprint: Evans & Cogswell Columbia S.C. Rare, outside of  
estimated catalog range for S/Ns for this variety.���������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-300

 

145 
145	 C.S.A. Act of February 20th, 1863 $100 (T136-B212, Cr.120) S/N 

19190 Richmond, Virginia. $100 Bond, S/N 19190 out of  c. 1 to 25,800 and 27,801 
to 33,066, Signed by Rose. Black text with black border, CSA officer overlooking the 
Rappahannock west of  Fredericksburg at top center, Printed on dark pink paper. Fine-
VF condition with some foxing and stains. Rarity 3 with 2501 to 5000 extant, c. 31,066 
issued. Imprint: Archer & Daly Richmond, Va.��������������������������������������������������������� Est. $70-140

 

146 
146	 C.S.A. Act of February 20th, 1863 $100 (T136-B217, Cr.# none) S/N 

27148 Richmond, Virginia. $100 Bond, S/N 27148 out of  27,001 to 27,600, Signed by 
Tyler. Black text with black border, CSA officer overlooking the Rappahannock west of  
Fredericksburg at top center, Printed on dark pink paper. Three-lined red overprint on 
face and endorsed on back by H.J.G. Battle, CSA depositary at Shreveport, Louisiana. 
Fine-VF condition with toning, annotations at top right corner, foxing, and ink bleed 
from handwriting on back.. Rarity 5 with 201 to 350 extant, c. 600 issued. Imprint: 
Archer & Daly Richmond Va. ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-300

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-20th-1863-1000-T134-B201-Cr-125-S-N-36845_i50787543
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-20th-1863-1000-T134-B201-Cr-125-S-N-36845_i50787543
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-20th-1863-1000-T134-B206-Cr-none-S-N-45317_i50787544
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-20th-1863-1000-T134-B206-Cr-none-S-N-45317_i50787544
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-20th-1863-100-T136-B212-Cr-120-S-N-19190_i50787545
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-20th-1863-100-T136-B212-Cr-120-S-N-19190_i50787545
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-20th-1863-100-T136-B217-Cr-none-S-N-27148_i50787546
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-20th-1863-100-T136-B217-Cr-none-S-N-27148_i50787546
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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147 
147	 C.S.A. Act of March 23rd, 1863 $500 (T141-B261, Cr.129A) S/N 

1998 Richmond, Virginia. $500 Bond, S/N 1998 out of  1901 to 2351, Signed by Rose. 
Lithographed, Black text with black border, Old U.S. Customs House, serving as CSA 
executive offices and treasury department, Printed on white paper. Fine-VF condition 
with a large tear at top left corner, annotations at top right corner, and toning. Rarity 5+ 
with 101 to 200 extant, c. 451 issued. Imprint: Engd. by Geo. Dunn & Co. Richmond, Va.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

 

148 
148	 C.S.A. Act of March 23rd, 1863 $1000 (T142-B265, Cr.130A or 

Cr.130A1) S/N 4645 Richmond, Virginia. $1000 Bond, S/N 4645 out of  3801 to 
5800, 8701 to 8800 and 9800-10,000, Signed by Tyler. Lithographed, Black text with 
black border, Old U.S. Customs House, serving as CSA executive offices and treasury 
department at top center. VF condition with toning. Rarity 3+ with 1501 to 2500 extant, 
2300 issued. Imprint: Engd. by Geo. Dunn & Co. Richmond, Va. at lower left corner. 
Only a few bonds were signed by Tyler. ������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $70-140

 

149 
149	 C.S.A. Act of March 23rd, 1863 $1000 (T142-B265, Cr.130A or 

Cr.130A1) S/N 4385 Richmond, Virginia. $1000 Bond, S/N 4385 out of  3801 to 
5800, 8701 to 8800 and 9800-10,000, Signed by Tyler. Lithographed, Black text with 
black border, Old U.S. Customs House, serving as CSA executive offices and treasury 
department at top center. VF condition with foxing. Rarity 3+ with 1501 to 2500 extant, 
2300 issued. Imprint: Engd. by Geo. Dunn & Co. Richmond, Va. at lower left corner. 
Only a few bonds were signed by Tyler. ������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $70-140

 

150 
150	 C.S.A. Act of March 23rd, 1863 $50,000 (T147-B275, Cr.135) S/N 

1354 Richmond, Virginia. $50,000 Call Certificate, S/N 1354 out of  1 to 3200, Signed 
by Tyler. Black text with black border, Sailing ship at top center, Printed on white paper. 
Fine condition with toning, annotations at top right corner, ink bleed from back to front. 
Rarity 5+ with 101 to 200 extant, 3200 issued. Imprint: Engd. & Lithogd. by Geo. Dunn 
& Compy. ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-600

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-March-23rd-1863-500-T141-B261-Cr-129A-S-N-1998_i50787547
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-March-23rd-1863-500-T141-B261-Cr-129A-S-N-1998_i50787547
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-March-23rd-1863-1000-T142-B265-Cr-130A-or-Cr-130A1-S-N-4645_i50787548
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-March-23rd-1863-1000-T142-B265-Cr-130A-or-Cr-130A1-S-N-4645_i50787548
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-March-23rd-1863-1000-T142-B265-Cr-130A-or-Cr-130A1-S-N-4385_i50787549
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-March-23rd-1863-1000-T142-B265-Cr-130A-or-Cr-130A1-S-N-4385_i50787549
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-March-23rd-1863-50-000-T147-B275-Cr-135-S-N-1354_i50787550
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-March-23rd-1863-50-000-T147-B275-Cr-135-S-N-1354_i50787550
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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151 
151	 C.S.A. Act of February 11th, 1864, Amendatory to the Act of 

February 28th, 1861 (T154-B285, Cr.140) Richmond, Virginia. Unissued 
Stock Certificate Interest Form, Without S/N and Signature. Lithographed, Black text 
with black border, Ship at top left, Printed on white paper watermarked “CSA” in block 
letters with wavy border line. VF condition with some toning around margins, possible 
annotation or imprint at top right corner. Unknown Rarity as a remainder. Imprint: Eng. 
by Geo. Dunn & Co. Richmond. Va. at left; and right, Ptd By Evans & Cogswell.  ��� Est. 
$800-1600

 

152 
152	 C.S.A. Act of February 17th, 1864 $5000 (T156-B295, Cr.141I) S/N 

47 Richmond, Virginia. $5000 Bond Issued July 8th, 1864, S/N 47 out of  c. 1 to 62, 
Signed by Tyler. Lithographed (presumed), Black text with black border, CSS Virginia 
sinking USS Cumberland at top center, Printed on plain white paper. “2nd Series” 
handwritten at top left corner. Fine condition with toning and strange discoloration, 
annotation at top left corner. Rarity 7+ with 4 to 10 extant, c. 62 issued. Imprint: Engd. 
By Geo. Dunn & Co. Richmond. Va. Rare. ���������������������������������������������������������Est. $1250-2500

 

153 
153	 C.S.A. Act of February 17th, 1864 $1000 (T159-B325, Cr.144B) S/N 

(1570?) Richmond, Virginia. $1000 Bond, Signed by Apperson. Black text with black 
border, Confederate seal at top center, Black over pink to dark red tint plate. Third 
Series. VF condition with toning, especially at top margins. Rarity 3 with 2501 to 5000 
extant, 10,700 issued. Left imprint: Engraved by J. Archer, Richmond, Va; Right imprint: 
Printed by Evans & Cogswell, Columbia, S.C. ������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-240

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-11th-1864-Amendatory-to-the-Act-of-February-28th-1861-T154-B285-Cr-140_i50787551
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-11th-1864-Amendatory-to-the-Act-of-February-28th-1861-T154-B285-Cr-140_i50787551
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-17th-1864-5000-T156-B295-Cr-141I-S-N-47_i50787552
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-17th-1864-5000-T156-B295-Cr-141I-S-N-47_i50787552
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-17th-1864-1000-T159-B325-Cr-144B-S-N-1570_i50787553
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-17th-1864-1000-T159-B325-Cr-144B-S-N-1570_i50787553
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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154 
154	 C.S.A. Act of February 17th, 1864 $1000 (T159-B330, Cr.144E) 

S/N 2492 Richmond, Virginia. $1000 Bond, S/N 2492 out of  1 to 10,050, Signed by 
Apperson. Black text with black border, Confederate seal, Black over pink to dark red 
tint plate. Sixth Series. VF condition with some pieces missing from margins and toning. 
Rarity 3 with 2501 to 5000 extant, c. 10,050 issued. Left Imprint: Engraved by J. Archer, 
Richmond, Va.; Right Imprint: Printed by Evans & Cogswell, Columbia, S.C.������ Est. $100-200

 

155 
155	 C.S.A. Act of February 17th, 1864 $1000 (T159-B334, Cr.144I) S/N 

8110 Richmond, Virginia. $1000 Bond, S/N 8110 out of  1 to 1200, Without Signature. 
Black text with black border, Confederate seal, Black over pink to dark red tint plate. 
Tenth Series. Fine condition with annotations at top right corner, toning, aging, rough 
margins, and some stains. Rarity 7- with 21 to 35 extant, 1200 delivered by printers. 
Left Imprint: Engraved by J. Archer, Richmond, Va.; Right Imprint: Printed by Evans & 
Cogswell, Columbia, S.C. ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-500

 

156 
156	 C.S.A. Act of February 17th, 1864 $10,000 (T161-B340, Cr.146) 

S/N 299 Richmond, Virginia. $10,000 Remainder Bond, S/N 299 out of  101 to 500, 
Without Signature. Black text with black border, Confederate seal, black over pink 
to dark red tint plate, Printed on white paper. First Series. Poor-Fine condition with 
significant damage, toning, and staining throughout. Rarity 7 with 11 to 20 extant, 400 
printed. Left Imprint: Engraved by J. Archer, Richmond, Va.; Right Imprint: Printed by 
Evans & Cogswell, Columbia, S.C. Rare.�������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $750-1500

 

157 
157	 C.S.A., Act of February 17th, 1864, $2000 (T166, B?, Cr.162C) S/N 

270 Richmond, Virginia. $2000 Call Certificate, 4%, Issued August 29, 1864, S/N270, 
Rose Signature, Rarity R 6, VF to Choice VF condition. ���������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-17th-1864-1000-T159-B330-Cr-144E-S-N-2492_i50787554
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-17th-1864-1000-T159-B330-Cr-144E-S-N-2492_i50787554
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-17th-1864-1000-T159-B334-Cr-144I-S-N-8110_i50787555
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-17th-1864-1000-T159-B334-Cr-144I-S-N-8110_i50787555
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-17th-1864-10-000-T161-B340-Cr-146-S-N-299_i50787556
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-17th-1864-10-000-T161-B340-Cr-146-S-N-299_i50787556
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-17th-1864-2000-T166-B-Cr-162C-S-N-270_i50787557
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-17th-1864-2000-T166-B-Cr-162C-S-N-270_i50787557
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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158 
158	 C.S.A., Act of February 17th, 1864, $3000 (T167, B?, Cr.162D) S/N 

1000 Richmond, Virginia. $3000 Call Certificate, 4%, Issued September 2, 1864, S/N 
1000, Punch Holed Cancelled, Rose Signature, Rarity R 6, VF to Choice VF condition. 
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

 

159 
159	 C.S.A., Act of February 17th, 1864, $3000 (T167, B?, Cr.162D) S/N 

1019 Richmond, Virginia. $3000 Call Certificate, 4%, Issued September 2, 1864, S/N 
1019, Punch Holed Cancelled, Rose Signature, Rarity R 6, VF to Choice VF condition. 
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

 

160 
160	 C.S.A. Act of February 17th, 1864 $20,000 (T170-B350a, Cr.162G) 

S/N 383 Remainder Richmond, Virginia. $20,000 Remainder Bond, S/N 383 and 
Signed by Rose. Without bearer information. Letterpress on pink paper. VF condition. 
Rarity 5- with 351 to 500 extant, unknown number printed. Without imprint. Remainder.
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $90-180

 

161 
161	 C.S.A. Act of February 17th, 1864 $500 Pair (T179-B364, Cr.153) 

Richmond, Virginia. $500 Unissued Bond Pair, Uncut, Without S/Ns and Signatures. 
Both are the same: Black text with black border, Man and turnstile at top left corner, 
Printed on white paper, Long transfer form on back. Both are in Fine condition with 
toning, especially around margins, and some signs of  wear and repaired tear on the 
lower right margin. Rarity 3- with 5001 to 7500 extant, c. 20,000 issued and partially 
issued. Imprint: Engd. by Geo. Dunn & Co. Richmond Va. (2)���������������������������� Est. $500-1000

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-17th-1864-3000-T167-B-Cr-162D-S-N-1000_i50787558
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-17th-1864-3000-T167-B-Cr-162D-S-N-1000_i50787558
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-17th-1864-3000-T167-B-Cr-162D-S-N-1019_i50787559
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-17th-1864-3000-T167-B-Cr-162D-S-N-1019_i50787559
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-17th-1864-20-000-T170-B350a-Cr-162G-S-N-383-Remainder_i50787560
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-17th-1864-20-000-T170-B350a-Cr-162G-S-N-383-Remainder_i50787560
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-17th-1864-500-Pair-T179-B364-Cr-153_i50787561
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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162 
162	 C.S.A. Act of February 17th, 1864 $1000 (T180-B366, Cr.154) S/N 

8694 Richmond, Virginia. $1000 Bond Issued September 16th, 1864, S/N 8694 out of  
c. 1 to 25,000, Signed by Tyler, unlisted in catalog with his signature. Black text with 
black border, Man and turnstile at top left corner, Printed on white paper, Long transfer 
form on back. Fine-VF condition with toning, foxing, and aging. Rarity 3 with 2501 to 
5000 extant, c. 25,000 issued. Imprint: Engd. by Geo. Dunn & Co. Richmond Va.  Rare 
with Tyler’s signature. ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $70-140

 

163 
163	 C.S.A. Act of February 17th, 1864 $1000 (T180-B366, Cr.154) S/N 

9772 Richmond, Virginia. $1000 Bond Issued September 19th, 1864, S/N 9772 out of  
c. 1 to 25,000, Signed by Rose. Black text with black border, Man and turnstile at top left 
corner, Printed on white paper, Long transfer form on back. Fine-VF condition with 
toning and foxing. Rarity 3 with 2501 to 5000 extant, c. 25,000 issued. Imprint: Engd. by 
Geo. Dunn & Co. Richmond Va. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $70-140

 

164 
164	 C.S.A. Act of June 13th, 1864 $1000 (T192-B384, Cr.165) S/N 7 

Richmond, Virginia. $1000 Bond, Very low S/N 7 out of  1 to 2120, Signed by Rose. 
Black text with black border, Sailor by shore with Confederate flag at top center, Printed 
on white paper. VF condition with toning. Rarity 4+ with 501 to 750 extant. Imprint at 
lower left: Lith. F. Geese; Imprint at center bottom: Evans and Cogswell, Columbia S.C. 
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-300

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-17th-1864-1000-T180-B366-Cr-154-S-N-8694_i50787562
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-17th-1864-1000-T180-B366-Cr-154-S-N-8694_i50787562
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-17th-1864-1000-T180-B366-Cr-154-S-N-9772_i50787563
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-February-17th-1864-1000-T180-B366-Cr-154-S-N-9772_i50787563
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Act-of-June-13th-1864-1000-T192-B384-Cr-165-S-N-7_i50787564
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Foreign Banknotes
Africa & Asia

 

165 
165	 African and Asian Assortment of Issued Banknotes, ca.1960-80s. 

African and Asian Assortment of  Issued Banknotes from Burma, Burundi, Eritrea, 
Ethiopia, Guiana, Guinee-Bissau, Mozambique (36 Issued notes with some sequential, 
mostly Uncirculated to CU condition), Myanmar, Nigeria, Sierra Leone, Tanzania, 
Uganda, Zaire, Zambia, Zimbabwe. Notes range from VF to Gem Uncirculated 
condition, with a majority Uncirculated. (62). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.�� Est. $100-200

Argentina
 

166 
166	 Republica Argentina, Banco de la Nacion, 1895, Issued Banknote 

Argentina, 1895. 1 Peso, P-218a, Issued Banknote, Black on green and brown with 
portrait of  Admiral Brown at left, Arms at center, Woman with lyre at right, Back is 
green with arms at center, S/N 01 D2203870, PMG graded Very Fine 30, CSABB.���� Est. 
$100-200

Aruba
 

167 
167	 Banco Central di Aruba, 1986, Issued Banknote Aruba, 1986. 5 Florin, 

P-1, Issued Banknote, Dark green on light green underprint, Flag at left and coastal 
hotels at center, S/N 0004805775, PMG graded Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ, JEZ.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

Asia
 

168 
168	 China, Japan, South Vietnam and Additional Countries Banknote 

Assortment, ca.1930s to 2007.  Asian Assortment of  Issued Banknotes 
from Bangladesh, Burma, Cambodia, China, Hong Kong, Indonesia, Japan, Korea, 
Laos, Mongolia, Singapore, and Vietnam. Notes range from VF to Gem Uncirculated 
condition, with a majority Uncirculated. (113). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.�Est. $100-200

Australia
 

169 
169	 Commonwealth Bank of Australia, ND (1949), Issued Banknote 

Australia, ND (1949). 5 Pounds, P-27c, Issued Banknote, Coombs | Watt Signatures, 
Deep blue on m/c underprint with portrait of  King George VI at left and Australian 
Arms at right, Back is blue with workers at left and denomination at right, S/N R/94 
910401, VF condition. ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-500

 

170 
170	 Commonwealth of Australia, ND (1953-60), Issued Banknote 

Australia....., ND (1953-60). 1 Pound, P-30a, Issued Banknote, Black on green and yellow 
underprint, Arms at top center with cameo portrait of  Queen Elizabeth II at right, Back 
is green with facing portraits of  Charles Sturt and Hamilton Hume, S/N HF/19 728944, 
Notes is Choice XF to AU condition. Attractive fresh appearing note with large even 
margins and sharp corners, appears CU at first glance.������������������������������������������ Est. $140-280

Tuesday November 21, 2023: 
Session 2 – Lots 165 to 475

Chinese and World Banknotes, Chinese and World Coins

 and Chinese Scripophily.  
 

beginning no earlier than 2:00 PM EST after Session 1 is complete

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/African-and-Asian-Assortment-of-Issued-Banknotes-ca-1960-80s_i50787565
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republica-Argentina-Banco-de-la-Nacion-1895-Issued-Banknote_i50787566
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-di-Aruba-1986-Issued-Banknote_i50787567
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/China-Japan-South-Vietnam-and-Additional-Countries-Banknote-Assortment-ca-1930s-to-2007_i50787568
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/China-Japan-South-Vietnam-and-Additional-Countries-Banknote-Assortment-ca-1930s-to-2007_i50787568
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Commonwealth-Bank-of-Australia-ND-1949-Issued-Banknote_i50787569
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Commonwealth-of-Australia-ND-1953-60-Issued-Banknote_i50787570
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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171 
171	 Reserve Bank of Australia, ND (1961-65), Issued Banknote Australia, 

ND (1961-65). 10 Shillings, P-33a, Issued Banknote, Dark brown on orange and green 
underprint, Arms at lower left, Portrait of  Matthew Flinders at right, S/N AG/35 
421559, PMG graded About Uncirculated 55 EPQ.������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-240

Austria & Bulgaria
 

172 
172	 Various Austrian Notgeld & Other Issuers. 1920. Lot of 34 Issued 

Notes. Austria & Bulgaria. Lot includes a large assortment of  various 10, 20, 30, 50, 
60 Heller issued by localities of  Hausmening, Kirchberg, Krimml, Oberalm, Rabenstein, 
Schildorn  and others; also a pair of  scrip from Sofia, Bulgaria. VF to Unc.������������� Est. $55-100

Azores - Portuguese Admin
 

173 
173	 Azores - Banco de Portugal, 1905, 10,000 Reis Issued Banknote 

Rarity Azores - Portuguese Administration, 1905. 10 Mil Reis Ouro, P-11, Issued 
Banknote, Note is printed on Portugal #81, Brown and yellow print, Luis de Camoes at 
left with two figures and globe at bottom, Ships at right, Back is brown on yellow with 
Infante D. Henrique at top left, “ACORES” printed at each corner of  front and reverse of  
note, S/N J 06399, VF to Choice VF condition.���������������������������������������������������Est. $2500-3500

Bahamas
 

174 
174	 Bahamas Government, ND (1953), Issued Banknote Bahamas, ND 

(1953). 1 Pound, P-15c, Issued Banknote, Black on orange and green underprint with 
Queen Elizabeth II at right and Ship seal at left, Back is black, S/N A/4 407594, VF-VF+ 
condition, TDLR.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-300

 

175 
175	 Central Bank of the Bahamas, 1974, Issued Banknote Bahamas, 1974. 

5 Dollars, P-37a, Issued Banknote, Red/orange on m/c underprint, Queen Elizabeth II 
at left, Back is red on m/c with Government House at back, S/N G172730, PMG graded 
Choice Uncirculated 64, TDLR.������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $150-300

 

176 
176	 Central Bank of the Bahamas, 1974 (ND 1984), Issued Banknote 

Bahamas, 1974 (ND 1984). 5 Dollars, P-45a, Issued Banknote, Orange on m/c underprint 
with map of  area at left and Queen Elizabeth II at right, S/N B052264, PMG graded 
Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ, TDLR.�������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-400

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Reserve-Bank-of-Australia-ND-1961-65-Issued-Banknote_i50787571
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Various-Austrian-Notgeld-Other-Issuers-1920-Lot-of-34-Issued-Notes_i50787572
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Various-Austrian-Notgeld-Other-Issuers-1920-Lot-of-34-Issued-Notes_i50787572
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Azores-Banco-de-Portugal-1905-10-000-Reis-Issued-Banknote-Rarity_i50787573
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Azores-Banco-de-Portugal-1905-10-000-Reis-Issued-Banknote-Rarity_i50787573
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bahamas-Government-ND-1953-Issued-Banknote_i50787574
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-the-Bahamas-1974-Issued-Banknote_i50787575
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-the-Bahamas-1974-ND-1984-Issued-Banknote_i50787576
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Bahrain
 

177 
177	 Bahrain Monetary Agency, 1973 (ND 1978), Collector Series 

Specimen Banknote Bahrain, 1973 (ND 1978). 20 Dinars, P-10CS1, Specimen 
Banknote, Reddish-brown on m/c underprint, Minaret of  the al-Fadhel mosque and 
map at left with dhow at center and arms at right, Back is m/c with building at left, 
Specimen overprints, S/N *001908, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ.������ Est. $140-280

Belgian Congo
 

178 
178	 Banque du Congo Belge, 1946, Issued Banknote Belgian Congo, 1946. 

20 Francs, P-15E, Issued Banknote, Blue on m/c underprint with longboat (pirogue) and 
seven oarsmen at center, Back is blue on m/c with Elephant in jungle at center, S/N 
AA846598, Good-Fine condition, TDLR.���������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-240

Belize
 

179 
179	 Central Bank of Belize, 1987, Issued Banknote Belize, 1987. 20 Dollars, 

P-49b, Issued Banknote, Brown on m/c printing, Portrait of  Queen Elizabeth II at right 
with school of  fish at center and arms at left, Back is brown with green and purple, S/N 
T/8 344104, PMG graded About Uncirculated 55 EPQ, BWC.������������������������������� Est. $130-260

 

180 
180	 Central Bank of Belize, 1990, Issued Banknote Belize, 1990. 10 Dollars, 

P-54a, Issued Banknote, Black on m/c underprint, Portrait of  Queen Elizabeth II at right 
and Clock Tower at left, Back is Black on m/c with building at center, S/N AA429976, 
PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ, TDLR.������������������������������������������������������ Est. $55-110

Bhutan
 

181 
181	 Royal Government of Bhutan, ND (1981), Pair of Issued Banknotes 

Bhutan, ND (1981). Lot of  2 Issued Banknotes, Includes: 1 Ngultrum, Blue on m/c 
underprint, Royal emblem between facing dragons at center, S/N A/1 2809366; 2 
Ngultrum, Brown and green on m/c underprint, Royal emblem between facing dragons 
at center, S/N B/1 0502854. Both notes are PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ and 
were printed by TDLR. (2). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.��������������������������������� Est. $65-130

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bahrain-Monetary-Agency-1973-ND-1978-Collector-Series-Specimen-Banknote_i50787577
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bahrain-Monetary-Agency-1973-ND-1978-Collector-Series-Specimen-Banknote_i50787577
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-du-Congo-Belge-1946-Issued-Banknote_i50787578
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Belize-1987-Issued-Banknote_i50787579
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Belize-1990-Issued-Banknote_i50787580
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Royal-Government-of-Bhutan-ND-1981-Pair-of-Issued-Banknotes_i50787581
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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182 
182	 Bank of England, 1990 (ND 1991-98), Issued Banknote Great Britian, 

1990 (ND 1991-98). 5 Pounds, P-382b B362-64, Issued Banknote, Blue with green and 
pink on m/c underprint, Portrait of  Queen Elizabeth II at right, S/N AK27 455459, PMG 
graded Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ.������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $70-140

Brazil
 

183 
183	 Banco de Republica do Brazil, 1893, Issued Banknote Brazil, 1893. 

10 Mil Reis, P-S674, Issued Banknote, Black and blue on m/c underprint, Star around 
Liberty at left with seated woman at right, S/N 18A 70336 - Estampa 2A, PMG graded 
Very Fine 20 with comments “Rust, Pinholes” G&D and Laemmert & Co.. Only 4 notes 
graded in the PMG census, this is the first time we have offered this lovely note.������� Est. 
$700-1200

 

184 
184	 Imperio Do Brasil, Thesouro Nacional, ND (1879), Issue Banknote. 

Brazil, ND (1879), 1 Mil Reis, Series A, P-A250a, Issued banknote, Black on light green 
underprint, Portrait of  Dom Pedro II in middle, reclining allegorical woman at right, 
arms at left, back green. S/N 27A 18673 pp A-1, 1 Serial Number, PMG graded Fine 12, 
Rare note with only 5 examples graded in the PMG census. ABNC. ��������������������� Est. $300-500

 

185 
185	 Imperio Do Brasil, Thesouro Nacional, ND (1888), Issue Banknote. 

Brazil, ND (1888), 5 Mil Reis, Series C, P-A264, Issued banknote, Black on light green 
and red underprint, Portrait of  Dom Pedro II at left, reclining allegorical woman at 
right, Cherub in middle, arms at left, back brown. Estampa 9a, S/N 91253 pp C, PMG 
graded Choice Fine 15, Rare note with only 6 examples graded in the PMG census. 
ABNC. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $750-1250

 

186 
186	 Imperio Do Brasil, Thesouro Nacional, ND (1890), Issue Banknote. 

Brazil, ND (1890), 2 Mil Reis, Series A, P-10b, Issued banknote, Black on ochre 
underprint, Portrait of  sitting allegorical woman at left, building and church at right, 
back black vignette with blue border. Estampa 9a, S/N 6235 pp A, PMG graded Very 
Good 10, Rare note with only 9 examples graded in the PMG census. ABNC. ����� Est. $250-450

British Caribbean Territories
 

187 
187	 British Caribbean Territories, 1958-64, Issued Banknote British 

Caribbean Territories, 1958-64. 1 Dollar, P-7c, Issued Banknote, Red on m/c underprint, 
Young portrait of  Queen Elizabeth II at right and map of  the Caribbean at left, S/N R3-
502757, PMG graded Choice Very Fine 35, BWC.�������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-260

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-England-1990-ND-1991-98-Issued-Banknote_i50787582
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-de-Republica-do-Brazil-1893-Issued-Banknote_i50787583
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Imperio-Do-Brasil-Thesouro-Nacional-ND-1879-Issue-Banknote_i50787584
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Imperio-Do-Brasil-Thesouro-Nacional-ND-1888-Issue-Banknote_i50787585
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Imperio-Do-Brasil-Thesouro-Nacional-ND-1890-Issue-Banknote_i50787586
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/British-Caribbean-Territories-1958-64-Issued-Banknote_i50787587
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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British Guiana
 

188 
188	 Government of British Guiana, 1942, Issued Banknote British Guiana, 

1942. 2 Dollars, P-13c, Issued Banknote, Green on m/c underprint, Waterfall at center 
with Toucan at left and ship seal at right, Back is green with portrait of  King George VI 
in 3/4 facing portrait, S/N E/2 39465, Good-Fine condition, W&S.�������������������Est. $1000-2000

British Honduras
 

189 
189	 Government of British Honduras, 1960-65, Issued Banknote British 

Honduras, 1961. 2 Dollars, P-29b, Issued Banknote, Purple on m/c underprint with 
portrait of  Queen Elizabeth II at right and arms at left, Back is brown and m/c with 
bank title at center, S/N H/1 552028, PMG graded Very Fine 25, BWC.��������������� Est. $150-250

Burma
 

190 
190	 Union Bank of Burma, ND (1958), Issued Banknote Burma, ND (1958). 

50 Kyats, P-50a, Issued Banknote, Light brown and m/c printing, Portrait of  General 
Aung San with hat at right, Back is brown with Mandalay Temple at center, S/N 371065, 
PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 63 with comment “Staple Holes at Issue”���������� Est. $90-180

Burundi
 

191 
191	 Banque du Royaume, 1964-65, Issued Banknote Burundi, 1964-65. 5 

Francs, P-8, Issued Banknote, Light brown on gray-green underprint, Two young men 
picking coffee beans at left, S/N A650035, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ.�Est. 
$100-200

Cambodia
 

192 
192	 Banque Nationale du Cambodge, ND (1955), Issued Banknote 

Cambodia….., ND (1955). 10 Riels, P-3a, Issued Banknote, Brown on m/c underprint 
with Temple of  Banteal Srei at right, Back is brown and green central market at Phnom-
Penh, Choice XF to AU condition, TDLR.�������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-240

Canada
 

193 
193	 Dominion of Canada, 1870, Issued Banknote Canada, 1870. 25 Cents, 

P-8c, DC-1b-i, Issued Banknote, Black on green underprint, Britannia with spear at 
center, PMG graded Choice Fine 15, BABN.����������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-British-Guiana-1942-Issued-Banknote_i50787588
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-British-Honduras-1960-65-Issued-Banknote_i50787589
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Union-Bank-of-Burma-ND-1958-Issued-Banknote_i50787590
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-du-Royaume-1964-65-Issued-Banknote_i50787591
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-Nationale-du-Cambodge-ND-1955-Issued-Banknote_i50787592
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Dominion-of-Canada-1870-Issued-Banknote_i50787593
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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194 
194	 Bank of Canada, 1935, Issued Banknote Canada, 1935. 5 Dollars, P-43, 

Issued Banknote, Black on orange underprint, Portrait of  Edward - Prince of  Wales at 
left, Back is orange with Power seated at center, S/N A1206031, Good-Fine condition, 
BABN.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $325-650

 

195 
195	 Bank of Canada, 1954, Trio of Issued Banknotes Canada, 1954. Lot of  

3 Issued Banknotes, Includes: 1 Dollar, P-66a, Black on green underprint, S/N C/A 
1454723; 2 Dollars, P-67b, Black on red-brown underprint, S/N E/B 8395160; 5 Dollars, 
P-68b, Black on blue underprint, S/N H/C 9654656. All notes have portrait of  Queen 
Elizabeth II at right with “Devil’s Face” in hairdo, are in Fine-VF+ condition, and printed 
by CBNC. (3). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.����������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-350

 

196 
196	 Bank of Canada, 1971, Pair of Issued Banknotes Canada, 1971. 10 

Dollars, P-88c (2) BC-49c-I, Pair of  Issued Banknotes, Purple on m/c underprint with Sir 
John A. Macdonald at right, Arms of  Canada at left, S/Ns EDR2832613 & EDR2848613, 
Both notes are PMG graded Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ, CBNC. (2). Sold “AS IS” 
no returns accepted. Only 8 notes grade 1 increment higher out of  136 graded in the 
PMG census. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $250-400

 

197 
197	 Bank of Canada, 1988, Issued Banknote Canada, 1988. 50 Dollars, P-98c 

BC-59c, Issued Banknote, Red on m/c underprint, William Lyon Mackenzie King and 
Parliament building at right, Gold optical device with denomination at left, and arms at 
top center, S/N FHU8266742, PMG graded About Uncirculated 55 EPQ.������������� Est. $120-240

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Canada-1935-Issued-Banknote_i50787594
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Canada-1954-Trio-of-Issued-Banknotes_i50787595
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Canada-1971-Pair-of-Issued-Banknotes_i50787596
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Canada-1988-Issued-Banknote_i50787597
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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198 
198	 Quebec, Canada, J.A. Moisan, 1984, Scrip note Assortment Quebec, 

Canada, 1984. Collection of  scrip notes from this famous French Canadian grocery, and 
department store, Includes: 3 Cents, 5 Cents, 7 Cents, 10 Cents, 12 Cents, 15 Cents, 20 
Cents, 25 Cents, 40 Cents, & 50 Cents. Other than the 3 cent denomination, all of  the 
others have the same low serial #00164, Notes are Uncirculated to CU condition, (10). 
Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted. The J.A. Moisan grocery store, founded in 1871, is a 
Quebec landmark grocery and shopping store. ������������������������������������������������������ Est. $250-400

 

199 
199	 Royal New Brunswick Cash Gift Distribution Lottery Tickets, 

1881, 2 Different Colors of Uncut Pairs of Certificates New Brunswick, 
Canada, 1881. 2 tickets on each uncut sheet. Purple and blue. XF to AU condition. 
Supported Royal arms at left of  each ticket. 4 tickets on 2 sheets of  paper. (2 sheets of  2). 
Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $80-160

World Coins 
 

200 
200	 Canada: 1896. 5 Cents, 1896; KM-2, Royal Mint. NGC Graded AU 

58. Canada: 5 Cents, 1896; KM-2, silver, Royal Mint. NGC AU 58. Queen Victoria. Light 
toning and minimal handling and wear only enhance this desirable coin that is a superior 
example for the grade.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $80-160

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Quebec-Canada-J-A-Moisan-1984-Scrip-note-Assortment_i50787598
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Royal-New-Brunswick-Cash-Gift-Distribution-Lottery-Tickets-1881-2-Different-Colors-of-Uncut-Pairs_i50787599
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Royal-New-Brunswick-Cash-Gift-Distribution-Lottery-Tickets-1881-2-Different-Colors-of-Uncut-Pairs_i50787599
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-1896-5-Cents-1896-KM-2-Royal-Mint-NGC-Graded-AU-58_i50787600
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-1896-5-Cents-1896-KM-2-Royal-Mint-NGC-Graded-AU-58_i50787600
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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World Coins
 

201 
201	 Canada: KGV 5 Cents. 1922, KM-29, NGC Graded MS 61. Canada: 

KGV 5 Cents. 1922, KM-29, NGC Graded MS 61.��������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

 

202 
202	 Canada: KGV 5 Cents. 1927, KM-29, NGC Graded MS 62. Canada: 

KGV 5 Cents. 1927, KM-29, NGC Graded MS 62.��������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-260

 

203 
203	 Canada: KGV 5 Cents. 1928, KM-29, NGC Graded MS 64. Canada: 

KGV 5 Cents. 1928, KM-29, NGC Graded MS 64.��������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

World Coins 
 

204 
204	 Canada: 1910. 10 Cents, 1910; KM-3, Royal Canadian Mint. NGC 

Graded MS 62. Canada: 10 Cents, 1910; KM-3, Royal Canadian Mint. NGC MS 62. 
King George V. Holly leaves variety. Dark toned with attractive lustre.����������������� Est. $100-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-KGV-5-Cents-1922-KM-29-NGC-Graded-MS-61_i50787601
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-KGV-5-Cents-1927-KM-29-NGC-Graded-MS-62_i50787602
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-KGV-5-Cents-1928-KM-29-NGC-Graded-MS-64_i50787603
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-1910-10-Cents-1910-KM-3-Royal-Canadian-Mint-NGC-Graded-MS-62_i50787604
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-1910-10-Cents-1910-KM-3-Royal-Canadian-Mint-NGC-Graded-MS-62_i50787604
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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205 
205	 Canada: 1913. 10 Cents, 1913; KM-3, Royal Canadian Mint. NGC 

Graded AU 55. Canada: 10 Cents, 1913; KM-3, silver, Royal Canadian Mint. NGC 
AU 55. King George V. Small leaves variety. Superb and underrated lustrous specimen.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-240

 

206 
206	 Canada: 1956. 50 Cents, 1956; KM-53, Royal Canadian Mint. NGC 

Graded PL 65. Canada: 50 Cents, 1956; KM-53, silver, Royal Canadian Mint. NGC 
PL 65. Sharp, frosty white design with deep reflective mirror fields.������������������������ Est. $50-100

World Coins
 

207 
207	 Canada: KGV Dollar. 1935, KM-30, NGC Graded Unc Details. Canada: 

KGV Dollar. 1935, KM-30, NGC Graded Unc Details with comment “scratches”.�Est. $100-180

 

208 
208	 Canada: KGVI Dollar. 1937, KM-37, NGC Graded MS 64. Canada: 

KGVI Dollar. 1937, KM-37, NGC Graded MS 64. Very attractive golden toning���� Est. $600-900

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-1913-10-Cents-1913-KM-3-Royal-Canadian-Mint-NGC-Graded-AU-55_i50787605
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-1913-10-Cents-1913-KM-3-Royal-Canadian-Mint-NGC-Graded-AU-55_i50787605
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-1956-50-Cents-1956-KM-53-Royal-Canadian-Mint-NGC-Graded-PL-65_i50787606
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-1956-50-Cents-1956-KM-53-Royal-Canadian-Mint-NGC-Graded-PL-65_i50787606
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-KGV-Dollar-1935-KM-30-NGC-Graded-Unc-Details_i50787607
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-KGVI-Dollar-1937-KM-37-NGC-Graded-MS-64_i50787608
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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World Coins 
 

209 
209	 Canada: 1 Dollar, 1935; KM-30. NGC Graded MS 63. Canada: 1 Dollar, 

1935; KM-30, silver, Royal Canadian Mint. NGC MS 63. Choice lustrous example of  
this crown size circulating commemorative coin celebrating the 25th Anniversary of  the 
Reign of  King George V.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $100-200

 

210 
210	 Canada: 1 Dollar, 1949; KM-47. NGC Graded MS 62. Canada: 1 Dollar, 

1949; KM-47, silver, Royal Canadian Mint. NGC MS 62. Circulating commemorative 
King George VI coin celebrating the Accession of  Newfoundland to Canada:�������� Est. $75-150

 

211 
211	 Canada: 1 Dollar, 1959; KM-54. NGC Graded Unc Details. Canada: 

1 Dollar, 1959; KM-54, silver, Royal Canadian Mint. NGC Unc Details with comment 
“Reverse Scratched”. Queen Elizabeth II. Lots of  attractive toning.�������������������������� Est. $45-90

 

212 
212	 Canada: 1959. 1 Dollar, 1959; KM-54, Royal Canadian Mint. NGC 

Graded MS 63. Canada: 1 Dollar, 1959; KM-54, silver, Royal Canadian Mint. NGC 
MS 63. Queen Elizabeth II. Some toning on obverse, together with lots of  luster.�� Est. $50-100

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-1-Dollar-1935-KM-30-NGC-Graded-MS-63_i50787609
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-1-Dollar-1949-KM-47-NGC-Graded-MS-62_i50787610
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-1-Dollar-1959-KM-54-NGC-Graded-Unc-Details_i50787611
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-1959-1-Dollar-1959-KM-54-Royal-Canadian-Mint-NGC-Graded-MS-63_i50787612
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-1959-1-Dollar-1959-KM-54-Royal-Canadian-Mint-NGC-Graded-MS-63_i50787612
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Canada - New Brunswick
 

213 
213	 Canada: New Brunswick. 5 Cents, 1862; KM-7, Royal Mint. NGC 

Graded VF Details. Canada: New Brunswick. 5 Cents, 1862; KM-7, silver, Royal 
Mint. NGC VF Details with comment “Reverse Rim Damage”. Queen Victoria.� Est. $150-300

Canada - Newfoundland
 

214 
214	 Canada: Newfoundland. 10 Cents, 1865; KM-3, Royal Mint. NGC 

Graded VF Details. Canada: Newfoundland. 10 Cents, 1865; KM-3, silver, Royal 
Mint. NGC VF Details with comment “Cleaned”. Queen Victoria. Attractive provincial 
coin with fully visible details.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $70-140

 

215 
215	 Canada: Newfoundland. 10 Cents, 1872H; KM-3, Heaton Mint. 

NGC Graded VF 20. Canada: Newfoundland. 10 Cents, 1865; KM-3, silver, Heaton 
Mint. NGC VF 20. Queen Victoria. Problem-free example that is much less circulated 
than average.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $70-140

 

216 
216	 Canada: Newfoundland. Queen Victoria 20 Cents. 1870, KM-4, 

NGC Graded VF Details  Canada:  Newfoundland. Queen Victoria 20 Cents. 1870, 
KM-4, NGC Graded VF Details with comment “cleaned”.��������������������������������������� Est. $80-160

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-New-Brunswick-5-Cents-1862-KM-7-Royal-Mint-NGC-Graded-VF-Details_i50787613
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-New-Brunswick-5-Cents-1862-KM-7-Royal-Mint-NGC-Graded-VF-Details_i50787613
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-Newfoundland-10-Cents-1865-KM-3-Royal-Mint-NGC-Graded-VF-Details_i50787614
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-Newfoundland-10-Cents-1865-KM-3-Royal-Mint-NGC-Graded-VF-Details_i50787614
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-Newfoundland-10-Cents-1872H-KM-3-Heaton-Mint-NGC-Graded-VF-20_i50787615
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-Newfoundland-10-Cents-1872H-KM-3-Heaton-Mint-NGC-Graded-VF-20_i50787615
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-Newfoundland-Queen-Victoria-20-Cents-1870-KM-4-NGC-Graded-VF-Details_i50787616
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-Newfoundland-Queen-Victoria-20-Cents-1870-KM-4-NGC-Graded-VF-Details_i50787616
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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217 
217	 Canada: Newfoundland. Queen Victoria 20 Cents. 1873, KM-4, 

NGC Graded VF Details Canada:  Newfoundland. Queen Victoria 20 Cents. 1873, 
KM-4, NGC Graded VF Details with comment “scratches”.���������������������������������� Est. $120-240

 

218 
218	 Canada: Newfoundland. 25 Cents, 1917C; KM-17. NGC Graded AU 

55. Canada: Newfoundland. 25 Cents, 1917C; KM-17, silver, Royal Canadian Mint. 
NGC AU 55. King George V. Nice high grade example with some lustre.�������������� Est. $150-300

Foreign Banknotes
China - Republic

 

219 
219	 Bank of China, 1925, “Shanghai” Branch Trio of Issued Banknotes 

China, 1925. Lot of  3 Issued “Shanghai” Branch Banknotes, Includes: 10 Cents, P-63 
S/M#C294-151, S/N 671754, PMG graded Very Fine 30; 20 Cents, P-64a S/M#C294-152, 
S/N 094798, PMG graded Very Fine 30; 50 Cents, P-65a S/m#C294-153, S/N 335673, 
PMG graded Fine 12. All printed by W&S. (3). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.�Est. $325-550

 

220 
220	 Bank of Communications, 1914, Trio of Sequential Issued 

Banknotes China, 1914. 10 Yuan, P-118o (3) S/M#C126-115, Trio of  Issued Banknote, 
Red on m/c underprint, Large building at center with street car and telephone wires in 
front, S/Ns SB923647E, SB923648E, & SB923649E, All notes are PMG graded Choice 
Uncirculated 64, ABNC. (3). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.������������������������������ Est. $150-300

 

221 
221	 Bank of Communications, 1927, “Tsingtau” Branch Issued 

Banknote China, 1927. 10 Cents, P-141b S/M#C126-181b, “Tsingtau” Branch Issued 
Banknote, Blue print with ship at left and steam train at right, Back is purple with bank 
title at top, S/N 517877, PMG graded Very Fine 20 with comment “Rust,” W&S.�Est. $140-280

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-Newfoundland-Queen-Victoria-20-Cents-1873-KM-4-NGC-Graded-VF-Details_i50787617
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-Newfoundland-Queen-Victoria-20-Cents-1873-KM-4-NGC-Graded-VF-Details_i50787617
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-Newfoundland-25-Cents-1917C-KM-17-NGC-Graded-AU-55_i50787618
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-Newfoundland-25-Cents-1917C-KM-17-NGC-Graded-AU-55_i50787618
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-China-1925-Shanghai-Branch-Trio-of-Issued-Banknotes_i50787619
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Communications-1914-Trio-of-Sequential-Issued-Banknotes_i50787620
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Communications-1914-Trio-of-Sequential-Issued-Banknotes_i50787620
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Communications-1927-Tsingtau-Branch-Issued-Banknote_i50787621
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Communications-1927-Tsingtau-Branch-Issued-Banknote_i50787621
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222 
222	 Bank of Communications, 1935, Remainder Banknote China, 1935. 

5 Yuan, P-154r S/M#C126-242, Remainder banknote, Dark olive green on light pink 
underprint with Junk at center, Back is olive and light pink, S/N E343473K, Watermark: 
Junk, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64, TDLR.����������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

 

223 
223	 Central Bank of China, 1941, High Grade Issued Banknote China, 

1941. 20 Yuan, P-240b S/M#C300-163, Issued Banknote, Red on brown and m/c 
underprint with SYS at left, S/N H/I 080678, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ, 
SBNC. Only 8 notes grade 1 increment higher out of  160 graded in the PMG census. 
Rarely seen this nice.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $200-350

 

224 
224	 Bank of China, 1941, 100 Yuan Uniface Obverse Progress Proof 

China, 1941. 100 Yuan, P-243pp, S/M#C300-168, Progress Proof, Gray printing with 
portrait of  SYS at left, Uniface note, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ, SBNC. 
No previous examples have been listed as being offered at auction previously. ����� Est. $250-500

 

225 
225	 Bank of China, 1941, Uniface Front Proof China, 1941. 100 Yuan, P-243pp, 

S/M#C300-168, Uniface Front Proof, Gray/blue printing with portrait of  SYS at left, 
PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 63 with comment “Toning,” SBNC.���������������� Est. $200-400

 

226 
226	 Central Bank of China, 1945, Issued Banknote China, 1945. 50 Yuan, 

P-273 S/M#C300-224, Issued Banknote, Red on pale red underprint with Portrait of  
SYS at left, Back is red, S/N AV305461, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ, CPFS.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-240

 

227 
227	 Central Bank of China, 1945, High Grade Sequential Issued 

Banknote Pair China, 1945. Lot of  2, 1000 Yuan, P-290 (2) S/MC300-264, issued 
sequential Banknotes, Purple print with SYS at center, S/Ns 53-F 383377 & 53-F 383378, 
Both are PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ, SBNC. (2). Sold “AS IS” no returns 
accepted.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $180-350

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Communications-1935-Remainder-Banknote_i50787622
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1941-High-Grade-Issued-Banknote_i50787623
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-China-1941-100-Yuan-Uniface-Obverse-Progress-Proof_i50787624
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-China-1941-Uniface-Front-Proof_i50787625
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1945-Issued-Banknote_i50787626
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1945-High-Grade-Sequential-Issued-Banknote-Pair_i50787627
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1945-High-Grade-Sequential-Issued-Banknote-Pair_i50787627
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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228 
228	 Central Bank of China, 1945, Issued Banknote China, 1945. 1000 Yuan, 

P-290, S/M#C300-264, Issued Banknote, Purple with portrait of  SYS at center, Back 
is purple with denomination and bank title at center, S/N 53-F 383374, PMG graded 
Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ, SBNC. Only 15 notes grade higher out of  3,339 
Graded in the PMG census.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $230-375

 

229 
229	 Central Bank of China, 1945, Issued Banknote China, 1945. 1000 Yuan, 

P-290, S/M#C300-264, Issued Banknote, Purple with portrait of  SYS at center, Back 
is purple with denomination and bank title at center, S/N 53-F 383395, PMG graded 
Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ, SBNC. Only 15 notes grade higher out of  3,339 
Graded in the PMG census.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $230-375

 

230 
230	 Central Bank of China, 1945, Issued Banknote, The First of 2 

Sequential Banknotes offered China, 1945. 1000 Yuan, P-290, S/M#C300-264, 
The First of  2 Sequential Banknotes offered, Purple with portrait of  SYS at center, Back 
is purple with denomination and bank title at center, S/N 53-F 383398, PMG graded 
Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ, SBNC.���������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $85-170

 

231 
231	 Central Bank of China, 1945, Issued Banknote, The Second of 2 

Sequential Banknotes offered China, 1945. 1000 Yuan, P-290, S/M#C300-264, 
The Second of  2 Sequential Banknotes offered, Purple with portrait of  SYS at center, 
Back is purple with denomination and bank title at center, S/N 53-F 383399, PMG 
graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ, SBNC.���������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $85-170

 

232 
232	 Central Bank of China, 1947 Issued Banknote China, 1947. 5000 Yuan, 

P-312, S/M#300-301, Issued banknote, Blue on light green underprint, SYS at left, back 
green, S/N NW048840, Radar Serial Number, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. 
Printer: CPF. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $230-450

 

233 
233	 Central Bank of China, 1945, Issued Banknote China, 1945. 5 Yuan, P-376 

S/M#C303-2, Issued Banknote, Red/orange on pink underprint with City gate at left, 
Back is orange, S/N AB765229, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ, CPFS.���� Est. 
$450-750

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1945-Issued-Banknote_i50787628
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1945-Issued-Banknote_i50787629
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1945-Issued-Banknote-The-First-of-2-Sequential-Banknotes-offered_i50787630
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1945-Issued-Banknote-The-First-of-2-Sequential-Banknotes-offered_i50787630
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1945-Issued-Banknote-The-Second-of-2-Sequential-Banknotes-offered_i50787631
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1945-Issued-Banknote-The-Second-of-2-Sequential-Banknotes-offered_i50787631
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1947-Issued-Banknote_i50787632
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1945-Issued-Banknote_i50787633
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234 
234	 Central Bank of China, 1945, Uniface Obverse Specimen Banknote 

China, 1945. 50 Yuan, P-393s2 S/M#C302-7, Back Specimen Banknote, Blue print with 
pagoda and shoreline at center, Uniface note, Specimen overprint and POCs, PMG 
graded Choice Uncirculated 64, ABNC������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-280

 

235 
235	 Central Bank of China, 1949, Unlisted Face & Obverse Essay 

Banknote Pair China. 1949. 5000 Yuan, P-Unlisted (PMG gave it the designation 
of  S/M#C302). Uniface front and back specimen banknotes in green. CKS in center. 
Specimen overprint and POC. Front and back “Front and Back Printer’s Designs”. The 
Front is PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ and the back is Choice Uncirculated 64. 
SBNC. (2). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.�������������������������������������������������������� Est. $750-1250

 

236 
236	 Central Bank of China, 1949, Issued Banknote China, 1949. 10,000 Yuan, 

P-416 S/M#C302-61, Issued Banknote, Blue on m/c underprint with CKS at right, 
Back is blue with bridge over river at center, S/N 170447 Block 2-K, PMG graded Gem 
Uncirculated 66 EPQ, CHB.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

 

237 
237	 Central Bank of China, 1949, Issued Banknote. China, 1949. 10,000 Yuan, 

P-416 S/M#C302-61, Issued Banknote, Dark blue on light blue and pink underprint with 
CKS at right, Back is blue with bridge at center, S/N 170441 Block 2-K, PMG graded 
Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ, CHB.���������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

 

238 
238	 Central Bank of China, 1949, Pair of Sequential Issued Banknotes 

China, 1949. 10,000 Yuan, P-416 (2), S/M#C302-61, Pair of  Issued Banknotes, Blue on 
pink and pale blue underprint with CKS at right, Backs are blue with bridge at center, S/
Ns 170443 Block 2-K & 170444 Block 2-K, Both notes are PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 
66 EPQ. (2). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.�������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1945-Uniface-Obverse-Specimen-Banknote_i50787634
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1949-Unlisted-Face-Obverse-Essay-Banknote-Pair_i50787635
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1949-Unlisted-Face-Obverse-Essay-Banknote-Pair_i50787635
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1949-Issued-Banknote_i50787636
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1949-Issued-Banknote_i50787637
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1949-Pair-of-Sequential-Issued-Banknotes_i50787638
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239 
239	 Central Bank of China, 1949, Sequential Pair of Issued Banknotes 

China, 1949. 10,000 Yuan, P-416 (2) S/M#C302-61, Pair of  Sequential Issued Banknotes, 
Dark blue on light blue and pink underprint with CKS at right, Back is blue with bridge 
at center, S/Ns 170437 Block 2-K & 170438 Block 2-K, Both notes are PMG graded 
Choice Uncirculated 64, CHB. (2). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.�������������������� Est. $120-240

 

240 
240	 Central Bank of China, 1949, Issued Banknote China, 1949. 1,000,000 

Yuan, P-426 S/M#C302-75, Issued Banknote, Brown on pale pink and blue underprint 
with CKS at right, Back is brown with bridge over river at center, S/N 791070 Block 1-H, 
PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 64, CHB��������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

 

241 
241	 Central Bank of China, 1949, Issued Banknote China, 1949. 1,000,000 

Yuan, P-426 S/M#C302-75, Issued Banknote, Brown on pale pink and blue underprint 
with CKS at right, Back is brown with bridge over river at center, S/N 791072 Block 1-H, 
PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ, CHB������������������������������������������������������� Est. $450-750

 

242 
242	 Central Bank of China, 1949, Issued Banknote China, 1949. 1,000,000 

Yuan, P-426 S/M#C302-75, Issued Banknote, Brown on m/c underprint with CKS 
at right, Back is brown with bridge over river at center, S/N 791073 Block 1-H, PMG 
graded Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ, CHB.������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $325-550

 

243 
243	 Farmers Bank of China, 1935, Issued Banknote China, 1935. 1 Yuan, 

P-457a S/M#C290-30, Issued Banknote, Red on green and m/c underprint, Back is 
red on m/c, Farming occupations at left and right, S/N KF218804, PMG graded About 
Uncirculated 55 EPQ, TDLR.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-280

 

244 
244	 Interest Bearing Exchange Notes, 1922, “Peking” Branch Pair of 

Issued Notes China, 1922. Lot of  2 Peking Branch Issued Exchange Notes, Includes: 
1 Yuan, P-638 S/M#T186-1, Brown print with pagoda at center, and purple stamp, S/N 
0068833, PMG graded Choice About Unc 58; 5 Yuan, P-639 S/M#T186-2, Purple print 
with house at center and purple stamp, S/N 0117841, Choice About Uncirculated 58 
EPQ. Both notes printed by BEPA. (2). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.�������������� Est. $200-350

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1949-Sequential-Pair-of-Issued-Banknotes_i50787639
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1949-Issued-Banknote_i50787640
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1949-Issued-Banknote_i50787641
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1949-Issued-Banknote_i50787642
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Farmers-Bank-of-China-1935-Issued-Banknote_i50787643
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Interest-Bearing-Exchange-Notes-1922-Peking-Branch-Pair-of-Issued-Notes_i50787644
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Interest-Bearing-Exchange-Notes-1922-Peking-Branch-Pair-of-Issued-Notes_i50787644
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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245 
245	 Interest Bearing Exchange Notes, 1923, “Peking” Branch Pair of 

Issued Notes China, 1923. Lot of  2 Peking Branch Issued Exchange Notes, Includes: 
1 Yuan, P-641a S/M#T187-1, Red print with shoreline at center and purple stamp at 
center, S/N 0422827, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 63; 5 Yuan, P-642 S/M#T187-2, 
Blue with bridge at center and purple stamp at center, S/N 0031100, PMG graded 
Uncirculated 62 with comment “Paper Pulls.” Both notes printed by BEPA. (2). Sold “AS 
IS” no returns accepted.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-350

 

246 
246	 Peoples Bank of China, 1949 Issue Banknote. China. 20 Yuan, P-824a, 

S/M#C282, Issued banknote, Blue on light green underprint, Workers pushing ore 
car at center, Back olive-green, S/N 3214960 Block 312, PMG graded Very Good 10 
with comment “Edge Damage”. Not that pretty but very rare and missing from most 
collections in any condition.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $150-300

China - People’s Republic
 

247 
247	 People’s Bank of China, 1960, Issued Banknote China, 1960. 5 Yuan, 

P-876a, Issued Banknote, Brown and pale pink on m/c underprint with worker at 
center; Back is m/c with construction and railroad at center, S/N 0529031 Block 200, 
PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $70-140

China - Taiwan
 

248 
248	 Bank of Taiwan, 1946, Issued Banknote Taiwan, China, 1946. 1 Yuan, 

P-1935 S/M#T72-1, Issued Banknote, Blue print, Bank building at left with map 
of  Taiwan at right and portrait of  SYS at center, S/N AJ017062, PMG graded Gem 
Uncirculated 66 EPQ, CPF.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $75-150

 

249 
249	 Bank of Taiwan, 1946, Issued Banknote Taiwan/China, 1946. 1 Yuan, 

P-1935 S/M#T72-1, Issued Banknote, Blue print with bank building at left and island of  
Taiwan at right with SYS at center, Back blue with naval battle at center,  S/N AJ017075, 
PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ, CPF.���������������������������������������������������������� Est. $50-100

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Interest-Bearing-Exchange-Notes-1923-Peking-Branch-Pair-of-Issued-Notes_i50787645
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Interest-Bearing-Exchange-Notes-1923-Peking-Branch-Pair-of-Issued-Notes_i50787645
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Peoples-Bank-of-China-1949-Issue-Banknote_i50787646
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/People-s-Bank-of-China-1960-Issued-Banknote_i50787647
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Taiwan-1946-Issued-Banknote_i50787648
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Taiwan-1946-Issued-Banknote_i50787649
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250 
250	 Bank of Taiwan, 1949 Issued Banknote. Taiwan, 1949, 1 Yuan, P-1950 

S/M#T73-11, Issued Banknote, Dark blue on light blue underprint, SYS on top middle 
of  face, Back blue on pale red underprint with bank at center, S/N Y795045K, PMG 
graded Choice Extremely Fine 45, FPFT������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $60-100

 

251 
251	 Bank of Taiwan, 1954-55, Pair of Issued Banknotes Taiwan, 1954-55. 

Lot of  2 Issued Banknotes, Includes: 10 Yuan, P-1967, S/M#T73-32, Issued Banknote, 
Blue on m/c underprint with portrait of  SYS at top in vertical format, S/N J072359V, 
PMG graded Choice About Uncirculated 58 EPQ; 5 Yuan, P-1968, S/M#T73-40, Issued 
Banknote, Red on m/c underprint with portrait of  SYS at top in vertical format, S/N 
D805245W, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ. Both notes were printed by 
PFBT. (2). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.����������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-200

 

252 
252	 Bank of Taiwan, Lottery Savings Bond-Ticket for “Flood Relief”, 

ca.1950-60’s with Matching Description Letter From Ward 
D.Smith. Taipei, Taiwan, Lot of  2 notes with accompanying letter dated Dec. 
10, 1974, by W.D. Smith of  the famous Chinese Numismatic banknote bible. Letter 
references the text on back and front and calls it  “87th Disaster District”. The notes 
appear similar with large building in middle but are different colors, Evidently it was 
possibly a savings bond that also had elements of  a lottery ticket. The letter is interesting 
and adds another dimension to the collecting of  Chinese banknotes. VF to Choice VF 
condition.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-500

 

253 
253	 Bank of Taiwan, 1950, “Top Pop” Issued Banknote Taiwan - China, 

1950. 10 Cents, P-R103b, S/M#T74-10b, Issued Banknote,  Blue printing with SYS at 
center in horizontal format, S/N AA355687, PMG graded Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 
EPQ. This amazing note is tied with 2 other notes as highest graded out of  293 graded 
in the PMG census. It will be impossible to improve upon. ����������������������������������� Est. $350-700

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Taiwan-1949-Issued-Banknote_i50787650
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Taiwan-1954-55-Pair-of-Issued-Banknotes_i50787651
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Taiwan-Lottery-Savings-Bond-Ticket-for-Flood-Relief-ca-1950-60-s-with-Matching-Descripti_i50787652
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Taiwan-Lottery-Savings-Bond-Ticket-for-Flood-Relief-ca-1950-60-s-with-Matching-Descripti_i50787652
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Taiwan-1950-Top-Pop-Issued-Banknote_i50787653
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China/Taiwan
 

254 
254	 Bank of Taiwan, 1955, “Kinman Branch” Issued Banknote Taiwan, 

9155. 5 Yuan, P-R108 S/M#T74-40, Kinman Branch, Issued Banknote, Purple on pink 
underprint in vertical format, S/N AA235441, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ, 
PFBT������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $300-600

China - Japanese Influence
 

255 
255	 Central Reserve Bank of China, 1940, Issued Banknote China, 1940. 

1 Yuan, P-J9b S/M#C297-20, Issued Banknote, Purple on purple and green underprint, 
SYS at left and Temple entrance at center, Back is purple on green underprint, S/N 
RX549336N, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 63 EPQ.������������������������������������������ Est. $55-110

 

256 
256	 Central Reserve Bank of China, 1940, Issued Banknote China, 1940. 5 

Yuan, P-J10e, S/M#C297-23, Issued Banknote, Red on orange and blue underprint with 
portrait of  SYS at center, S/N E/V 130024A, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ.
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $50-90

 

257 
257	 Central Bank of Manchukuo, ND (1941), Issued Banknote China, 

ND (1941). 5 Chiao = 50 Fen, P-J141a, S/M#M2-72, Issued Banknote, Green on pink 
and orange underprint with Ch’ien Lung at right, Block 136, PMG graded Choice 
uncirculated 63 EPQ.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $140-280

China - Foreign Banks
 

258 
258	 American-Oriental Bank of Fukien, 1922 “Foochow” Issue 

Specimen Banknote. Foochow, China, 1922. 1 Silver Dollar, P-S107s S/M #F26-
1, Specimen Banknote. Foochow Branch, Green on m/c with steamship vignette, Back 
green, Red Specimen overprint, “00000” serial numbers and POC’s, PMG graded Gem 
Uncirculated 65 EPQ, ABNC.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $750-1500

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Taiwan-1955-Kinman-Branch-Issued-Banknote_i50787654
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Reserve-Bank-of-China-1940-Issued-Banknote_i50787655
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Reserve-Bank-of-China-1940-Issued-Banknote_i50787656
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Manchukuo-ND-1941-Issued-Banknote_i50787657
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Oriental-Bank-of-Fukien-1922-Foochow-Issue-Specimen-Banknote_i50787658
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Oriental-Bank-of-Fukien-1922-Foochow-Issue-Specimen-Banknote_i50787658
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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China - Provincial Banks
 

259 
259	 Yu Ming Bank of Kiangsi, 1934, Issue Banknote Kanchow, China, 1934. 

20 Cents, P-S1141 S/M#C103-42, Issued banknote, Dark green on m/c underprint with 
Temple at top, Back is brown, S/N R077259, Ovpt: Kanchow, PMG graded Very Fine 30. 
Only 4 examples have been graded in the PMG census with this example being the 2nd 
one to be offered at auction in the Track and Price Census.����������������������������������� Est. $450-750

 

260 
260	 Kiangsu Farmers Bank, 1933, Issued Banknote China, 1933. 20 Cents, 

P-S1192a S/M#C115-2, Issued banknote, Dark blue print with temple at top, Note 
is overprinted on China #S1891B, S/N F365064, PMG graded Choice Fine 15 with 
comment “Rust.” Only one example has been noted to be offered at auction in the T&P 
census. ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-280

 

261 
261	 Provincial Bank of Chihli, 1926, “Tientsin” Branch Issued 

Banknote China, 1926. 20 Cents, P-S1286, S/M#C163-71, “Tientsin” Branch Issued 
Banknote, Blue-green on brown and violet underprint with great wall at right, Back is 
purple on  green, S/N 2876369, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66, EPQ. Attractive 
note rarely seen this nice.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $475-850

 

262 
262	 Kung Tsi Bank of Fengtien, 1922, Issued Banknote China, 1922. 100 

Coppers, P-S1364 S/M#F12-14, Issued Banknote, Blue print with villagers and temple at 
left, Back is green, S/N K1449163, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 63 with comment 
“Toning.”������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $250-400

 

263 
263	 Kung Tsi Bank of Fengtien, 1923, Issued Banknote China, 1923. 20 

Coppers, P-S1373 S/M#F12-22, Issued Banknote, Green on pale pink underprint with 
Temple at left, Back is red with bank name in English and Chinese, S/N A4950689, PMG 
graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. Only 1 note grades higher out of  8 graded in the 
PMG census. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $250-400

 

264 
264	 Kuang Hsin Syndicate of Heilungkiang, 1929, Issued Banknote 

China, 1929. 20 Cents, P-S1617a S/M#H7-101, Issued Banknote, Violet print with house 
and palm trees at right, Back is blue with bank title at top, S/N 0558360, PMG graded 
Very Good 10.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $75-150

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yu-Ming-Bank-of-Kiangsi-1934-Issue-Banknote_i50787659
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kiangsu-Farmers-Bank-1933-Issued-Banknote_i50787660
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Provincial-Bank-of-Chihli-1926-Tientsin-Branch-Issued-Banknote_i50787661
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Provincial-Bank-of-Chihli-1926-Tientsin-Branch-Issued-Banknote_i50787661
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kung-Tsi-Bank-of-Fengtien-1922-Issued-Banknote_i50787662
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kung-Tsi-Bank-of-Fengtien-1923-Issued-Banknote_i50787663
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kuang-Hsin-Syndicate-of-Heilungkiang-1929-Issued-Banknote_i50787664
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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265 
265	 Ho Pei Metropolitan Bank, 1938, Issued Banknote China. 1938. 4 

Coppers, P-S1710J S/M#H63-30, Issued banknote, Green print with home at center, 
Back is green, S/N E1029762, PMG graded Choice Extremely Fine 45 EPQ, PYPO.�� Est. 
$75-150

 

266 
266	 Bank of Hopei, 1929, Issued Banknote China, 1929. 10 Cents, P-S1711d 

S/M#H64-1d, Issued Banknote, Dark brown on light brown underprint, Trees and 
house along shoreline at center, Back is dark brown, S/N D408961E, PMG graded About 
Uncirculated 50, BEPP.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-250

 

267 
267	 Bank of Hopei, 1929, Issued Banknote China, 1929. 20 Cents, P-S1712b 

S/M#H64-2b, Issued Banknote, Dark blue on light blue underprint with hut at left, Back 
is black, S/N C317818F, PMG graded Extremely Fine 40 EPQ, BEPP.�������������������� Est. $130-260

 

268 
268	 Kiangsu Monetary Bureau of Government Suchow, 1933, Issued 

Banknote. Suchow, China. 10 Cents, P-S1891Aa S/M#H155-1, Issued banknote, 
Red on pale red underprint with pagoda and buildings at top center, Back is green, 
S/N Q388134, PMG graded Very Fine 25, TTBC. Only 9 examples have been graded 
previously in the PMG census.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-260

 

269 
269	 Kiangsu Monetary Bureau of Government Suchow, 1933, Issued 

Banknote. Suchow, China. 20 Cents, P-S1891Bb S/M#H155-2, Issued banknote, 
Blue on pale blue underprint with pagoda and buildings at top center, Back is brown, 
S/N X193201, PMG graded Choice Fine 15, TTBC. Only 3 examples have been graded 
in the PMG census. This is also the highest graded example to be offered at auction.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-250

 

270 
270	 Hunan Bank, 1912, Issued Banknote China, 1912. 1 Tael, P-S2032 

S/M#H167-20, Issued Banknote, Violet black and brown print with facing peacocks at 
top center, Back is gray/green with multiple stamps, S/N 01661, PMG graded Fine 12.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-250

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ho-Pei-Metropolitan-Bank-1938-Issued-Banknote_i50787665
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Hopei-1929-Issued-Banknote_i50787666
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Hopei-1929-Issued-Banknote_i50787667
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kiangsu-Monetary-Bureau-of-Government-Suchow-1933-Issued-Banknote_i50787668
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kiangsu-Monetary-Bureau-of-Government-Suchow-1933-Issued-Banknote_i50787668
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kiangsu-Monetary-Bureau-of-Government-Suchow-1933-Issued-Banknote_i50787669
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kiangsu-Monetary-Bureau-of-Government-Suchow-1933-Issued-Banknote_i50787669
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hunan-Bank-1912-Issued-Banknote_i50787670
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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271 
271	 Hupeh Provincial Bank, 1928, Issued Banknote China. 1928. 2 Chiao 

= 20 Cents, P-S2102 S/M#H173-11, Issued banknote, Red print with pagoda at center, 
Back is brown with English printing, S/N AF015584, PMG graded Very Fine 25 with 
comment “Minor Rust,” CCCA������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

 

272 
272	 Canton Municipal Bank, 1933, Issued Banknote China, 1933. $1, 

P-S2278c S/M#K24-50b, Issued Banknote, Light brown on pale green underprint with 
monument at center in vertical format, Back is purple with SYS at center, S/N C512794, 
PMG graded Choice Very Fine 35, W&S.��������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-220

 

273 
273	 Kwangsi Bank, 1921, “Wuchow” Branch Issued Banknote China, 

1921. 50 Cents, P-S2365 S/M#K36-41, “Wuchow” Branch Issued Banknote, Deep 
blue-green on orange underprint, Circular frames with mountain pass at left and city 
buildings at right, Back is violet on pale green with octagonal stamp at center, S/N 
A0270413, PMG graded Choice Fine 15 with comment “Previously Mounted.”��� Est. $120-240

 

274 
274	 Provincial Bank of Kwangtung Province, 1918, Issued Banknote 

China. 1918. 1 Dollar - Canton, P-S2401e S/M#K55-20b, Blue on multicolor underprint, 
S/N A893641, Sheng Li at Top, W/Out Sign. Titles, PMG graded About Uncirculated 
55, ABNC.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $60-110

 

275 
275	 Kwangtung Province Bank, 1935, Specimen Banknote China, 1935. 

10 Cents, P-S2436s1, S/M#K56-30a, Specimen Banknote, Red on m/c underprint 
with portrait of  SYS at right. Blue Specimen overprint and POC’s, PMG graded Gem 
Uncirculated 65 EPQ, ABNC.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $325-450

 

276 
276	 Kwangtung Provincial Bank, 1935, Front and Back Specimen 

Banknotes China, 1935. 10 Cents Front and Back Proofs, P-S2436s1 S/M#K56-30a & 
P-S2436s1b S/M#K56-30a, Pair of  Specimen Banknotes, Front is Red on m/c underprint 
with SYS at right, Back is red print with Sampans at center, Both notes have Specimen 
overprints and POCs, S/N 00000, Both are PMG graded, Front is Choice Unc 64 EPQ & 
Back is Gem Unc 66 EPQ. ABNC. (2). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.��������������� Est. $350-500

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hupeh-Provincial-Bank-1928-Issued-Banknote_i50787671
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canton-Municipal-Bank-1933-Issued-Banknote_i50787672
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kwangsi-Bank-1921-Wuchow-Branch-Issued-Banknote_i50787673
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Provincial-Bank-of-Kwangtung-Province-1918-Issued-Banknote_i50787674
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kwangtung-Province-Bank-1935-Specimen-Banknote_i50787675
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kwangtung-Provincial-Bank-1935-Front-and-Back-Specimen-Banknotes_i50787676
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kwangtung-Provincial-Bank-1935-Front-and-Back-Specimen-Banknotes_i50787676
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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277 
277	 Kwangtung Provincial Bank, 1949, Issued Banknote China, 1949. 100 

Yuan, P-S2459, S/M#K57-13, Issued Banknote, Red printing with SYS at left, Back is red 
with building at center, S/N 239427 Block AA, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64, 
CHB.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $75-150

 

278 
278	 Eastern Provincial Bank, 1921, “Harbin” Branch Issued Banknote 

China, 1921. 5 Cents, P-S2921a S/M#T214-110, “Harbin” Branch Issued Banknote, 
Violet and blue/green with buildings at left, Back is blue on m/c with bank title at top, 
S/N 649395, PMG graded Choice Fine 15 with comment “Ink,” BEPP. Only 11 examples 
have been graded in the PMG census while only 3 examples have appeared at auction 
since 2013. ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-240

 

279 
279	 Fu-Tien Bank, ND (1921), Issued Banknote China, ND (1921). 50 Cents, 

P-S3013 S/M#Y70-12, Issued Banknote, Dark green print, Phoenix and horse facing 
above 2 globes at center, Back is green on m/c, S/N M010643B, PMG graded Very Fine 
25, ABNC.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-350

Scripophily - Foreign
China - Empire

 

280 
280	 China. Imperial Chinese Government, 1908, £20, I/U, Tientsin-

Pukow Railway Bond China, 1908. £100, I/U 5% Tientsin-Pukow Railway 
Coupon Bond, Orange Border and orange undertint. Bond is in English and Chinese. 
Fine condition, W & S.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-250

 

281 
281	 China. Kaiserlich Chinesische Tientsin-Pukow, 1908, £20 I/U 

Coupon Bond China, 1908. £20, I/U 5% Coupon Bond, Black print on purple/blue  
border and blue under tint on large sized certificate printed in German and Chinese, 
Company title at top, Very Fine, Giesecke & Devrient.�������������������������������������������� Est. $85-170

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kwangtung-Provincial-Bank-1949-Issued-Banknote_i50787677
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Eastern-Provincial-Bank-1921-Harbin-Branch-Issued-Banknote_i50787678
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fu-Tien-Bank-ND-1921-Issued-Banknote_i50787679
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/China-Imperial-Chinese-Government-1908-20-I-U-Tientsin-Pukow-Railway-Bond_i50787680
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/China-Imperial-Chinese-Government-1908-20-I-U-Tientsin-Pukow-Railway-Bond_i50787680
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/China-Kaiserlich-Chinesische-Tientsin-Pukow-1908-20-I-U-Coupon-Bond_i50787681
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/China-Kaiserlich-Chinesische-Tientsin-Pukow-1908-20-I-U-Coupon-Bond_i50787681
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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China - Scripophily - Empire
 
282	 Imperial Chinese Government, I/U £100 (Partially redeemed to 

£50), 5% Tientsin-Pukow Railway Loan of 1908 China, 1908. £100 
(Partially redeemed to £50), I/U 5% Tientsin-Pukow Railway Coupon Bond, Black 
printing on orange border and underprint, Printed in English and Chinese, S/N 23812, 
VF condition. W & S. ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-260

China - Empire
 

283 
283	 Chinese Government, Gold Loan of 1912 I/U, £100 Coupon Bond 

China, 1912. £100, I/U 5% Coupon Bond, Black text with ornate green border and 
undertint. VF condition with staple holes, toning, and writing at top. ������������������ Est. $150-300

China - Republic
 

284 
284	 Chinese Government Reorganisation Gold Loan of 1913, I/U £20 

Coupon Bond Issued by the Deutsche-Asiatische Bank. China, 
1913. £20 Pounds Sterling I/U 5% Reorganisation Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on 
ornate brown border and under tint printed in English, German, French, and Russian, 
Countersigned Deutsch-Asiatische Bank. Allegorical figure at top above title and small 
illustrations to left and right sides, S/N 161144, VF condition, Waterlow & Sons Ltd.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-240

 

285 
285	 Chinese Government Reorganization Loan of 1913, Issued Bond 

China, 1913. £20 I/U 5% Reorganization Gold Coupon Bond, Black text with brown 
border and background printed in English, German, French, and Russian, Allegorical 
Hermes with gear depicted at top center, VF-XF condition, Waterlow & Sons Ltd.��� Est. 
$120-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Imperial-Chinese-Government-I-U-100-Partially-redeemed-to-50-5-Tientsin-Pukow-Railway-Loan-of_i50787682
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Imperial-Chinese-Government-I-U-100-Partially-redeemed-to-50-5-Tientsin-Pukow-Railway-Loan-of_i50787682
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Government-Gold-Loan-of-1912-I-U-100-Coupon-Bond_i50787683
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Government-Reorganisation-Gold-Loan-of-1913-I-U-20-Coupon-Bond-Issued-by-the-Deutsche-Asia_i50787684
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Government-Reorganisation-Gold-Loan-of-1913-I-U-20-Coupon-Bond-Issued-by-the-Deutsche-Asia_i50787684
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Government-Reorganization-Loan-of-1913-Issued-Bond_i50787685
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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China
 

286 
286	 Chinese Road Bonds - Guangdong - Guangzhou Pair China…., Lot 

of  2 bonds, Both are $100 bonds with coupons attached, Black on brown border and 
Green underprint, Portrait of  SYS at top center, Printed in Chinese, Both are I/U. VF-XF 
condition. (2) Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.������������������������������������������������������ Est. $120-240

 

287 
287	 Government of the Chinese Republic, Railway Equipment Loan of 

1922, I/U First Series, 20 Pounds or Belgian Frs1200. China......, 1922. 
£20 or 1200 Belgian Francs I/U Equipment Coupon Bond, Black with dark blue border 
on light blue underprint, Small locomotive coming head on at top center, Printed in 
French and English on over sized certificate, VF-XF condition, J. Verschueren.����� Est. $140-280

China - Republic
 

288 
288	 Shanghai Telephone Co., 1933 Specimen “Silver Dollar Series” 

Coupon Bond Delaware. $500 Specimen 6% Series B, 1st Mortgage Silver Dollar 
Debenture Coupon Bond, Black print on brown border and under tint, Company logo 
and title at top, “Shanghai Telephone Company - I T & T System”, Specimen overprints 
and POC’s, VF-XF condition, FL-ABNC. Rare as specimen.����������������������������������� Est. $325-650

China
 

289 
289	 Chinese Bond Assortment, 1925 and 1938 China..., 19325-38. Lot of  3 

Issued Bonds, Includes: 1925, Republic of  China $50 I/U 5% Gold Coupon Bond, Black 
on brown border and tan underprint, Printed in English and French; (1938) 27th Year 
Gold Loan of  the Republic of  China , $5 I/U 5% Coupon Bond, Black on blue border 
with tan underprint, Printed in English on front; and, (1938), $10 I/U 5% Coupon Bond, 
Black on brown border with pale green underprint, Printed in English on front. Pieces 
range from VF-XF condition. (3). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.������������������������ Est. $75-150

 

290 
290	 Chinese Gold Loans and Liberty Bond, 1938 China...., 1938. Lot of  5 

Issued Bonds, Includes: $10 4% Liberty Coupon Bond, Black on blue border with tan 
underprint and red seals, printed in Chinese with English on the back; 27th Year Gold 
Loan of  the Republic of  China (1938), $5 5% Coupon Bonds (4), Black on blue border 
with tan underprint, Printed in English on front. All pieces are VF-XF condition. (5). Sold 
“AS IS” no returns accepted.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-280

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Road-Bonds-Guangdong-Guangzhou-Pair_i50787686
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-the-Chinese-Republic-Railway-Equipment-Loan-of-1922-I-U-First-Series-20-Pounds-or-B_i50787687
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-the-Chinese-Republic-Railway-Equipment-Loan-of-1922-I-U-First-Series-20-Pounds-or-B_i50787687
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Shanghai-Telephone-Co-1933-Specimen-Silver-Dollar-Series-Coupon-Bond_i50787688
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Shanghai-Telephone-Co-1933-Specimen-Silver-Dollar-Series-Coupon-Bond_i50787688
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Bond-Assortment-1925-and-1938_i50787689
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Gold-Loans-and-Liberty-Bond-1938_i50787690
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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291 
291	 Chinese Liberty Bonds, Assortment of Bonds, 1930s China......,  1930s. 

Lot of  4 Chinese Bonds, Includes: 29th Year Reconstruction Gold Loan of  the Republic 
of  China, $10 I/U 5% Bond; $5 I/U 4% Liberty Coupon Bond; $10 I/U 4% Liberty 
Coupon Bond; $100 I/U 4% Liberty Coupon Bond. Pieces are in VF-XF condition. (4). 
Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.����������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

World Coins 
China - Provincial

 

292 
292	 China: Chekiang. 10 Cents, Year 13 (1924), L&M-289. NGC Graded 

AU Details. China: Chekiang. 10 Cents, Year 13 (1924), silver, L&M-289. NGC AU 
Details with comment “Cleaned”.��������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $180-350

 

293 
293	 China: Yunnan. 20 Cents, Year 38 (1949), L&M-432. NGC Graded 

XF 40. China: Yunnan. 20 Cents, Year 38 (1949), silver, L&M-432. NGC XF 40. Nice 
coin for the grade.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-800

 

294 
294	 China: Yunnan. 20 Cents, Year 38 (1949), L&M-432. NGC Graded 

XF Details. China: Yunnan. 20 Cents, Year 38 (1949), silver, L&M-432. NGC XF 
Details with comment “Environmental Damage”.������������������������������������������������� Est. $230-450

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Liberty-Bonds-Assortment-of-Bonds-1930s_i50787691
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/China-Chekiang-10-Cents-Year-13-1924-L-M-289-NGC-Graded-AU-Details_i50787692
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/China-Chekiang-10-Cents-Year-13-1924-L-M-289-NGC-Graded-AU-Details_i50787692
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/China-Yunnan-20-Cents-Year-38-1949-L-M-432-NGC-Graded-XF-40_i50787693
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/China-Yunnan-20-Cents-Year-38-1949-L-M-432-NGC-Graded-XF-40_i50787693
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/China-Yunnan-20-Cents-Year-38-1949-L-M-432-NGC-Graded-XF-Details_i50787694
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/China-Yunnan-20-Cents-Year-38-1949-L-M-432-NGC-Graded-XF-Details_i50787694
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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295 
295	 China: Hupeh. 10 Cash, (1902-1905). NGC Graded VF 30 BN. China: 

Hupeh. 10 Cash, (1902-1905), NGC VF 30 BN. Attractive coin for the grade.���������� Est. $60-120

 

296 
296	 China: Manchurian. 1 Mace & 4.4 Candareens (20 Cents), (1914-

1915), L&M-497. NGC Graded AU 53. China: Manchurian. 1 Mace & 4.4 
Candareens (20 Cents), (1914-1915), silver, L&M-497, Without Dots, NGC AU 53. Sharp 
details with significant lustre.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-280

China - Republic
 

297 
297	 China: Republic, 10 Cents, Year 15 (1926), L&M-83, NGC Graded 

XF 45, “Dragon and Phoenix” China: 10 Cents, Year 15 (1926), silver, L&M-83, 
NGC XF 45. Dragon and Phoenix.�����������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1500-3000

 

298 
298	 China: Republic, 10 Cents, Year 15 (1926), L&M-83, NGC Graded 

XF Details, “Dragon and Phoenix” China: 10 Cents, Year 15 (1926), silver, 
L&M-83, NGC XF Details with comment “Environmental Damage”. Dragon and 
Phoenix.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $600-1200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/China-Hupeh-10-Cash-1902-1905-NGC-Graded-VF-30-BN_i50787695
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/China-Manchurian-1-Mace-4-4-Candareens-20-Cents-1914-1915-L-M-497-NGC-Graded-AU-53_i50787696
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/China-Manchurian-1-Mace-4-4-Candareens-20-Cents-1914-1915-L-M-497-NGC-Graded-AU-53_i50787696
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/China-Republic-10-Cents-Year-15-1926-L-M-83-NGC-Graded-XF-45-Dragon-and-Phoenix_i50787697
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/China-Republic-10-Cents-Year-15-1926-L-M-83-NGC-Graded-XF-45-Dragon-and-Phoenix_i50787697
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/China-Republic-10-Cents-Year-15-1926-L-M-83-NGC-Graded-XF-Details-Dragon-and-Phoenix_i50787698
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/China-Republic-10-Cents-Year-15-1926-L-M-83-NGC-Graded-XF-Details-Dragon-and-Phoenix_i50787698
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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World Coins
Singapore

 

299 
299	 Singapore International Coin Fair, 2012 Official Panda Silver 1 

Ounce Group of 10 One Ounce Coins Singapore, 2012, Lot of  10, one ounce 
Official Panda Silver proof  coins. Obverse with a pair of  pandas and bamboo, and on the 
reverse the convention building in Singapore and the Great Wall of  China. All are in the 
original packaging. Also can include the COA as well as packing boxes if  desired. All are 
in Superb Cameo Gem Uncirculated. (10)��������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $350-700

Foreign Banknotes
Comoros

 

300 
300	 Comoros. Banque de Madagascar, ND (1963), Issued Banknote 

Comoros, ND (1963). 100 Francs, P-3b, Issued Banknote, M/c printing with woman at 
right, Palace of  the Queen of  Tananariva in background, S/N W.296780, PMG graded 
Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ with comment “As Made Wrinkle.”��������������������������� Est. $75-150

Congo Democratic Republic
 

301 
301	 Conseil Monetaire de la Republique du Congo Institut d’Emission, 

ND (1963), Color Trial Specimen Banknote Congo Democratic Republic, 
ND (1963). 100 Francs, P-1cts, Color Trial Specimen Banknote, Blue and multicolor print 
with dam at left, Back is blue and pink with large river dredge at center, S/N AA000000 
147, Specimen overprint and POCs, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ, BWC.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $325-650

Cyprus
 

302 
302	 Government of Cyprus, 1941, Issued Banknote Cyprus, 1941. 1 Shilling, 

P-20, Issued Banknote, Brown and green print with portrait of  King George VI in profile 
at center, Back is blue and red on m/c, S/N C/3 749230, Good-Fine condition.��� Est. $120-240

 

303 
303	 Kibris Merkez Bankasi, 1983-84, Issued Banknote Cyprus. 1983-84. 50 

Cents, P-49a, Issued Banknote. Brown and m/c printing with woman seated at right and 
arms at top left center. S/N D338528, PMG graded Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ, 
BWC.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $140-280

 

304 
304	 Central Bank of Cyprus, 2005, Issued Banknote Cyprus, 2005. 10 Pounds, 

P-62e, Issued Banknote, Olive-green and blue-green on m/c underprint, Marble head 
of  Artemis at left and arms at upper center, S/N BV942295, PMG graded Superb Gem 
Uncirculated 67 EPQ, F-CO.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $120-240

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Singapore-International-Coin-Fair-2012-Official-Panda-Silver-1-Ounce-Group-of-10-One-Ounce-Coins_i50787699
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Singapore-International-Coin-Fair-2012-Official-Panda-Silver-1-Ounce-Group-of-10-One-Ounce-Coins_i50787699
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Comoros-Banque-de-Madagascar-ND-1963-Issued-Banknote_i50787700
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Conseil-Monetaire-de-la-Republique-du-Congo-Institut-d-Emission-ND-1963-Color-Trial-Specimen-Ban_i50787701
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Conseil-Monetaire-de-la-Republique-du-Congo-Institut-d-Emission-ND-1963-Color-Trial-Specimen-Ban_i50787701
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Cyprus-1941-Issued-Banknote_i50787702
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kibris-Merkez-Bankasi-1983-84-Issued-Banknote_i50787703
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Cyprus-2005-Issued-Banknote_i50787704
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Czechoslovakia 
 

305 
305	 Narodni Banka Ceskoslovenska, ND (1934) Progressive Back 

Proof Banknote Czechoslovakia. ND (1934). 1000 Korun, P-26, Back Progressive 
Proof  Banknote, Black and gray with F. Palacky depicted at right, Back is blank, 
Watermark: Repeated Pattern. Uncirculated condition. Printer: TB, Prague.������� Est. $120-240

Czechoslovakia
 

306 
306	 Republika Československa, 1988, Archive Series Reprint 

Czechoslovakia, 1988. 1000 Korun, P-13s2, Archive Series Reprint, Brown print with 
woman beside globe at right, back has bank note company certification, PMG graded 
Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ, ABNC.������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

Djibouti
 

307 
307	 Banque Nationale, ND (1988), Pair of Sequential Issued 

Banknotes Djibouti, ND (1988). 500 Francs, P-36b (2), Lot of  2 Sequential Issued 
Banknotes, Red on m/c print with man at left and rocky cost at right, Back is m/c with 
ships, S/Ns D.002 10091 & D.002 10092, Both are PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64. 
(2). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $75-120

Dominican Republic
 

308 
308	 Cerveceria Nacional Dominicana, C. Por A., 1985 Specimen Stock 

Certificate Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic. Odd Shares Capital Stock 
Specimen Certificate, Black print on blue border and under tint printed in Spanish, 
Company title at top, Specimen overprints and Pin punched cancelled, VF-XF condition, 
ABNC.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Narodni-Banka-Ceskoslovenska-ND-1934-Progressive-Back-Proof-Banknote_i50787705
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Narodni-Banka-Ceskoslovenska-ND-1934-Progressive-Back-Proof-Banknote_i50787705
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republika-eskoslovenska-1988-Archive-Series-Reprint_i50787706
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-Nationale-ND-1988-Pair-of-Sequential-Issued-Banknotes_i50787707
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-Nationale-ND-1988-Pair-of-Sequential-Issued-Banknotes_i50787707
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cerveceria-Nacional-Dominicana-C-Por-A-1985-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i50787708
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cerveceria-Nacional-Dominicana-C-Por-A-1985-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i50787708
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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World Coins 
 

309 
309	 Dominican Republic. 1 Peso, 1897, KM-16, Philadelphia Mint. 

NGC Graded VF Details. Dominican Republic. 1 Peso, 1897, KM-16, billon, 
Philadelphia Mint, NGC VF Details with comment “Obverse Scratched”. Very nice coin 
for the grade.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $150-300

Foreign Banknotes
East Caribbean States

 

310 
310	 East Caribbean Currency Authority, ND (1965), Issued Banknote 

East Caribbean States, ND (1965). 1 Dollar, P-13g, Issued Banknote, Red on m/c 
underprint, Map of  islands at left, Fish at center, Queen Elizabeth II in uniform at right, 
S/N B83 540973, PMG graded Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ.������������������������ Est. $120-240

 

311 
311	 East Caribbean Currency Authority, ND (1965), Issued Banknote 

East Caribbean States, ND (1965). 5 Dollars, P-14h, Issued Banknote, Green on brown 
and m/c underprint, Map of  islands at left, Fish at center, Queen Elizabeth II in uniform 
at right, S/N D11 271697, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ.������������������������ Est. $95-190

 

312 
312	 Eastern Caribbean Central Bank, ND (1965), Issued Banknote 

East Caribbean States, ND (1965). 20 Dollars, P-15n, Issued Banknote, Purple on m/c 
underprint, Turtles at center with map at left and Queen Elizabeth II at right, Back is 
purple on m/c with Coastline with rocks and trees at center, S/N A19 107507, WBG 
graded About UNC Choice 58 TOP, TDLR.����������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-400

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Dominican-Republic-1-Peso-1897-KM-16-Philadelphia-Mint-NGC-Graded-VF-Details_i50787709
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Dominican-Republic-1-Peso-1897-KM-16-Philadelphia-Mint-NGC-Graded-VF-Details_i50787709
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/East-Caribbean-Currency-Authority-ND-1965-Issued-Banknote_i50787710
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/East-Caribbean-Currency-Authority-ND-1965-Issued-Banknote_i50787711
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Eastern-Caribbean-Central-Bank-ND-1965-Issued-Banknote_i50787712
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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313 
313	 Eastern Caribbean Central Bank, ND (1988-89), Group of 

Sequential Issued Banknotes East Caribbean States, ND (1988-89). 1 Dollar, 
P-21u (7), Group of  Sequential Issued Banknotes, Red on orange m/c underprint, 
Windsurfer at left, Queen Elizabeth II at center right, and map of  islands at far right, S/
Ns A199002U - A199008U, 2 Notes are graded Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ and the rest 
are Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ, TDLR. (7). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.������� Est. $230-450

 

314 
314	 Eastern Caribbean Central Bank, ND (2015), Issued Banknote East 

Caribbean States, ND (2015). $100, P-55b, Issued Banknote, Black, brown and dark green 
on m/c underprint with the late Queen Elizabeth at right, S/N VX336338, PMG graded 
Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ�������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-260

East Caribbean States/St. Vincent
 

315 
315	 East Caribbean Currency Authority, ND (1965), Issued Banknote 

East Caribbean States/St. Vincent, ND (1965). 1 Dollar, P-13o, Issued Banknote, Red on 
m/c underprint with Queen Elizabeth II at right and map of  Islands at left, Back is red 
on m/c with palm trees and beach, S/N C6 768943, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 
EPQ, TDLR.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $`120-240

East Caribbean States/Antigua
 

316 
316	 East Caribbean Currency Authority, ND (1965), Issued Banknote 

East Caribbean States/Antigua, ND (1965). $5, P-14i, Issued Banknote, Green on brown 
underprint with Queen Elizabeth II at right and flying fish at center, S/N D13 395022, 
PMG graded Superb Gem Unc 67 EPQ, Printer: TDLR.���������������������������������������� Est. $120-240

Egypt
 

317 
317	 National Bank of Egypt, 1946-50, Issued Banknote Egypt, 1946-50. 25 

Piastres, P-10d, Issued Banknote, Brown on olive and m/c underprint with cost of  Nile 
river at center, Back is blue on m/c underprint, S/N L/107 097597, PMG graded Very 
Fine 30 with comment “Annotation.” BWC.����������������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-260

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Eastern-Caribbean-Central-Bank-ND-1988-89-Group-of-Sequential-Issued-Banknotes_i50787713
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Eastern-Caribbean-Central-Bank-ND-1988-89-Group-of-Sequential-Issued-Banknotes_i50787713
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Eastern-Caribbean-Central-Bank-ND-2015-Issued-Banknote_i50787714
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/East-Caribbean-Currency-Authority-ND-1965-Issued-Banknote_i50787715
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/East-Caribbean-Currency-Authority-ND-1965-Issued-Banknote_i50787716
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Bank-of-Egypt-1946-50-Issued-Banknote_i50787717
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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318 
318	 National Bank of Egypt, 1940-45, Issued Banknote Egypt, 19+40-45. 

1 Pound, P-22c, Issued Banknote, Blue and brown on m/c underprint, Portrait of  King 
Tutankhamen in brown at right, Back is green with Mosque at center, S/N J/48 640436, 
PMG graded About Uncirculated 50 with comment “Minor Stain,” BWC.����������� Est. $120-240

 

319 
319	 National Bank of Egypt, 1951, Issued Banknote Egypt, 1951. 5 Pounds, 

P-25b, Issued Banknote, Blue-green with violet and brown print, Portrait of  Kong 
Farouk at right and Citadel of  Cairo at left, Back is olive with sculpture at center, S/N 
AB/55 057970, PMG graded Very Fine 30, BWC.��������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

 

320 
320	 National Bank of Egypt, 1949-50, Issued Banknote Egypt, 1949-50. 50 

Pounds, P-26a, Issued Banknote, Green and brown on m/c underprint with portrait of  
King Farouk at right and ruins at left, Back is green with city skyline at center, S/N EF/2 
012142, PMG graded Choice Fine 15 with comment “Annotations,” BWC.���������� Est. $180-350

 

321 
321	 National Bank of Egypt, 1952-60, Issued Banknote Egypt, 1952-60. 1 

Pound, P-30d, Issued Banknote, Blue and green on pink and m/c underprint, Mask of  
King Tutankhamen at right, S/N 378489 HG/66, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 
EPQ.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

 

322 
322	 National Bank of Egypt, 1957-59, Issued Banknote Egypt, 1957-

59. 5 Pounds, P-31c, Issued Banknote, Dark green with gray-blue and brown with 
Tutankhamen facing at right and Mosque at left, Back is green with sculpture at center, 
S/N 016837 BA/124, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ.������������������������������ Est. $130-260

 

323 
323	 National Bank of Egypt, 1961-67, Issued Banknote Egypt, 1961-67. 

1 Pound, P-37c, Issued Banknote, Blue and pink on m/c underprint, Mask of  King 
Tutankhamen at right, S/N 340639 C/95, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ.�Est. 
$65-130

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Bank-of-Egypt-1940-45-Issued-Banknote_i50787718
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Bank-of-Egypt-1951-Issued-Banknote_i50787719
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Bank-of-Egypt-1949-50-Issued-Banknote_i50787720
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Bank-of-Egypt-1952-60-Issued-Banknote_i50787721
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Bank-of-Egypt-1957-59-Issued-Banknote_i50787722
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Bank-of-Egypt-1961-67-Issued-Banknote_i50787723
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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324 
324	 Central Bank of Egypt, 1961-65, Issued Banknote Egypt, 1961-65. 10 

Pounds, P-41, Issued Banknote, Brown and green on m/c underprint, Mark of  King 
Tutankhamen at right, S/N 036639 E/371, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ�Est. 
$85-170

 

325 
325	 Egyptian Government, 1918, Issued Banknote Egypt, 1918. 5 Piastres, 

P-162, Issued Banknote, Purple on green underprint with camel train at bottom, Back 
is blue with pair of  Sphinx at center, S/N F/37 85461, PMG graded Very Fine 20 with 
comment “Stains” BWC.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $230-450

 

326 
326	 Egyptian Government, ND (1940), Issued Banknote Egypt, ND (1940). 

5 Piastres, P-165a, Issued Banknote, Brown on yellow underprint with portrait of  
King Farouk at left, Back is gray-blue, S/N X/8 659960, PMG graded Choice About 
Uncirculated 58.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-500

 

327 
327	 Egyptian Government, ND (1940), Issued Banknote Egypt, ND (1940). 

10 Piastres, P-168a, Blue on green underprint with portrait of  King Farouk at right, Back 
is green on light orange underprint, S/N Z/8 525988, PMG graded Choice Very Fine 35.
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $70-140

Estonia
 

328 
328	 Estonia, Treasury Note, ND (1919), Issued Banknote Estonia, ND 

(1919). 10 Penni, P-40b, Issued Banknote, Brown print with view of  ship on ocean, PMG 
graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ.���������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $90-180

 

329 
329	 Bank of Estonia, 1937, Issued Banknote Estonia. 1937. 10 Krooni, P-67a, 

Issued banknote, Blue on yellow with woman in native clothes with sheaves of  grain 
at left , Back is m/c, S/N A-3599325, Watermark: 10 Between Grating Pattern, PMG 
graded Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ.������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $50-100

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Egypt-1961-65-Issued-Banknote_i50787724
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Egyptian-Government-1918-Issued-Banknote_i50787725
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Egyptian-Government-ND-1940-Issued-Banknote_i50787726
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Egyptian-Government-ND-1940-Issued-Banknote_i50787727
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Estonia-Treasury-Note-ND-1919-Issued-Banknote_i50787728
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Estonia-1937-Issued-Banknote_i50787729
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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330 
330	 Bank of Estonia, 1937 Issued Banknote Estonia, 1937. 10 Krooni, P-67a, 

Issued banknote, Dark blue on multicolor underprint, Woman in National Costume 
carrying sheaf  of  wheat and sickle at left, Back is blue and m/c with arms at top left, 
S/N A-3568673, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ.�������������������������������������� Est. $140-280

European Union - Spain
 

331 
331	 European Union, Spain, 2013 High Grade Issued Banknote Pair 

European Union, Spain, 2013, Lot of  2 notes, Both are 5 Euro, P-20v, Serial Number 
Prefix “V”, Spain issues, Both are PMG graded Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ. (2)
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $75-150

Fiji
 

332 
332	 Central Monetary Authority, ND (1974), Issued Banknote Fiji, ND 

(1974). 5 Dollars, P-73b, Issued Banknote, Orange on purple and gray underprint, 
Queen Elizabeth II at right and arms at center, Title of  “Fiji” at top center, Back is orange 
with geometric design, S/N A/3849166, VF-XF condition, TDLR.�������������������������� Est. $90-180

 

333 
333	 Central Monetary Authority, ND (1980), Issued Banknote Fiji, 

ND (1980). $5, P-78a, Issued Banknote, Red/brown on m/c underprint with the late 
Queen Elizabeth II at right, S/N B/4 371876, Printer: TDLR, PMG graded Superb Gem 
Uncirculated 67 EPQ.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-280

French Equatorial Africa
 

334 
334	 French Equatorial Africa, France d’Outre-Mer, 1944 Issued 

Banknote. French Equatorial Africa, 1944, 5 Francs, P-15a, Issued banknote, Red on 
pink, Blue serial #s AL 852,040, Signature: A. Duval, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 
64. ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-280

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Estonia-1937-Issued-Banknote_i50787730
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/European-Union-Spain-2013-High-Grade-Issued-Banknote-Pair_i50787731
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Monetary-Authority-ND-1974-Issued-Banknote_i50787732
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Monetary-Authority-ND-1980-Issued-Banknote_i50787733
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/French-Equatorial-Africa-France-d-Outre-Mer-1944-Issued-Banknote_i50787734
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/French-Equatorial-Africa-France-d-Outre-Mer-1944-Issued-Banknote_i50787734
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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French West Africa
 

335 
335	 Banque de l’Afrique Occidentale, 1943-54, Specimen Banknote 

French West Africa, 1943-54. 25 Francs, P-38s, Specimen Banknote, M/c printing 
with woman at center, Pin punched Specimen, S/N O.000 000, PMG graded About 
Uncirculated 55 with comment “Stains,” French Printing. ������������������������������������ Est. $300-500

 

336 
336	 Banque de l’Afrique Occidentale, ND (1944-54), Specimen 

Banknote French West Africa, ND (1944-54). 50 Francs, P-39s, Specimen Banknote, 
M/c printing with market scene: women with baskets on head in background and man 
wearing fez in foreground, S/N O.00 000, PMG graded Choice Extremely Fine 45, 
French Printing.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $400-800

German East Africa
 

337 
337	 Deutsch-Ostafrikanische Bank, 1905, Issued Banknote German East 

Africa, 1905. 50 Rupien, P-3a, Issued Banknote, Black on blue and orange underprint, 
Portrait of  Kaiser Wilhelm II in cavalry uniform at left, Back is brown on m/c with bank 
title at center, S/N 14268, Good-Fine condition. G&D.������������������������������������������ Est. $375-750

Germany - Third Reich
 

338 
338	 Konversionskasse, Conversion Fund for German Foreign Debt, 

1933, Issued Note with British Postage Stamp Used as a Revenue 
Stamp Germany, 1933. 5 Reichsmark, P-199, Issued banknote, Brown on m/c 
underprint with denomination at center, Orange, 2 pence Great Britain postage stamp 
used as a revenue stamp with oval overprint “Inland Revenue - (Conversion?) Controller 
General”, Back is brown on orange and green, S/N C 1863777, PMG graded Choice 
Uncirculated 64 with comment “Pinholes.” This is the first time we have seen the use of  
a postage stamp used on this issue. ������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $450-750

Germany
 

339 
339	 Auxiliary Payment Certificate: German Armed Forces, ND (1942), 

Issued Banknote Germany, ND (1942). 2 Reichsmark, P-M37 SB147, Issued 
Banknote, Dark blue on lilac underprint with eagle and small swastika in underprint at 
center, PMG graded Very Fine 25 with comment “Stains”������������������������������������� Est. $150-250

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-de-l-Afrique-Occidentale-1943-54-Specimen-Banknote_i50787735
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-de-l-Afrique-Occidentale-ND-1944-54-Specimen-Banknote_i50787736
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-de-l-Afrique-Occidentale-ND-1944-54-Specimen-Banknote_i50787736
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Deutsch-Ostafrikanische-Bank-1905-Issued-Banknote_i50787737
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Konversionskasse-Conversion-Fund-for-German-Foreign-Debt-1933-Issued-Note-with-British-Postage-St_i50787738
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Konversionskasse-Conversion-Fund-for-German-Foreign-Debt-1933-Issued-Note-with-British-Postage-St_i50787738
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Auxiliary-Payment-Certificate-German-Armed-Forces-ND-1942-Issued-Banknote_i50787739
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Auxiliary-Payment-Certificate-German-Armed-Forces-ND-1942-Issued-Banknote_i50787739
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Germany - German States
 

340 
340	 Wurttemberg Note Issuing Bank, 1911-23, Collection of Issued 

Banknotes German States, 1911-1923. Lot of  7 Issued Banknotes, Includes:  100 
Mark, P-S979c; 10,000 Mark, P-S982; 20,000 Mark, P-S983; 50,000 Mark, P-S984; 100,000 
Mark, P-S985; 1 Million Mark, P-S986; 1 Million Mark, P-S987. Banknotes range from 
Fine to XF condition. (7). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.����������������������������������� Est. $130-260

Great Britain
 

341 
341	 British Armed Forces, ND (1956), “Top Pop” Issued Banknote Great 

Britain, ND (1956). 10/- Shillings, P-M28a, SB438, Third Series Issued Special Voucher, 
Red on green and orange-yellow underprint, S/N G/2 213440, PMG graded Superb 
Gem Unc 68 EPQ. ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-500

Great Britian
 

342 
342	 Bank of England, ND (1978-80), Trio of Sequential Issued 

Banknotes Great Britian, ND (1978-80). 1 Pound, P-377a (3) B337/340, Trio of  
Sequential Issued Banknotes, Green on m/c underprint with Queen Elizabeth II at 
right, S/Ns H25 216878, H25 216879, & H25 216880, All notes are PMG graded Gem 
Uncirculated 65 EPQ. (3). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.����������������������������������� Est. $110-200

Greece
 

343 
343	 Bank of Greece, 1926 (ND 1928), Issued Banknote. Greece. 1926 (ND 

1928), 20 Drachmai, P-95a, Issued banknote, Brown on m/c with red overprint, G. 
Stavros at left, Red new bank name in curved line across paper center, S/N IP056 484551, 
PMG graded Very Fine 30, ABNC. ������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

Guatemala
 

344 
344	 Banco de Occidente, 1909-14, Issued Banknote Guatemala, 1909-14. 

1 Peso, P-S173c, Issued Banknote, Black on m/c underprint, Arms at left and seated 
woman with bales and caduceus (Commerce) at center, Back is green, S/N 1503391, 
PMG graded Very Fine 20, ABNC.�������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-400

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wurttemberg-Note-Issuing-Bank-1911-23-Collection-of-Issued-Banknotes_i50787740
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wurttemberg-Note-Issuing-Bank-1911-23-Collection-of-Issued-Banknotes_i50787740
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/British-Armed-Forces-ND-1956-Top-Pop-Issued-Banknote_i50787741
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-England-ND-1978-80-Trio-of-Sequential-Issued-Banknotes_i50787742
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-England-ND-1978-80-Trio-of-Sequential-Issued-Banknotes_i50787742
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Greece-1926-ND-1928-Issued-Banknote_i50787743
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-de-Occidente-1909-14-Issued-Banknote_i50787744
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Haiti
 

345 
345	 Banque Nationale de la Republique d’Haiti, 1919 Issued Banknote 

Haiti, 1919. 1 Gourde, P-140a, Issued banknote, Black on blue underprint with portrait 
of  Dessalines at left, S/N I 29905 - Ovpt. On Haiti #131, PMG graded Very Fine 25, 
ABNC. ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-280

Hong Kong
 

346 
346	 Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corp., 1964-69, Issued 

Banknote Hong Kong, 1964-69. 5 Dollars, P-181c KNB68f-j, Issued Banknote, Brown 
on m/c underprint, Reclining woman at right, S/N 209249BV, PMG graded Choice 
About Unc 58 EPQ, BWC.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $45-90

 

347 
347	 Government of Hong Kong, ND (1936), Issued Banknote Hong Kong, 

ND (1936). $1, P-312, KNB2a, Issued Banknote, Purple on m/c underprint with King 
George VI at right, S/N N377911, Printer: BWC, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 
EPQ.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $350-700

 

348 
348	 Government of Hong Kong, ND (1941), Issued Banknote Hong Kong, 

ND (1941). 1 Cent, P-313b KNB3a, Issued banknote, Brown on light green underprint, 
Back is red, S/N A0083424, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. ���������������������� Est. $45-90

 

349 
349	 Government of Hong Kong, ND (1941), Issued Banknote Hong Kong, 

ND (1941). 1 Cent, P-313b KNB3a, Issued banknote, Brown on light green underprint, 
Back is red, S/N A5517564, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. �������������������� Est. $90-180

 

350 
350	 Government of Hong Kong, ND (1941), Issued Banknote Hong Kong, 

ND (1941). 1 Cent, P-313c KNB3b, Issued Banknote, Brown on yellow underprint, Back 
is red, S/N B5843197, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ.���������������������������� Est. $230-450

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-Nationale-de-la-Republique-d-Haiti-1919-Issued-Banknote_i50787745
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hongkong-and-Shanghai-Banking-Corp-1964-69-Issued-Banknote_i50787746
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hongkong-and-Shanghai-Banking-Corp-1964-69-Issued-Banknote_i50787746
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Hong-Kong-ND-1936-Issued-Banknote_i50787747
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Hong-Kong-ND-1941-Issued-Banknote_i50787748
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Hong-Kong-ND-1941-Issued-Banknote_i50787749
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Hong-Kong-ND-1941-Issued-Banknote_i50787750
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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351 
351	 Government of Hong Kong, ND (1941), Issued Banknote Hong Kong, 

ND (1941). 5 Cents, P-314 KNB4, Issued Banknote, Green on orange underprint, Back is 
purple, S/N 5820474, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ.����������������������������� Est. $160-300

 

352 
352	 Government of Hong Kong, ND (1941), Issued Banknote Hong Kong, 

ND (1941). 10 Cents, P-315b KNB5a, Red/orange on yellow/orange underprint, Back is 
blue, S/N A6762268, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ��������������������������� Est. $120-200

 

353 
353	 Government of Hong Kong, ND (1941), Lot of 2 Sequential Issued 

Banknotes Hong Kong, ND (1941). Lot of  2 sequential 10 Cents, P-215b KNB5a, Pair 
of  Issued Banknotes, Orange-red on light orange underprint with bank title at top, Back 
is blue with bank title at top, S/Ns A8243929 & A8243930, Both notes are PMG graded 
Choice Unc 64 EPQ & Choice Unc 64 with comment “Annotation.” (2). Sold “AS IS” no 
returns accepted.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $110-220

 

354 
354	 Government of Hong Kong, ND (1940-41), Issued Banknote Hong 

Kong, ND (1940-41). 1 Dollar, P-316 KNB13a, Issued Banknote, Blue on m/c underprint 
with portrait of  King George VI at right, S/N R/1 734279, PMG graded Choice About 
Uncirculated 58 EPQ, BWC.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $110-200

 

355 
355	 Government of Hong Kong, 1949, Issued Banknote Hong Kong, 1949. 

$1, P-324a, KNB14, Issued Banknote, Green on m/c underprint with King George VI at 
right, S/N P/3 998297, Printer: BWC, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ.�� Est. $250-500

 

356 
356	 Government of Hong Kong, ND (1961-65), Issued Banknote Hong 

Kong, ND (1961-65). 10 Cents, P-327 KNB18, Issued Banknote, Orange on blue with 
portrait of  Queen Elizabeth II at right, Uniface note, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 
EPQ.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $30-50

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Hong-Kong-ND-1941-Issued-Banknote_i50787751
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Hong-Kong-ND-1941-Issued-Banknote_i50787752
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Hong-Kong-ND-1941-Lot-of-2-Sequential-Issued-Banknotes_i50787753
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Hong-Kong-ND-1941-Lot-of-2-Sequential-Issued-Banknotes_i50787753
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Hong-Kong-ND-1940-41-Issued-Banknote_i50787754
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Hong-Kong-1949-Issued-Banknote_i50787755
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Hong-Kong-ND-1961-65-Issued-Banknote_i50787756
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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357 
357	 Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking Corp. ca. 1990s Specimen 

ADR Stock Certificate Hong Kong, ca. 1990s. Odd Shares Specimen ADR Stock 
Certificate, Black text with red border, Citibank logo at top center. Specimen POCs, 
Return to Record & Specimen Dept. handstamp at left, Pin-punch specimen overprints. 
VF condition, ABNC. The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited, 
commonly known as HSBC, is the Hong Kong subsidiary of  multinational bank HSBC. 
The largest bank in Hong Kong, HSBC operates branches and offices throughout the 
Indo-Pacific region and in other countries around the world. ������������������������������� Est. $150-300

Iceland
 

358 
358	 Central Bank of Iceland, 2001, Pair of Issued Banknotes Iceland, 2001. 

1000 Kronur, P-59a (2), Pair of  Issued Banknotes, Red on m/c underprint with Bishop 
Brynjolfur Sveinsson at left, S/Ns E42402726 & E42292837, Both notes are PMG graded 
Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ and were printed by TDLR. (2). Sold “AS IS” no returns 
accepted.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

Indonesia
 

359 
359	 Republik Indonesia, 1947, Issued Banknote Indonesia, 1947. 100 Rupiah, 

P-29, Issued Banknote, Brown on brown-orange/pink underprint Block SDA1, PMG 
graded Choice uncirculated 63.������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-300

Iran & United Kingdom
 

360 
360	 Iran, Anglo Iranian Oil Co. Ltd., (Renamed British Petroleum in 

1954) ND (ca.1935-54) Issued Scrip Note. Iran and United Kingdom. Anglo 
Iranian Oil Co. Ltd., ND (ca.1935-54) Issued Scrip Note, 25 Dinars, P-Unlisted, Black 
printing on light turquoise paper, blank back, PMG graded Choice About Unc. 58. The 
Anglo-Iranian Oil Company (formerly the Anglo-Persian Oil Company and currently 
BP) had been drilling for oil in Iran since 1913. In 1908, a British venture capitalist 
discovered oil in southern Iran. Throughout the early 20th century, the ruling Pahlavi 
government made various concessions with the British that gave the UK control over 
certain elements in the Iranian economy. In 1951, Iran began the nationalization of  their 
oil industry. On 26 May 1951, the UK took Iran to the ICJ, demanding that the 1933 
agreement be upheld and that Iran pay damages and compensation for disrupting the 
UK-incorporated company’s profits. Iran ignored the ruling. Despite the outcome of  the 
case, the British government was determined to both reclaim control of  Iran’s oil fields 
and signal to other countries that nationalization efforts would lead to retaliation.  Along 
with the United States government, it began an oil boycott against Iran as a means of  
cutting off  petroleum profits and weakening the Iranian government. The value of  the 
rial fell by 45%. Following this, the UK’s intelligence service, MI6 requested assistance 
from the United States’ newly-formed Central Intelligence Agency (CIA) to overthrow 
Mosaddeq. What followed was a series of  disruptions and eventually Mosaddeq was 
overthrown in a coup in August 1953 with Mohammad Reza Shah returning to Iran. 
Rare and historic oil industry fiscal document.����������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-1000

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hong-Kong-and-Shanghai-Banking-Corp-ca-1990s-Specimen-ADR-Stock-Certificate_i50787757
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hong-Kong-and-Shanghai-Banking-Corp-ca-1990s-Specimen-ADR-Stock-Certificate_i50787757
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Iceland-2001-Pair-of-Issued-Banknotes_i50787758
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republik-Indonesia-1947-Issued-Banknote_i50787759
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Iran-Anglo-Iranian-Oil-Co-Ltd-Renamed-British-Petroleum-in-1954-ND-ca-1935-54-Issued-Scrip-N_i50787760
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Iran-Anglo-Iranian-Oil-Co-Ltd-Renamed-British-Petroleum-in-1954-ND-ca-1935-54-Issued-Scrip-N_i50787760
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Iranian Azerbaijan
 

361 
361	 Iranian Azerbaijan, Autonomous Government, AH1324 (1946), 

Remainder Banknote Iranian Azerbaijan, ND(1946)/AH1324, 50 Tomans, 
P-S106r, Issued Remainder Banknote, Blue on gray underprint with ornate guilloches, 
PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 63.��������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $170-325

Iraq
 

362 
362	 Central Bank of Iraq, ND (1959), Issued Banknote Iraq, ND (1959). 10 

Dinars, P-55b, Issued Banknote, Black and purple on m/c underprint with seal at right, 
Back is purple with carvings of  a winged Assyrian ox and Assyrian priest, S/N 851388 
W/9, PMG graded About Uncirculated 53 with comment “Annotation.”������������� Est. $140-280

Ireland
 

363 
363	 Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd., 1926, Proof Banknote Ireland, 1926. 

1 Pound, P-346bp, Front Proof  Uniface Banknote, Green and black print with Britannia 
and Hibernia seated at top center, POCs, XF-AU condition, Printer: Perkins, Bacon & 
Co.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

Israel
 

364 
364	 Anglo-Palestine Bank Ltd., ND (1948-51), Issued Banknote Israel, 

ND (1948-51). 5 Pounds, P-16a, Issued Banknote, Dark brown on light brown underprint 
printed in Hebrew and English, Back is dark brown on light brown and printed in 
English and Arabic, S/N A507846, PMG graded Extremely Fine 40, ABNC.��������� Est. $450-900

 

365 
365	 Anglo-Palestine Bank Ltd., ND (1948-51), Issued Banknote Israel, 

ND (1948-51). 10 Pounds, P-17a, Issued Banknote, Red on orange underprint printed 
in Hebrew and English, Back is red on orange and printed in English and Arabic, S/N 
499912, PMG graded Choice Very Fine 35, ABNC.������������������������������������������������� Est. $375-750

Italian States
 

366 
366	 Italy, Repubblica Romana, 1798, Issue Banknote Italian States. 1798. 9 

Paoli, P-S539, Issued banknote, Black print with seals at top left and right and Eagle at 
center, Back has black seal at center, S/N 207020, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 63.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Iranian-Azerbaijan-Autonomous-Government-AH1324-1946-Remainder-Banknote_i50787761
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Iranian-Azerbaijan-Autonomous-Government-AH1324-1946-Remainder-Banknote_i50787761
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Iraq-ND-1959-Issued-Banknote_i50787762
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Provincial-Bank-of-Ireland-Ltd-1926-Proof-Banknote_i50787763
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Anglo-Palestine-Bank-Ltd-ND-1948-51-Issued-Banknote_i50787764
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Anglo-Palestine-Bank-Ltd-ND-1948-51-Issued-Banknote_i50787765
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Italy-Repubblica-Romana-1798-Issue-Banknote_i50787766
https://www.archivesinternational.com/


Archives International Auctions - Sale 89 Part2

57November 21, 2023	 Archives International Auctions	 www.archivesinternational.com

Ivory Coast
 

367 
367	 Colonie de la Cote d’Ivoire, D.1917, Issued Banknote Ivory Coast, 

D.1917. 1 Franc, P-2b, Issued Banknote, Black and green on yellow underprint, Obverse 
and reverse of  French 1 Franc coin at left and right, Back is black with text, S/N M-33 
292, Fine-VF condition with staining.���������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $180-350

Jamaica
 

368 
368	 Bank of Jamaica, 1960 (ND 1964), Issued Banknote Jamaica, 1960 (ND 

1964). 5/- Shillings, P-51Ac, Issued Banknote, Red on purple and green underprint, 
Portrait of  Queen Elizabeth II at left and seal of  Jamaica at bottom center, S/N 
FG515248, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ, TDLR.���������������������������������� Est. $150-300

 

369 
369	 Bank of Jamaica, 1986-2005, Assortment of Issued Banknotes 

Jamaica....., 1986-2005. Lot of  4 Issued Banknotes, Includes: 100 Dollars, P-74 (2), 1986-
87, Black and purple on m/c underprint and Sir Donald Sangster at left, S/Ns AA110613 
& BD705398, One note is PMG graded Gem Unc 66 EPQ; 100 Dollars, P-84a (2), 
Black and purple on m/c underprint and Sir Donald Sangster at left, Sequential S/Ns 
ABU409502 & ABU409503. Notes are  UNC-Gem condition, and were all printed by 
TDLR. (4). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.���������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

Japan
 

370 
370	 Bank of Japan, ND (1946), Issued Banknote Japan, ND (1946). 100 Yen, 

P-80b SB948, Issued Banknote, black with brown and pale green underprint, Pagoda at 
left and man at right, S/N 429143 Block 60 - Green Stamp on Japan #57, PMG graded 
Very Fine 30 EPQ.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $75-150

Japanese Military
 

371 
371	 Russo-Japanese War Military Currency, 1904, Issued Banknote 

Japan, 1904. 20 Sen, P-M2a, Issued Banknote, Black on green underprint, S/N 59635, 
PMG graded Very Fine 25���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-300

Jersey
 

372 
372	 States of Jersey, ND (2010), Issued Banknote Jersey, ND (2010). 20 

Pounds, P-35a, Issued Banknote, Black on purple and m/c underprint, Portrait of  
Queen Elizabeth II at right and States Building at center, Back is purple on m/c with La 
Rocco Tower at left and States Chamber at center, S/N AD009436, PMG graded Gem 
Uncirculated 66 EPQ, TDLR.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Colonie-de-la-Cote-d-Ivoire-D-1917-Issued-Banknote_i50787767
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Jamaica-1960-ND-1964-Issued-Banknote_i50787768
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Jamaica-1986-2005-Assortment-of-Issued-Banknotes_i50787769
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Japan-ND-1946-Issued-Banknote_i50787770
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Russo-Japanese-War-Military-Currency-1904-Issued-Banknote_i50787771
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/States-of-Jersey-ND-2010-Issued-Banknote_i50787772
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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373 
373	 States of Jersey, ND (2010), Issued Banknote Jersey, ND (2010). 50 

Pounds, P-36a, Issued Banknote, Black on red and m/c underprint, Portrait of  Queen 
Elizabeth II at right and Mont Orgueil at center, Back is red on m/c with Ouaisne Tower 
at left and Les Ecrehous at center, S/N AD003168, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 
EPQ, TDLR.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-280

Korea
 

374 
374	 Bank of Chosen, ND (1945), Issued Banknote Korea, ND (1945). 1 Yen, 

P-38a K&C51.18/DK36-3, Issued Banknote, Black on yellow underprint with portrait of  
man at right, Block 2, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ.������������������������������ Est. $75-120

 

375 
375	 Bank of Korea & Bank of Chosen Pair of Issued Banknotes, ND 

(1945)-1953 Korea, ND (1945)-1953. Lot of  2 Issued Banknotes, Includes: Bank of  
Korea 10 Hwan, P-17a K&C52.17a/DK47-4, 1953/4286, Black on purple with city gate 
at right, Block 127; Bank of  Chose 1 Yen, P-38a K&C51.18/DK36-3, ND (1945), Black on 
yellow underprint with man at right, Block 2. Both notes are PMG graded Choice About 
Uncirculated 58 EPQ. (2). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.����������������������������������� Est. $120-200

Kuwait
 

376 
376	 Central Bank of Kuwait, 1968, Issued Banknote Kuwait, 1968. 10 

Dinar, P-10a, Issued Banknote,  Green and brown on m/c underprint with Amir Shaikh 
Abdullah at right, S/N B/14 693011, PMG graded  Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ.���� Est. $600-900

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/States-of-Jersey-ND-2010-Issued-Banknote_i50787773
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Chosen-ND-1945-Issued-Banknote_i50787774
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Korea-Bank-of-Chosen-Pair-of-Issued-Banknotes-ND-1945-1953_i50787775
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Korea-Bank-of-Chosen-Pair-of-Issued-Banknotes-ND-1945-1953_i50787775
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Kuwait-1968-Issued-Banknote_i50787776
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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377 
377	 Central Bank of Kuwait, 1968(ND 1980-91), Issued Banknote Trio 

Kuwait, 1968(ND 1980-91). Lot of  3 Issued Banknotes, Includes: 1/4 Dinar, P-11a, S/N 
AJ/12 150598; 1/2 Dinar, P-12a, S/N BJ/8 265615; and, 1 Dinar, P-13a, S/N JJ/10 929891. 
All notes are PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. (3).������������������������������������� Est. $230-450

 

378 
378	 Central Bank of Kuwait, L.1968(1994)-1993, Pair of Issued 

Banknotes Kuwait, L.1968 (1994)-1993. Lot of  2 Issued Banknotes, Includes: 1/4 
Dinar, P-23h (Unlisted signature varieties), Brown on multicolor underprint, S/N 
AE/240 995708; 1 Dinar, P-CS1 (Collector Series banknote), Purple and multicolor, S/N 
CB174094, Both notes are PCGS graded Superb Gem New 69 PPQ. (2). Sold “AS IS” no 
returns accepted.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $350-700

Latvia
 

379 
379	 Latvian Government State Treasury Note, 1939, Issued Banknote. 

Latvia, 1939. 10 Latu, P-29d, Issued Banknote, Brown on blue and multicolor with 
fishermen at left, Back is blue-black with farmer at center, S/N BL088039, Signatures 
#14 & #11, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ.�������������������������������������������� Est. $110-220

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Kuwait-1968-ND-1980-91-Issued-Banknote-Trio_i50787777
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Kuwait-L-1968-1994-1993-Pair-of-Issued-Banknotes_i50787778
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Kuwait-L-1968-1994-1993-Pair-of-Issued-Banknotes_i50787778
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Latvian-Government-State-Treasury-Note-1939-Issued-Banknote_i50787779
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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380 
380	 Latvian Government State Treasury Note, 1939, Issued Banknote. 

Latvia, 1939. 10 Latu, P-29d, Issued Banknote, Dark brown on blue and green print, 
Fisherman and net at center, S/N BL088029, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-200

Lebanon
 

381 
381	 Banque du Liban, 1994-94, Issued Banknote Lebanon, 1994-95. 20,000 

Livres, P-72 PCLB 103a-b, Issued Banknote, Red-brown and orange on yellow and m/c 
underprint, Arabic seal number and matching bar code number, Ornate block designs as 
underprint, S/N C030202174, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ, BABN.����� Est. $55-110

Luxembourg
 

382 
382	 Grand Duche de Luxembourg, Allied Occupation WWII - ND 

(1944), “Top Pop” Specimen Banknote Luxembourg, ND (1944). 50 
Frang, P-45s, Specimen Banknote, Dark green on m/c underprint with Grand Duchess 
Charlotte at left and arms at center, POCs at bottom center, Printer: BWC, PMG graded 
Superb Gem uncirculated 67 EPQ. This is the highest graded example out of  3 graded in 
the PMG census. ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $500-1000

Macau
 

383 
383	 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, 1945, Issued Banknote Macau, 1945. 1 

Pataca, P-28 KNB34a, Issued Banknote, Blue on red and green underprint, Temple at 
right and Arms at left, Back is blue with steamship seal at center, S/N 1626084, PMG 
graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ, W&S.��������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $180-350

 

384 
384	 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, 1988, Commemorative Banknote 

“Grande Premio Macau” Macau, 1988. Grand Prix Macau, 10 Patacas, P-65 
KNB1, Note is overprinted on P-59, Brown on m/c underprint with lighthouse and flag 
at right, Black overprint at left, Back is Brown with 19th century harbor scene and black 
overprint with checkered wheel, S/N KP00133, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-350

Madagascar
 

385 
385	 Banque de Madagascar, ND (ca.1937-47), Issued Banknote 

Madagascar, ND (ca.1937-47). 50 Francs, P-38, Issued Banknote, Light green and m/c 
underprint, Minerva at left and Allegory of  Science at right, Back is m/c with cherubs 
and bust of  Goddess at center, S/N F.896 920, Fine-VF condition.������������������������� Est. $120-240

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Latvian-Government-State-Treasury-Note-1939-Issued-Banknote_i50787780
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-du-Liban-1994-94-Issued-Banknote_i50787781
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Grand-Duche-de-Luxembourg-Allied-Occupation-WWII-ND-1944-Top-Pop-Specimen-Banknote_i50787782
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Grand-Duche-de-Luxembourg-Allied-Occupation-WWII-ND-1944-Top-Pop-Specimen-Banknote_i50787782
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Nacional-Ultramarino-1945-Issued-Banknote_i50787783
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Nacional-Ultramarino-1988-Commemorative-Banknote-Grande-Premio-Macau_i50787784
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Nacional-Ultramarino-1988-Commemorative-Banknote-Grande-Premio-Macau_i50787784
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-de-Madagascar-ND-ca-1937-47-Issued-Banknote_i50787785
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Malaya - Japanese Occupation WWII
 

386 
386	 Japanese Government, ND (1942), Issued Banknote Malaya - Japanese 

Occupation WWII…..., ND (1942). 5 Dollars, P-M6a, Issued Banknote, Lilac on orange 
underprint with coconut palm tree at left and paw-paw tree at right, Back is purple with 
denomination printed, S/N MA914393, VF to Choice VF condition.�������������������� Est. $100-200

Malaya & British Borneo
 

387 
387	 Board of Commissioners of Currency, 1953, Issued Banknote Malaya 

& British Borneo/British Administration, 1953. $1, P-1a KNB1a, Issued Banknote, 
Blue on red and m/c underprint with the late Queen Elizabeth II at right, Back is blue 
printing, S/N A/61 827630, PMG graded Choice Very Fine 35, W&S.������������������ Est. $150-250

Malaysia
 

388 
388	 Bank Negara Malaysia, ND (1981-83) - ND (1988), Pair of Issued 

Banknotes Malaysia, ND (1981-83) - ND (1988). Lot of  2 Issued Banknotes, Includes: 
1 Ringgit, P-13b KNB19a-c, Dark blue on m/c underprint, T.A. Rahman at right, S/N 
M/24 393082, PMG graded Choice Unc 64 EPQ, BWC; 5 Ringgit, P-35A, Dark green on 
m/c underprint, T. A. Rahman at right, S/N QW1676531, PMG graded Gem Unc 65 
EPQ, CBN. (2). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.����������������������������������������������������� Est. $70-120

Mali
 

389 
389	 Banque de la Republique du Mali. 1960. Issue Note. Mali. 1960. 1000 

Francs, P-4, issued banknote, Blue on m/c, Man at left with men plowing at right, S/N 
A26 131919, PMG Graded Choice Uncirculated 64, Printer: STC.������������������������� Est. $250-500

 

390 
390	 Banque de la Republique du Mali. 1960. Issued Note. Mali. 1960. 1000 

Francs, P-4, issued banknote, Blue on m/c, Man at left with men plowing at right, S/N 
A26 131986, PMG Graded Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ, Printer: STC.����������������� Est. $250-500

 

391 
391	 Banque Centrale du Mali, ND (1970-84), Issued Banknote Mali….., 

ND (1970-84). 1000 Francs, P-13b, Issued Banknote, Brownish black with purple and 
m/c printing, Building at left with older man at right, Back is m/c with carvings at left 
and mountain village at center, S/N P.19 63617, Unc. to CU condition.���������������� Est. $180-350

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Japanese-Government-ND-1942-Issued-Banknote_i50787786
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Board-of-Commissioners-of-Currency-1953-Issued-Banknote_i50787787
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-Negara-Malaysia-ND-1981-83-ND-1988-Pair-of-Issued-Banknotes_i50787788
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-Negara-Malaysia-ND-1981-83-ND-1988-Pair-of-Issued-Banknotes_i50787788
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-de-la-Republique-du-Mali-1960-Issue-Note_i50787789
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-de-la-Republique-du-Mali-1960-Issued-Note_i50787790
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-Centrale-du-Mali-ND-1970-84-Issued-Banknote_i50787791
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Malta
 

392 
392	 Government of Malta, ND (1940), Issued Banknote Malta, ND (1940). 

10/- Shillings, P-19, Issued Banknote, Blue, violet, and olive underprint with portrait 
of  King George VI at right, Uniface note, S/N A/3 747553, PMG graded Choice 
Uncirculated 64, Printer: BWC.������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-350

 

393 
393	 Government of Malta, L.1949 (1961), Issued Banknote Malta, L.1949 

(1961). 5 Pounds, P-27a, Issued Banknote, Blue on m/c underprint, Queen Elizabeth II 
at right and cross at center, Back is blue with Grand Harbor at center, S/N A/I 867895, 
Fine-VF condition, BWC.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-300

 

394 
394	 Bank Centrali ta’ Malta, 1967 (ND 1989), Issued Banknote Malta, 

1967 (ND 1989). 5 Liri, P-42, Issued Banknote, Blue on m/c underprint, Doves at left 
and Malta Standing with rudder at center, Back is blue on m/c with historical tower at 
center, S/N B/3 226782, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ, TDLR.�������������� Est. $50-100

Malta/British Administration
 

395 
395	 Government of Malta, ND (1943), Issued Banknote Malta, ND (1943). 

1/- Shilling, P-16, Issued Banknote, Purplish-blue and lilac with portrait of  King George 
VI at center, Uniface Note, S/N A/2 920076, PMG graded Choice About Uncirculated 
58 EPQ.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

Mauritius
 

396 
396	 Bank of Mauritius, ND (1967), Pair of Issued Banknotes Mauritius, 

ND (1967). Lot of  2 Issued Banknotes, Includes: 5 Rupees, P-30b, Blue on m/c 
underprint with Queen Elizabeth II at right, S/N A/24 873220, PMG graded Choice 
About Uncirculated 58 EPQ; 10 Rupees, P-31c, Red on m/c underprint with Queen 
Elizabeth II at right, S/N A/39 701878, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. Both 
notes were printed by TDLR. (2). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.���������������������� Est. $140-280

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Malta-ND-1940-Issued-Banknote_i50787792
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Malta-L-1949-1961-Issued-Banknote_i50787793
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-Centrali-ta-Malta-1967-ND-1989-Issued-Banknote_i50787794
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Malta-ND-1943-Issued-Banknote_i50787795
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Mauritius-ND-1967-Pair-of-Issued-Banknotes_i50787796
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Mexico- Revolutionary
 

397 
397	 El Estado de Chihuahua, 1914-15 Issued Banknote Pair Mexico- 

Revolutionary, 1914-15. Lot of  2 notes, Includes: 10 Pesos, P-S533i, M924I, Counterfeit 
Banknote, Black on yellow-orange underprint with portrait of  Francisco I. Madero at 
left and portrait of  Gov. A. Gonzalez at right, No signatures and no seal on back, PMG 
graded About Unc 55; and 1 Peso, P-S530e, M920o, Issued Offset Error Banknote, Dark 
blue on blue and black with portraits of  Francisco I. Madero at left and Gov. A. Gonzalez 
at right, Red overprints from the back are on the face stronger than how they normally 
appear on the back.  S/N L 6416493, PMG graded Choice Unc 64 EPQ. (2)���������� Est. $100-200

Mexico - Revolutionary
 

398 
398	 Republica Mexicana, 1915, Issued Banknote Mexico, 1915. 10 Pesos, 

P-S686a M1257a, Issued Banknote, Black on blue and m/c underprint, Portrait of  
Jose M. Morelos y Pavon at center, Back is blue, S/N I C541557, PMG graded Choice 
Uncirculated 64 EPQ, ABNC.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $75-150

 

399 
399	 Gobierno Provisional de Mexico, 1916, Issued Banknote Mexico - 

Revolutionary, 1916. 2 Pesos, P-S711a M1265a, Issued banknote, Gray-brown print with 
state of  Columbus at left and Aztec throne at center, S/N B 2104207 pp U - With Vertical 
Text at Right, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64, Oficina de Gobierno Mexico.�Est. $55-100

Mexico
 

400 
400	 Banco Central Mexicana Bono de Caja, 1905, Specimen Bond 

Mexico, 1905. 1000 Pesos Specimen 5% Bond, Black on blue underprint with allegorical 
woman at top, Printed in Spanish and English, S/N D 00000, Specimen overprint and 
POCs, PMG graded About Uncirculated 55 with comment “Small Tears” ABNC.���� Est. 
$450-750

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/El-Estado-de-Chihuahua-1914-15-Issued-Banknote-Pair_i50787797
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republica-Mexicana-1915-Issued-Banknote_i50787798
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Gobierno-Provisional-de-Mexico-1916-Issued-Banknote_i50787799
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-Mexicana-Bono-de-Caja-1905-Specimen-Bond_i50787800
https://www.archivesinternational.com/


Archives International Auctions - Sale 89 part 2

64 November 21, 2023	 Archives International Auctions	 www.archivesinternational.com

World Coins 
 

401 
401	 Mexico. 8 Reales, 1775MO FM, KM-106, Casa de Moneda de 

Mexico. NGC Graded Fine Details. Mexico. 8 Reales, 1775MO FM, silver, 
KM-106. NGC Fine Details. Issued under Charles III.��������������������������������������������� Est. $140-280

 

402 
402	 Mexico. 8 Reales, 1790MO FM, KM-107, Casa de Moneda de 

Mexico. NGC Graded Good Details. Mexico. 8 Reales, 1790MO FM, silver, 
KM-107. NGC Good Details. Issued under Charles IV.������������������������������������������� Est. $120-240

 

403 
403	 Mexico. 8 Reales, 1804MO TH, KM-109, Casa de Moneda de 

Mexico. NGC Graded Fine Details. Mexico. 8 Reales, 1804MO TH, silver, 
KM-109. NGC Fine Details. Issued under Charles IV.��������������������������������������������� Est. $140-280

 

404 
404	 Mexico. 8 Reales, 1895CN AM, KM-377. NGC Graded Fine Details. 

Mexico. 8 Reales, 1895CN AM, silver, KM-377. NGC Fine Details.�������������������������� Est. $60-120

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mexico-8-Reales-1775MO-FM-KM-106-Casa-de-Moneda-de-Mexico-NGC-Graded-Fine-Details_i50787801
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mexico-8-Reales-1775MO-FM-KM-106-Casa-de-Moneda-de-Mexico-NGC-Graded-Fine-Details_i50787801
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mexico-8-Reales-1790MO-FM-KM-107-Casa-de-Moneda-de-Mexico-NGC-Graded-Good-Details_i50787802
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mexico-8-Reales-1790MO-FM-KM-107-Casa-de-Moneda-de-Mexico-NGC-Graded-Good-Details_i50787802
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mexico-8-Reales-1804MO-TH-KM-109-Casa-de-Moneda-de-Mexico-NGC-Graded-Fine-Details_i50787803
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mexico-8-Reales-1804MO-TH-KM-109-Casa-de-Moneda-de-Mexico-NGC-Graded-Fine-Details_i50787803
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mexico-8-Reales-1895CN-AM-KM-377-NGC-Graded-Fine-Details_i50787804
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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405 
405	 Mexico. 5 Centavos, 1904CN H, KM-400, Casa de Moneda de 

Culiacan. NGC Graded MS 62. Mexico. 5 Centavos, 1904CN H, KM-400, NGC 
MS 62.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $75-150

Foreign Banknotes
Mozambique

 

406 
406	 Mozambique, Portuguese Administration, Banco Nacional 

Ultramarino, 1941 Issue Banknote. Mozambique, 1941, 5 Escudo, P-83a, 
Issued banknote, Gray-green and m/c, F.D. Oliveira Chamico at left and arms with 
sailing ship at right, back gray-green with seated allegorical woman and steamship. S/N 
B7642BWC.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-240

Nepal
 

407 
407	 Rastra Bank, ND (2010), Issued Banknote Nepal, ND (2010). 1000 Rupees, 

P-68b, Issued Banknote, Blue and brown on m/c underprint, Mt. Everest at left and 
Swayambhunath stupa at center, Back is m/c with an elephant at center, S/N 516720, 
PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ.��������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $50-100

New Caledonia
 

408 
408	 Tresorerie de Noumea, 1943, Issued Banknote New Caledonia, 1943. 50 

Centimes, P-54 SB1621b, Issued Banknote, Blue/green print with construction scene in 
background, Back is same blue/green print with Stag head at center, S/N 286547, PMG 
graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ.���������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $75-150

New Hebrides
 

409 
409	 Institut d’Emission d’Outre Mer, ND (1977), Issued Banknote New 

Hebrides, ND (1977). 100 Francs, 18d, Issued Banknote, Brown on m/c printing with 
woman playing guitar at right and totem poll at left, Back is also brown on m/c printing, 
S/N V.1 70262, PMG graded Superb Gem Uncirculated 68 EPQ.��������������������������� Est. $120-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mexico-5-Centavos-1904CN-H-KM-400-Casa-de-Moneda-de-Culiacan-NGC-Graded-MS-62_i50787805
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mexico-5-Centavos-1904CN-H-KM-400-Casa-de-Moneda-de-Culiacan-NGC-Graded-MS-62_i50787805
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mozambique-Portuguese-Administration-Banco-Nacional-Ultramarino-1941-Issue-Banknote_i50787806
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mozambique-Portuguese-Administration-Banco-Nacional-Ultramarino-1941-Issue-Banknote_i50787806
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Rastra-Bank-ND-2010-Issued-Banknote_i50787807
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Tresorerie-de-Noumea-1943-Issued-Banknote_i50787808
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Institut-d-Emission-d-Outre-Mer-ND-1977-Issued-Banknote_i50787809
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New Zealand
 

410 
410	 Reserve Bank of New Zealand, ND (1967) “Top Pop” High Grade 

Issued Banknote New Zealand, £10, P-161d, Issued banknote, Olive green, S/N 
AS 499827, PCGS graded Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 PPQ, Attractive high grade note. 
TDLR. This is the highest graded designation in the PMG census for this note out of  119 
graded. This will be impossible to improve upon.�������������������������������������������������� Est. $325-650

Pakistan
 

411 
411	 State Bank of Pakistan - Haj Pilgrim Issue, ND (1978), Issued 

Banknote Pakistan, ND (1978). 10 Rupees, P-R6, Issued Banknote, Blue-black on 
m/c underprint, Portrait of  Mohammed Ali Jinnah at right, Back is blue with view on 
Mohenjo-Daro at center, Urdu text line beneath upper title, S/N A/5 955297, PMG 
graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ with comment “Staple Holes at Issue”������������ Est. $140-280

 

412 
412	 State Bank of Pakistan - Haj Pilgrim Issue, ND (1975-78), Issued 

Banknote Pakistan, ND (1975-78). 100 Rupees, P-R7, Issued Banknote, Gold on m/c 
underprint, Portrait of  Mohammad Ali Jinnah at right, Back is Brown/orange with 
Islamic College, Peshawar at center, S/N A/6 544950, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 
64 with comment “Staple Holes at Issue”��������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

Papua New Guinea
 

413 
413	 Bank of Papua New Guinea, 2013 “Serial #2”, P-28c, Polymer 

Commemorative Banknote Papua New Guinea, 2013. 2 Kina, P-28c, Issued 
Polymer banknote, Green on green, blue and yellow underprint, Very Low Serial 
Number 2  (S/N AA13-000002), Polymer, PMG graded Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 
EPQ. Printer: NPA.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $230-375

Peru
 

414 
414	 Lima, Peru, Spanish Colonial Document dated 1728 Lima, Peru…..., 

1728. Spanish Colonial Document handwritten in Spa20nish, XF-AU condition. ������ Est. $30-50

Philippines
 

415 
415	 Central Bank of the Philippines, ND (1949) High Grade Essay 

Uniface Obverse Color Trial Specimen Banknote Philippines, ND 
(1949). 5 Centavos, P-125cts1, Essay Obverse Color Trial Specimen, Black on light blue 
underprint, S/N A/A 000000, PMG graded Superb Gem Uncirculated 68 EPQ. Printer: 
SBNC. ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-500

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Reserve-Bank-of-New-Zealand-ND-1967-Top-Pop-High-Grade-Issued-Banknote_i50787810
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Reserve-Bank-of-New-Zealand-ND-1967-Top-Pop-High-Grade-Issued-Banknote_i50787810
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-Bank-of-Pakistan-Haj-Pilgrim-Issue-ND-1978-Issued-Banknote_i50787811
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-Bank-of-Pakistan-Haj-Pilgrim-Issue-ND-1978-Issued-Banknote_i50787811
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-Bank-of-Pakistan-Haj-Pilgrim-Issue-ND-1975-78-Issued-Banknote_i50787812
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-Bank-of-Pakistan-Haj-Pilgrim-Issue-ND-1975-78-Issued-Banknote_i50787812
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Papua-New-Guinea-2013-Serial-2-P-28c-Polymer-Commemorative-Banknote_i50787813
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Papua-New-Guinea-2013-Serial-2-P-28c-Polymer-Commemorative-Banknote_i50787813
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lima-Peru-Spanish-Colonial-Document-dated-1728_i50787814
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-the-Philippines-ND-1949-High-Grade-Essay-Uniface-Obverse-Color-Trial-Specimen-Ban_i50787815
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-the-Philippines-ND-1949-High-Grade-Essay-Uniface-Obverse-Color-Trial-Specimen-Ban_i50787815
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Poland
 

416 
416	 National Bank of Poland, 1948, Issued Banknote Poland, 1948. 20 

Zlotych, P-137, Issued Banknote, Black and dark blue on light blue and m/c underprint, 
Smiling woman at right, Back is dark blue on pink underprint, S/N HI8557749, PMG 
graded Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ.������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

Portugal
 

417 
417	 Banco de Portugal, 1982, Issued Banknote Portugal, 1982. 1000 Escudos, 

P-175e, Issued Banknote, Blue and black on m/c underprint, Dom Pedro V at right, S/N 
HSQ56300, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64, BWC.����������������������������������������� Est. $60-120

Qatar
 

418 
418	 Qatar Monetary Agency, ND (1973), Issued Banknote Qatar, ND 

(1973). 10 Royals, P-3a, Issued Banknote, Green on pale green and m/c underprint, 
Arabic on face and English on back, S/N A/1 788807, PMG graded Very Fine 30, BWC.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-260

 

419 
419	 Monetary Agency of Qatar, ND (ca.1980), High Grade Issued 

Banknote Qatar, ND (ca.1980). 10 Riyals, P-9, Issued Banknote, Green on blue and 
m/c underprint with arms at right, S/N D/14 546191, PMG graded Superb Gem Unc 68 
EPQ, Printer: TDLR. Only 4 notes grade higher out of  352 graded in the PMG census. 
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $325-650

 

420 
420	 Monetary Agency of Qatar, ND (ca.1980), Issued Banknote Qatar, 

ND (ca.1980). 10 Riyals, P-9, Issued Banknote, Green on blue and m/c underprint with 
arms at right, Back is also green on m/c with National Museum at center, S/N D/8 
025012, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ, Printer: TDLR.������������������������� Est. $120-240

Republic of Ireland
 

421 
421	 National Promissory Bond, 1866-67, “Top Pop” and One of only 

Two Uncirculated Issued Notes. Ireland, 1866-67. 10 Dollars, P-S102a FE7, 
Issued Promissory Bond, Black on green border and underprint, Portraits of  “Wolfe 
Tone” at left and Davis at right with Bald Eagle and flag on hill top at top center, 
S/N 4348/3348 pp AB, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. Only 2 notes have 
uncirculated in PMG census. The next highest graded note in the PMG census is an AU 
50 grade. Continental Bank Note Co.�������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $700-1200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Bank-of-Poland-1948-Issued-Banknote_i50787816
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-de-Portugal-1982-Issued-Banknote_i50787817
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Qatar-Monetary-Agency-ND-1973-Issued-Banknote_i50787818
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Monetary-Agency-of-Qatar-ND-ca-1980-High-Grade-Issued-Banknote_i50787819
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Monetary-Agency-of-Qatar-ND-ca-1980-High-Grade-Issued-Banknote_i50787819
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Monetary-Agency-of-Qatar-ND-ca-1980-Issued-Banknote_i50787820
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Promissory-Bond-1866-67-Top-Pop-and-One-of-only-Two-Uncirculated-Issued-Notes_i50787821
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Promissory-Bond-1866-67-Top-Pop-and-One-of-only-Two-Uncirculated-Issued-Notes_i50787821
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Rhodesia
 

422 
422	 Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, 1979, Issued Banknote Rhodesia, 1979. 2 

Dollars, P-39b, Issued Banknote, Red on blue and m/c underprint, Arms at right, S/N 
K/173 916005, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ.���������������������������������������� Est. $130-260

Russia
 

423 
423	 Treasury Small Change Note, ND (1915), Issued Banknote Russia, 

ND (1915). 50 Kopeks, P-31a, Issued Banknote, Blue on orange/brown underprint, Back 
is same color as front, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ.������������������������������ Est. $75-150

 

424 
424	 State Treasury Note, 1918, Issued Banknote Trio. Russia, 1918. Lot of  

3 Issued Banknotes, Includes: 1 Ruble, P-86a, Brown on tan underprint with Double 
Headed eagle on back, Block AA-085, PMG Gem Unc 65 EPQ; 10 Rubles, P-89, Red-
brown on light red underprint with Double Headed eagle on back, Block AA-144, PMG 
Choice Unc 63 EPQ; 50 Rubles, P-91, Dark brown on light brown underprint with 
Double Headed eagle on back, Block AA-003, PMG Choice Unc 64 EPQ. (3). Sold “AS 
IS” no returns accepted.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $160-280

Russia - R.S.F.S. R.
 

425 
425	 State Bank Note, 1922, Issued Banknote Russia, 1922. 1 Chervonetz, 

P-139a, Issued Banknote, Dark blue and m/c printing with State Emblem at left, 
S/N HB625169, PMG graded Very Good 10 with comments “Paper Damage, Corner 
Added.”��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

Russia - U.S.S.R.
 

426 
426	 State Bank Note U.S.S.R., 1932, Issued Banknote Russia, 1932. 3 

Chervontsa, P-201, Issued Banknote, Dark green with arms at top center, Back is m/c 
printing, S/N UA540357, PMG graded Choice Very Fine 35���������������������������������� Est. $120-240

Russia - North Russia
 

427 

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Reserve-Bank-of-Rhodesia-1979-Issued-Banknote_i50787822
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Treasury-Small-Change-Note-ND-1915-Issued-Banknote_i50787823
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-Treasury-Note-1918-Issued-Banknote-Trio_i50787824
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-Bank-Note-1922-Issued-Banknote_i50787825
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-Bank-Note-U-S-S-R-1932-Issued-Banknote_i50787826
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427	 Chaikovskii Government. ND (1919) “Top Pop” Issue Banknote 
Russia/North Russia, ND (1919). 10 Kopeks, P-S131, Issued Banknote. Green on peach 
underprint. PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. Tied for highest graded out of  13 
graded in the PMG census. Rare and attractive note in high graded. �������������������� Est. $130-260

Russia - South Russia
 

428 
428	 Currency Token, 1918, High Grade Issued Banknote Russia/South 

Russia, 1918. 1 Ruble, P-S408a, Issued Banknote, Black and blue on brown underprint, 
Double Eagle at upper center, Back is brown on tan underprint, Block VB-23, Printed on 
white thin paper, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64. This is the highest graded note 
to be offered at auction.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-280

Russia - Transcaucasia
 

429 
429	 Azerbaijan Socialist Soviet Republic, 1922, Issued Banknote Russia, 

1922. 1,000,000 Rubles, P-S719a, Issued Banknote. Red on pink underprint. Block BB 
0808. PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 63. ����������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-280

Russia - Central Asia
 

430 
430	 Semireche Region, ND (1918) “Top Pop” Issued Banknote Russia/

Central Asia, ND (1918). 10 Rubles, P-S1121, Issued banknote, Blue and pink, PMG 
graded Very Fine 20 NET with comment “Repairs.” This is the only example graded 
in the PMG census and only 4 examples have been seen at auction since 2016 with no 
records before that. Rare note in any condition.����������������������������������������������������� Est. $450-750

 

431 
431	 Turkestan District Provisional Credit Note, 1918, “Top Pop” 

Issued Banknote Russia, 1918. 5 Rubles, P-S1164(a is listed but it is actually S164b), 
Issued Banknote, Blue on red and blue underprint, S/N BZH 2929, PMG graded Choice 
Uncirculated 64. This note is tied as highest graded out of  14 graded in the PMG census.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $230-450

 

432 
432	 Turkestan District Provisional Credit Note, 1918, “Top Pop” 

Issued Banknote Russia, 1918. 10 Rubles, P-S1165b, Issued Banknote, Blue on pink 
underprint, S/N IV 8256, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ. Tied with one 
other note as highest graded out of  10 graded in the PMG census.����������������������� Est. $250-500

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chaikovskii-Government-ND-1919-Top-Pop-Issue-Banknote_i50787827
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Currency-Token-1918-High-Grade-Issued-Banknote_i50787828
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Azerbaijan-Socialist-Soviet-Republic-1922-Issued-Banknote_i50787829
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Semireche-Region-ND-1918-Top-Pop-Issued-Banknote_i50787830
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Turkestan-District-Provisional-Credit-Note-1918-Top-Pop-Issued-Banknote_i50787831
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Turkestan-District-Provisional-Credit-Note-1918-Top-Pop-Issued-Banknote_i50787831
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Turkestan-District-Provisional-Credit-Note-1918-Top-Pop-Issued-Banknote_i50787832
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Turkestan-District-Provisional-Credit-Note-1918-Top-Pop-Issued-Banknote_i50787832
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Russia - East Siberia
 

433 
433	 Far East Provisional Government, 1918 (1920), “Top Pop” Issued 

Banknote Russia/East Siberia, 1918 (1920). 50 Kopeks, P-S1244, Issued Exchange 
Token, Orange printing, “Top Pop” out of  5 notes, PCGS graded Gem New 66 PPQ.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-260

Russia
 

434 
434	 Leningrad Ration Coupon Sheet Trio, ca.1921 Leningrad, Russia...., 1921. 

Lot of  3 Full Sheets of  Ration Coupons for the periods of  April-May 1921 (2) and June-
July of  1921. Sheets have specific coupons for specific items, for example there are bread 
coupons, grocery coupons, dry food coupons, and lunch coupons, Each sheet has a S/N 
associated with it: 25082, 57376, & 24588. Sheets are in VF to XF condition with one 
sheet having tears along right side margin. (3). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.�Est. $140-280

Rwanda & Comoros
 

435 
435	 National Bank of Rwanda & National Bank of Comoros 

Assortment of Issued Banknotes, 2006-09 Rwanda & Comoros, 2006-09. 
Lot of  5 Issued Banknotes, Includes: National Bank of  Rwanda 5000 Francs, P-33b, PMG 
graded Gem Unc 66 EPQ; 1000 Francs, P-35a, LCG graded Very Choice New 64 PPQ; 
5000 Francs, P-37a (2), Both are LCG graded Choice New 63 PPQ; 500 Francs, P-38a, 
LCG graded Choice New 63 PPQ; National Bank of  Comoros 5000 Francs, P-18a, PMG 
graded Superb Gem Unc 67 EPQ. (5). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.��������������� Est. $150-250

Saint Helena
 

436 
436	 Government of Saint Helena, 2012, Pair of Specimen Banknotes 

Saint Helena, 2012. Lot of  2 Specimen Banknotes, Includes: 10 Pounds, P-12bs & 20 
Pounds, P-13bs, Pair of  Specimen Banknotes, Both notes have m/c printing with Queen 
Elizabeth II at right, S/Ns P/1 000000 & A/1 000000, Both notes are PMG graded 
Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ & Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. (2). Sold “AS IS” no 
returns accepted.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $230-375

Saudi Arabia
 

437 
437	 Saudi Arabian Monetary Agency, Haj Pilgrim Receipt, ND (1956)/

AH1375, Issued Banknote Saudi Arabia, ND (1956)/AH1375. 1 Riyal, P-2, 
Issued Banknote, Red and m/c with entrance to the Royal Palace in Jedda at center, 
Back is brown, S/N 59/827319, PMG graded Very Fine 20.������������������������������������� Est. $55-110

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Far-East-Provisional-Government-1918-1920-Top-Pop-Issued-Banknote_i50787833
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Far-East-Provisional-Government-1918-1920-Top-Pop-Issued-Banknote_i50787833
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Leningrad-Ration-Coupon-Sheet-Trio-ca-1921_i50787834
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Bank-of-Rwanda-National-Bank-of-Comoros-Assortment-of-Issued-Banknotes-2006-09_i50787835
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Bank-of-Rwanda-National-Bank-of-Comoros-Assortment-of-Issued-Banknotes-2006-09_i50787835
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Saint-Helena-2012-Pair-of-Specimen-Banknotes_i50787836
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Saudi-Arabian-Monetary-Agency-Haj-Pilgrim-Receipt-ND-1956-AH1375-Issued-Banknote_i50787837
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Saudi-Arabian-Monetary-Agency-Haj-Pilgrim-Receipt-ND-1956-AH1375-Issued-Banknote_i50787837
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438 
438	 Saudi Arabian Monetary Agency, Haj Pilgrim Receipt, ND(1954)/

AH1373, Issued Banknote Saudi Arabia, ND(1954)/AH1373. 5 Riyals, P-3, 
Issued Banknote, Black and blue on m/c underprint with Dhow in Jedda harbor at 
center, S/N 50/256853, PMG graded Very Fine 25.������������������������������������������������ Est. $140-280

 

439 
439	 Saudi Arabian Monetary Agency, Haj Pilgrim Receipt, ND(1954)/

AH1373, Issued Banknote Saudi Arabia, ND(1954)/AH1373. 10 Riyals, P-4, 
Issued Banknote, Green and  m/c underprint with Dhows sailing off  shoreline at center, 
S/N 28/965816, PMG graded Extremely Fine 40.��������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

 

440 
440	 Saudi Arabian Monetary Agency, ND(1954)-ND(1956), Trio of 

Issued Banknotes Saudi Arabia, ND(1954)-ND(1956). Lot of  3 Issued Banknotes, 
Includes: 1 Riyal, P-2, S/N 31/504565, PMG graded Very Fine 20; 5 Riyals, P-3, S/N 
44/279104, PMG graded Very Fine 25; 10 Riyals, P-4, S/N 54/827638, PMG graded Very 
Fine 30. (3). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.��������������������������������������������������������� Est. $350-500

 

441 
441	 Saudi Arabia Monetary Agency, ND (1961)/AH1379, Issued 

Banknote Saudi Arabia, ND (1961)/AH1379. 10 Riyals, P-8a, Issued Banknote, Green 
on pink and pale green underprint, Dhows in Jedda harbor on face, Back is green on m/c 
with Arms at center, S/N 43/180663, PMG graded Very Fine 30.�������������������������� Est. $140-280

 

442 
442	 Saudi Arabia Monetary Agency, ND (1968)/AH1379, Issued 

Banknote Saudi Arabia, ND (1968)/AH1379. 50 Riyals, P-14a, Issued Banknote, 
Brown on m/c underprint, Courtyard of  mosque at right, Back is brown with row of  
palm trees and Arms at left, S/N 34/079642, PMG graded Very Fine 30 with comment 
“Annotation.”������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $230-450

Scotland
 

443 
443	 Clydesdale Bank PLC, 1990-92, Issued Banknote Scotland, 1990-92. 

20 Pounds, P-220a, Issued Banknote, Violet, purple, brown and brown-orange on m/c 
underprint, Robert the Bruce at left, S/N E/LT 043263, PMG graded Superb Gem 
Uncirculated 67 EPQ.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-350

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Saudi-Arabian-Monetary-Agency-Haj-Pilgrim-Receipt-ND-1954-AH1373-Issued-Banknote_i50787838
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Saudi-Arabian-Monetary-Agency-Haj-Pilgrim-Receipt-ND-1954-AH1373-Issued-Banknote_i50787838
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Saudi-Arabian-Monetary-Agency-Haj-Pilgrim-Receipt-ND-1954-AH1373-Issued-Banknote_i50787839
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Saudi-Arabian-Monetary-Agency-Haj-Pilgrim-Receipt-ND-1954-AH1373-Issued-Banknote_i50787839
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Saudi-Arabian-Monetary-Agency-ND-1954-ND-1956-Trio-of-Issued-Banknotes_i50787840
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Saudi-Arabian-Monetary-Agency-ND-1954-ND-1956-Trio-of-Issued-Banknotes_i50787840
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Saudi-Arabia-Monetary-Agency-ND-1961-AH1379-Issued-Banknote_i50787841
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Saudi-Arabia-Monetary-Agency-ND-1961-AH1379-Issued-Banknote_i50787841
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Saudi-Arabia-Monetary-Agency-ND-1968-AH1379-Issued-Banknote_i50787842
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Saudi-Arabia-Monetary-Agency-ND-1968-AH1379-Issued-Banknote_i50787842
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Clydesdale-Bank-PLC-1990-92-Issued-Banknote_i50787843
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444 
444	 Scotland, Clydesdale Bank plc. 2000 “Top Pop” Example to be 

offered at auction Issue Commemorative Banknote Scotland, 2000. 
20 Pounds, P-229B Issued Banknote. Dark brown on m/c underprint with Robert the 
Bruce at left. S/N MM001116. PMG graded Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ. 1 note 
grades higher in the PMG census out of  22 graded. This is also the highest graded note 
to be offered at auction as listed in the Track and Price census. ����������������������������� Est. $230-450

 

445 
445	 Scotland, Royal Bank of Scotland plc, 1987-90 Issued Banknote 

Pair with the £5 as “Top Pop”. Scotland, 1987-90. Lot of  2 Issued banknotes, 
Includes: 1987, £5, P-347, Black and blue on multicolor underprint, S/N A/1 699224, 
PMG Graded Superb Gem Unc 67 EPQ, Tied as highest graded “Top Pop” out of  33 
graded in the PMG census; and, 1990, £10, P-348, Brown on multicolor, S/N A/96 
278790, Watermark: Lord Ilay, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. TDLR. (2)�� Est. 
$375-750

Serbia & Yugoslavia
 

446 
446	 Serbian National Bank & Yugoslavia National Bank, 1920-42, 

Group of Issued Banknotes Serbia & Yugoslavia, 1920-42. Lot of  4 of  Issued 
Banknotes, Includes: Serbian National Bank/ German Occupation, 50 Dinara, P-29, 
SB1012, PMG graded Gem Unc 66 EPQ; Yugoslavia National Bank 500 Dinara, P-32, 
PMG Gem Unc 66 EPQ; 1000 Dinara, P-23x2, Contemporary Counterfeit, PMG Choice 
Unc 63 with comment “stamp cancelled”; 1000 Dinara, P-29, PMG graded About Unc 
53 with comment “stain” (4). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.����������������������������� Est. $300-500

Seychelles
 

447 
447	 Central Bank of Seychelles, ND (1983) Issued High Grade 

Banknote Quartet Seychelles. ND (1983). Lot of  4 Issued banknotes: 10 Rupees, 
P-28a, PMG graded Superb Gem Uncirculated 68 EPQ, Only 1 note grades higher in 
the PMG census; 25 Rupees, P-29a, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ; 50 Rupees, 
P-30a, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ; and 100 Rupees, P-31a, PMG graded 
Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. (4)��������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $280-450

Singapore
 

448 
448	 Singapore Swimming Club, ND ca.1920-40s, Scrip Note Singapore, 

ND ca.1920-40s, 50 Cent Scrip Note from the Singapore Swimming Club, Brown text 
with brown border, S/N 004687. AU to Uncirculated with evidence of  a paper clip mark 
and small areas of  rust from the paper clip.  The bottom of  the note states “Do not hand 
book to boys - give exact coupons”. In the early 1890’s, a group of  young European 
men discovered a splendid spot for swimming and recreation located at the southeastern 
portion of  Singapore. The Singapore Swimming Club was founded on a sand bank off  
Tanjong Katong beach. By 1897, the club was organizing regular swimming races at 
these premises. In addition, it is recorded within the club’s records that water polo was 
also played since 1902.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Scotland-Clydesdale-Bank-plc-2000-Top-Pop-Example-to-be-offered-at-auction-Issue-Commemorative-B_i50787844
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Scotland-Clydesdale-Bank-plc-2000-Top-Pop-Example-to-be-offered-at-auction-Issue-Commemorative-B_i50787844
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Scotland-Royal-Bank-of-Scotland-plc-1987-90-Issued-Banknote-Pair-with-the-5-as-Top-Pop_i50787845
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Scotland-Royal-Bank-of-Scotland-plc-1987-90-Issued-Banknote-Pair-with-the-5-as-Top-Pop_i50787845
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Serbian-National-Bank-Yugoslavia-National-Bank-1920-42-Group-of-Issued-Banknotes_i50787846
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Serbian-National-Bank-Yugoslavia-National-Bank-1920-42-Group-of-Issued-Banknotes_i50787846
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Seychelles-ND-1983-Issued-High-Grade-Banknote-Quartet_i50787847
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Seychelles-ND-1983-Issued-High-Grade-Banknote-Quartet_i50787847
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Singapore-Swimming-Club-ND-ca-1920-40s-Scrip-Note_i50787848
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Slovenia
 

449 
449	 Banka Slovenije, 2000 Specimen Banknote Slovenia. 2000. 5000 Tolarjev, 

P-23s, Specimen banknote, Multicolor, S/N HA000000 417, Watermark: I. Kobilca, 
PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ. Only 3 notes are listed in the PMG census. 
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $230-450

South America
 

450 
450	 South American Assortment of Issued Banknotes South American 

Assortment of  Issued Banknotes from Argentina, Bolivia, Brazil, Cuba, Guatemala, 
Gayana, Haiti, Mexico, Nicaragua, Paraguay, and Peru. Notes range from VF to Gem 
Uncirculated condition, with a majority Uncirculated. (77). Sold “AS IS” no returns 
accepted.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $110-220

South Korea
 

451 

451	 Bank of Korea, 1964, Issued Banknote South Korea, 1964. 10 Won, P-33c 
K&C53.13/DK51-2, Purple on m/c underprint with stone tower at left, Back is purple 
on blue with turtle ship at center, Block 48, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-260

Spain
 

452 
452	 Spanish Assortment of Issued Banknotes, 1938-79. Spain, 1938-

79..... Lot of  5 Issued Banknotes, Includes: Ministry of  Finance, 2 Pesetas, P-95, Blue 
brown and green with woman at center, S/N A1129929, PMG graded Gem Unc 66 
EPQ; Bank of  Spain 1000 Pesetas, P-151, Green on m/c underprint, San Isidoro at 
left, S/N E0663941; 1000 Pesetas, P-158 (3), Sequential Group, Gray-blue and green on 
m/c underprint, Tree at center with Benito Perez Galdos at right, S/Ns 4M9898101, 
4M9898102, & 4M9898103. Notes were all printed by FNMT. (5). Sold “AS IS” no returns 
accepted.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

Sudan
 

453 
453	 Bank of Sudan, 1967 Issue Banknote. Sudan, 1967, 10 Pounds, P-10c, Issued 

banknote, Gray-black on m/c underprint with Bank of  Sudan building on left, back 
black on m/c with soldier on camel on right, S/N E/35 003377, PMG graded Very Fine 
25. TDLR.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-260

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banka-Slovenije-2000-Specimen-Banknote_i50787849
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/South-American-Assortment-of-Issued-Banknotes_i50787850
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Korea-1964-Issued-Banknote_i50787851
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Spanish-Assortment-of-Issued-Banknotes-1938-79_i50787852
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Sudan-1967-Issue-Banknote_i50787853
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Archives International Auctions - Sale 89 part 2

74 November 21, 2023	 Archives International Auctions	 www.archivesinternational.com

Syria
 

454 
454	 Republique de Syrienne, 1942, Issued Banknote Syria, 1942. 25 Piastres, 

P-51, Issued Banknote, Red and m/c printing with Omayyad Mosque in Damascus at 
center, Back is green and red, S/N C/4 140223, PMG graded Extremely Fine 40, BWC.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

 

455 
455	 Republique de Syrienne, 1942, Issued Banknote Syria, 1942. 50 Piastres, 

P-52, Issued Banknote, Blue on m/c underprint with Damascus at top center, Back is 
Blue on m/c underprint with denomination at center, S/N D/2 333872, PMG graded 
Choice About Uncirculated 58, BWC. �������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $325-600

 

456 
456	 Central Bank of Syria, 1992/AH1413, Pair of Sequential Issued 

Banknotes Syria, 1992/AH1413. 500 Pounds, P-105f  (2), Pair of  Sequential Issued 
Banknotes, Dark violet-brown and brown on m/c underprint, Motifs from ruins of  
Kingdom of  Ugarit at center and head at right, S/Ns TH/333 478366 & TH/333 478367, 
Both notes are PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. (2). Sold “AS IS” no returns 
accepted.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-350

Trinidad & Tobago
 

457 
457	 Government of Trinidad and Tobago, 1939-49, Pair of Issued 

Banknotes Trinidad & Tobago, 1939-49. Lot of  2 Issued Banknotes, Includes: 1 
Dollar, P-5e, Blue on m/c underprint with Palm tree at right and ship on ocean at left, 
S/N 87D 39718, PMG graded Extremely Fine 40 with comment “Stains Lightened”; and, 
2 Dollars, P-6b, Orange on m/c underprint with Palm tree at right and ship on ocean at 
left, S/N 2D 38739, PMG graded Very Fine 20. Both notes were printed by TDLR. (2). 
Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.����������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-500

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republique-de-Syrienne-1942-Issued-Banknote_i50787854
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republique-de-Syrienne-1942-Issued-Banknote_i50787855
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Syria-1992-AH1413-Pair-of-Sequential-Issued-Banknotes_i50787856
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Syria-1992-AH1413-Pair-of-Sequential-Issued-Banknotes_i50787856
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Trinidad-and-Tobago-1939-49-Pair-of-Issued-Banknotes_i50787857
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Trinidad-and-Tobago-1939-49-Pair-of-Issued-Banknotes_i50787857
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Archives International Auctions - Sale 89 Part2

75November 21, 2023	 Archives International Auctions	 www.archivesinternational.com

 

458 
458	 Trinidad & Tobago Issued Banknote Pair, 1939-64  Trinidad & Tobago. 

Lot of  2 pieces: Government of  Trinidad and Tobago, 1 Dollar, P-5b, Issued banknote, 
S/N 5D38326, PMG graded Choice Extremely Fine 45 with comment “PVC;” and 
Central Bank of  Trinidad and Tobago, 20 Dollars, P-29c, S/N V/1 412708, PMG graded 
Very Fine 30. (2)������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

Turkey
 

459 
459	 Central Bank of Turkey, 1930 (ND 1964), Issued Banknote Turkey, 

1930 (ND 1964). 100 Lirasi, P-177a, Issued Banknote, Olive on blue with lilac and m/c 
guilloche, Portrait of  President Kemal Ataturk at right, Back is olive on blue with 
Youth Park and bridge in Ankara at center, S/N Y80 042875, PMG graded Very Fine 25, 
DBM-A.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-240

Uruguay
 

460 
460	 Banco Nacional, Republica Oriental Del Uruguay, 1887, Issued 

Banknote Uruguay, 1887. 1 Peso, P-A90, Issued Banknote, Black on green and orange 
underprint with arms at left and village at center, Back is orange with seated woman at 
center, S/N J M009740, PMG graded Very Fine 20, W&S.������������������������������������� Est. $130-260

 

461 
461	 Banco de la Republica Oriental, 1934, Issued Banknote Uruguay, 

1934. 1 Peso, P-21, Issued Banknote, Brown and orange on m/c underprint, Woman at 
center, Back is brown on m/c with Arms at center, S/N L H0708980, PMG graded Very 
Fine 30 with comment “Tear” G&D.����������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $170-325

 

462 
462	 Banco Oriental, 1867, Issued Banknote Uruguay, 1867. 10 Pesos = 1 Doblon, 

P-S385a, Issued Banknote, Black on orange underprint, Two standing allegorical women 
(North & South) at left with arms at right, Back is orange, S/N 75005 pp A, PMG graded 
Very Fine 25, ABNC.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $200-350

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Trinidad-Tobago-Issued-Banknote-Pair-1939-64_i50787858
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Turkey-1930-ND-1964-Issued-Banknote_i50787859
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Nacional-Republica-Oriental-Del-Uruguay-1887-Issued-Banknote_i50787860
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Nacional-Republica-Oriental-Del-Uruguay-1887-Issued-Banknote_i50787860
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-de-la-Republica-Oriental-1934-Issued-Banknote_i50787861
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Oriental-1867-Issued-Banknote_i50787862
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Vanuatu, Western Samoa, Samoa
 

463 
463	 Oceania Collection of Issued Banknotes, ND (1980) - ND (2017) 

Vanuatu, Western Samoa, Samoa, ND (1980) - ND (2017). Lot of  4 Issued and Specimen 
Banknotes, Includes: Central Bank of  Vanuatu 1000 Vatu, P-3a, Issued Banknote, PMG 
Choice Unc 64 with comment “As Made Inclusion”; Monetary Board of  Western Samoa 
1 Tala, P-19, Issued Banknote, PMG Choice Unc 64; 2 Tala, P-20, Issued Banknote, PMG 
Superb Gem Unc 67 EPQ; Central Bank of  Samoa 100 Tala, P-44bs, Specimen Banknote, 
PMG Gem Unc 66 EPQ. (4). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.������������������������������ Est. $200-350

Venezuela
 

464 
464	 Banco Central de Venezuela, ca.1971 to 1979 Proof Underprint 

Used on 10 Bolivar Banknotes by ABNC. Venezuela. ND (ca.1971-1979), 10 
Bolivars, Similar to P-51, obverse undertint printed on planchetted security paper, Guide 
lines on left and right, m/c underprint used on Venezuelan banknotes, Uncirculated 
condition.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-280

Vietnam - South
 

465 
465	 National Bank of Viet Nam, ND (1955), Issued Banknote Vietnam 

- South, ND (1955). 10 Dong, P-3a, Issued Banknote, Deep red on blue and gray 
underprint, Fish at center, S/N F3 063706, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ,�Est. 
$200-400

West African States
 

466 
466	 Banque Centrale des Etats De L’Afrique De L’Ouest, 1961 “H”-  

Niger Issue “Top Pop” Banknote. West African States - “H” - Niger, 1961,  
5000 Francs, P-604Hb. Signature #2, Man with beard at left, factory at right, S/N J.557 
597, PMG graded Choice Very Fine 35. Attractive large format note. This is the highest 
and only graded note for this variety and year to be offered at auction. ���������������� Est. $375-650

Western Europe & Eastern Asia
 

467 
467	 Western Europe and Eastern Asia Assortment of Issued Banknotes 

Western Europe & Eastern Asia Banknote Assortment from: Albania, Belarus, Bosnia 
& Herzegovina, Bulgaria, Croatia, Georgia, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyz Republic, Lithuania, 
Macedonia, Mongolia, Russia, Serbia, Tajikistan, Transnistria, Turkmenistan, Ukraine, 
USSR, and Uzbekistan. Notes are in VF-UNC condition. (81). Sold “AS IS” no returns 
accepted.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $45-90

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Oceania-Collection-of-Issued-Banknotes-ND-1980-ND-2017_i50787863
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-de-Venezuela-ca-1971-to-1979-Proof-Underprint-Used-on-10-Bolivar-Banknotes-by-ABNC_i50787864
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-de-Venezuela-ca-1971-to-1979-Proof-Underprint-Used-on-10-Bolivar-Banknotes-by-ABNC_i50787864
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Bank-of-Viet-Nam-ND-1955-Issued-Banknote_i50787865
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-Centrale-des-Etats-De-L-Afrique-De-L-Ouest-1961-H-Niger-Issue-Top-Pop-Banknote_i50787866
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-Centrale-des-Etats-De-L-Afrique-De-L-Ouest-1961-H-Niger-Issue-Top-Pop-Banknote_i50787866
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Western-Europe-and-Eastern-Asia-Assortment-of-Issued-Banknotes_i50787867
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World Assortment
 

468 
468	 World Assortment of Issued Banknotes, ca.1950-1980s World 

Assortment of  Banknotes from: Great Britian, Lebanon, Pakistan, Egypt, Jamaica, East 
Caribbean, Afghanistan, Israel, India, Argentina, and Iraq. Notes range from VF to 
Uncirculated or better condition. (36). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.���������������� Est. $55-110

Yemen
 

469 
469	 Central Bank of Yemen, ND. 1973 to 1985, Group of Issued 

Banknote Yemen, ND (1973)-ND (1985). Lot of  7 Issued Banknotes, Includes: 1 Rial, 
P-11a; 10 Rials, P-13a; 20 Rials, P-14a; 50 Rials, P-15a; 5 Rials, P-17a; 10 Rials, P-18a; 20 
Rials, P-19b. Notes are Uncirculated to CU condition or better condition. (7). Sold “AS 
IS” no returns accepted.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $75-130

Yemen Arab Republic
 

470 
470	 Yemen Arab Republic Currency Board, ND (1969), The First of 

2 Sequential Issued Banknotes Yemen, ND (1969). 10 Rials, P-8a, Issued 
Banknote, Blue on m/c underprint with minaret at left, Back is blue on pink with dam 
at center, S/N A/10 016402, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ��������������������� Est. $85-190

 

471 
471	 Yemen Arab Republic Currency Board, ND (1969), The Second 

of 2 Sequential Issued Banknotes Yemen, ND (1969). 10 Rials, P-8a, Issued 
Banknote, Blue on m/c underprint with minaret at left, Back is blue on pink with dam 
at center, S/N A/10 016403, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ��������������������� Est. $85-190

 

472 
472	 Yemen Arab Republic, Currency Board, ND (1971) Sequential 

Banknote Pair Yemen Arab Republic, ND (1971), Lot of  2 Sequential banknotes, 
50 Rials, P-10, Issued Olive, black and m/c, S/Ns A/2 896131 and 896132, Signature #4, 
PMG graded Choice AU 58 and AU 55. (2). ������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $200-350

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/World-Assortment-of-Issued-Banknotes-ca-1950-1980s_i50787868
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Yemen-ND-1973-to-1985-Group-of-Issued-Banknote_i50787869
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Yemen-ND-1973-to-1985-Group-of-Issued-Banknote_i50787869
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yemen-Arab-Republic-Currency-Board-ND-1969-The-First-of-2-Sequential-Issued-Banknotes_i50787870
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yemen-Arab-Republic-Currency-Board-ND-1969-The-First-of-2-Sequential-Issued-Banknotes_i50787870
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yemen-Arab-Republic-Currency-Board-ND-1969-The-Second-of-2-Sequential-Issued-Banknotes_i50787871
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yemen-Arab-Republic-Currency-Board-ND-1969-The-Second-of-2-Sequential-Issued-Banknotes_i50787871
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yemen-Arab-Republic-Currency-Board-ND-1971-Sequential-Banknote-Pair_i50787872
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yemen-Arab-Republic-Currency-Board-ND-1971-Sequential-Banknote-Pair_i50787872
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Yugoslavia
 

473 
473	 Democratic Federation of Yugoslavia, 1944, Issued Banknote 

Yugoslavia, 1944. 10 Dinara, P-50b, Issued Banknote, Blue on orange underprint with 
soldier and rifle at right, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ��������������������������� Est. $75-120

 

474 
474	 National Bank of Yugoslavia, 1968-78, Trio of Issued Banknotes 

Yugoslavia, 1968-78. Lot of  3 Issued Banknotes, Includes: 50 Dinara, P-83b, PMG graded 
Superb Gem Unc 67 EPQ; 20 Dinara, P-88a, LCG graded Superb Gem New 67 PPQ; 50 
Dinara, P-89a, PMG graded Gem Unc 66 EPQ. (3). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

Zambia
 

475 
475	 Bank of Zambia, ND (1969) “Top Pop” Issued Banknote Zambia, ND 

(1969). 1 Kwacha, P-10a, Issued banknote, Dark brown on multicolor underprint, S/N 
17/B 317918, Sign. #2, Without Dot Between Letter & Value, PMG graded Superb 
Gem Uncirculated 68 EPQ. Printer: TDLR. This is the highest graded example out of  9 
graded in the PMGF census.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $280-550

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Democratic-Federation-of-Yugoslavia-1944-Issued-Banknote_i50787873
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Bank-of-Yugoslavia-1968-78-Trio-of-Issued-Banknotes_i50787874
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Zambia-ND-1969-Top-Pop-Issued-Banknote_i50787875
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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U.S. Colonial Fiscal & Legal 
Documents

Connecticut
 

476 
476	 State of Connecticut, Pay-Table Office, Pay Warrant,, 1780, £1000, 

Signed by Fenn Wadsworth, James Church, John Lawrence and 
Possibly a Spanish Arms Dealer, George Merrelas. Connecticut, March 
4, 1780. I/C, £1000, Holographic Warrant, Issued to George Merrelas (could possibly be 
Juan de Miralles a Spanish arms dealer who became friends with George Washington. He 
supported the American cause financially, and served as a liaison between the colonists 
and the Spanish Crown) for £1000 by the Pay-Table of  Connecticut, Handwritten slip 
signed by Fenn Wadsworth, James Church, and John Lawrence. The Pay-Table (also 
known as the Committee of  Four) managed Connecticut’s military finances during the 
Revolutionary War. Financing the Revolution laid a heavy burden upon each colony, 
especially those which balked at levying taxes. In order to meet immediate needs, such 
as wages, the colonies relied upon wealthy revolutionists, foreign loans, and taxes and 
gifts from abroad.  Issuing notes such as these was only a temporary solution. Fenn 
Wadsworth (1750/51-1785) was a brigade major to General James Wadsworth from 
1776 to 1779. He fought in many battles during that time, but his failing health forced 
him to leave active service. Wadsworth stayed in Connecticut’s government, as shown 
by his membership to the Pay-Table Committee. John Church was a member of  the 
Pay-Table Committee. John Laurance (sometimes spelled “Lawrence” or “Laurence”) 
(1750 – November 11, 1810) was a delegate to the 6th, 7th, and 8th Congresses of  the 
Confederation, a United States representative and United States Senator from New York 
and a United States district judge of  the United States District Court for the District of  
New York. Laurance briefly served as President pro tempore of  the United States Senate 
in December 1798. VF-XF condition. This is one of  the largest denominations offered by 
us from this collection.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $325-650

 

477 
477	 State of Connecticut, 1782 Pay-Table Office, Lot of 2 Tax Warrants 

“ Payable in Lawful Silver Money” Signed by Oliver Wolcott and 
William Moseley Connecticut, 1782. Lot of  2 Tax Warrants Issued by the Pay-
Table Office in Hartford, both are dated February 18th: 6 Pounds Signed by Oliver 
Wolcott Jr., Fenn Wadsworth, and Jedediah Huntington; 5 Pounds Signed by William 
Moseley and Oliver Wolcott Jr. Both are signed by Ralph Pomeroy on back. Black 
text with black handwriting. The Pay-Table (also known as the Committee of  Four) 
managed Connecticut’s military finances during the Revolutionary War. In order to 
meet immediate needs, such as wages, the colonies relied upon wealthy revolutionists, 
foreign loans, and taxes and gifts from abroad. Issuing notes such as these was only a 
temporary solution. Oliver Wolcott Jr. ( January 11, 1760 - June 1, 1833) was the second 
United States Secretary of  the Treasury, a judge of  the United States Circuit Court for 
the Second Circuit, and the 24th Governor of  Connecticut. He was a member of  the 
Pay-Table Committee for several years, and was a commissioner to settle claims of  
Connecticut against the United States from 1784 to 1788. In 1796, he was George and 
Martha Washington’s intermediary in getting the Collector of  Customs for Portsmouth, 
New Hampshire, Joseph Whipple, to capture and send an escaped slave, Oney 
(sometimes Ona) Judge, back to Mount Vernon. He was ultimately unsuccessful. When 
Wolcott died in 1833 in New York City, he was the last surviving cabinet member of  the 
Washington administration. Fenn Wadsworth (1750/51-1785) was a brigade major to 
General James Wadsworth from 1776 to 1779. He fought in many battles during that 
time, but his failing health forced him to leave active service. Jedediah Huntington (4 
August 1743 - 25 September 1818), was an American general in the Continental Army 
during the American Revolutionary War. After the war, he served in numerous civilian 
posts. William Moseley (1755-1824) later would serve in the Connecticut state senate. 
He was also the Director of  the Hartford National Bank from 1797 to 1815. Ralph 
Pomeroy (1737- 1819) was a paymaster in the Continental Army. He remained involved 
in state politics, acting as State Controller after the war. Fine-VF condition. Attractive 
group of  signatures. (2)�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-250

Tuesday November 21, 2023: 
 Session 3 – Lots 476 to 604

U.S. Colonial Fiscal Documents, U.S. Banknotes, Historic Ephemera, Security 
Printing Ephemera, BEP U.S. Banknote Souvenir Cards, and U.S. & Worldwide 

Scripophily  
 

beginning no earlier than 4:00 PM EST After Session is 2 Complete
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New York
 

478 
478	 Colonial New York, 1784, Handwritten Receipt Mentioning John 

Suffern and New Emission Money New York, 1784. Handwritten Payment 
Receipt Issued to John M. Vickar (or Vickers, spelling varies from front to back), received 
of  John Suffern, the sum of  173 Pounds, 10 Shillings, and 8 Pence “in a Loan Office 
Certificate & New Emission Money, which is in full of  all Demands with the Estate of  
the late Arch. M. Vickar Deceas’d.” Signed by John M. Vickar’s signature at center right. 
Fine-VF condition with some toning and few ink stains, still in great condition for its 
age. The village of  Suffern was founded in 1796. John Suffern, first Rockland County 
judge, 1798-1806, settled near the base of  the Ramapo Mountains in 1773, and called the 
place New Antrim, after his home in County Antrim, Northern Ireland. New Antrim’s 
location was considered strategically important in the Revolutionary War because it was 
at an important crossroads near Ramapo Pass. General George Washington and other 
important military leaders used John Suffern’s home as headquarters when they were 
in the area. The White Marsh mentioned in this piece may be related to the Battle of  
White Marsh (or Battle of  Edge Hill), which was a battle of  the Philadelphia campaign 
of  the American Revolutionary War fought December 5-8, 1777, in the area surrounding 
Whitemarsh Township, Pennsylvania. The battle, which took the form of  a series of  
skirmish actions, was the last major engagement of  1777 between British and American 
forces. ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-280

Pennsylvania
 

479 
479	 Apprenticeship Indenture Document, 1789 Signed by Justice 

Isaac Howell Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 1789. Issued Indenture certifying that Ann 
M. Wohler “voluntarily, and of  her own free Will and Accord, put herself  Apprentice 
to Hannah Burgess,” for a term of  three years. The document then describes and 
outlines the relationship between Apprentice and Mistress, asserting that the Apprentice 
“faithfully shall serve” her Mistress, “her Secrets keep, her lawful Commands every 
where readily obey.” The Apprentice will “not commit Fornication, nor contract 
Matrimony within the said Term. She shall not play at Cards, Dice, or any other 
unlawful Game,” among other stipulations. In turn, the Mistress “shall use the utmost 
of  her Endeavour to teach” the Apprentice in the trade of  “House Work.” Black text, 
names of  Apprentice and Mistress may differ slightly due to handwriting legibility, also 
in black. Signed by the Mistress, Hannah Burgess at bottom right near seal, Signed by 
Isaac Howell as “one of  the Justices for the County” at bottom left. Isaac Howell (1722-
1797) was a member of  the Committee of  Correspondence, and on July 15th, 1774 was 
a Deputy for the City and County of  Philadelphia at the Provincial Meeting of  Deputies. 
He was also authorized by the Continental Congress to sign and number bills of  credit 
to the amount of  $4 million. He served the public of  Philadelphia as Justice of  the Court 
of  Common Pleas, Quarter Sessions, and the Orphan’s Court, and also served as Street 
Commissioner. Fine-VF condition with toning and archival repairs on back at center. 
Printed by Zachariah Paulson. Rare and unique piece of  early American history. �Est. $325-650

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Colonial-New-York-1784-Handwritten-Receipt-Mentioning-John-Suffern-and-New-Emission-Money_i50787878
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U.S. Obsolete Banknotes
Indiana

 

480 
480	 Petersburgh, Indiana, Farmer’s and Drovers’ Bank, 1858, Issued& 

Colorized Obsolete Banknote Trio. Indiana, 1858. Lot of  3 Obsolete 
Banknotes, Includes: $1, $2, and $5, All 3 notes are mounted on a single page and have 
had additional water colors added. All notes have vibrant colors and have small vignettes 
on each end with a large image in the center, Notes are in VF to AU condition and are 
mounted on lined paper. They possibly could be soaked, but the paint may run.  (3 
mounted on 1 sheet). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.����������������������������������������� Est. $250-400

Republic of Texas
 

481 
481	 Republic of Texas Travelers Check, 1978, $20 Progress Proof 

Traveler’s Check Trio. Texas and New York. Republic of  Texas Travelers Check, 
1978, Lot of  3 progress proof  items, Includes: $20 Large Die Proof  Obverse Traveler’s 
Check, and 2 different Vignette formats, AU to CU condition, Printed on planchetted 
security paper.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-220

Texas
 

482 
482	 Kirby Lumber Co., 1915. Specimen Company Store Token on thin 

Card by ABNC. Houston, Texas, 1915. 5 Cent, Specimen Company Store Token 
printed on thin cardboard. Intaglio printed, Blue with Specimen overprint and POC at 
bottom, Order #82498, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. ABNC.������������� Est. $120-240

U.S. Small Type - Federal 
Reserve Notes

Ohio
 

483 
483	 Federal Reserve Note Cleveland, $20 Fr# 2050-D, Series of 1928, 

Tate | Mellon Signatures F.R.N., Cleveland, $20 Fr# 2050-D 1928, Tate | Mellon 
Signatures, S/N D06017617A, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ ����������� Est. $250-375

U.S. Small Type - Hawaii 
Emergency Issues

Hawaii - WWII Emergency Issue
 

484 
484	 Hawaii - WWII Emergency Issue, $20 Fr# 2304m, Series of 1934, 

Julian | Morgenthau Signatures Hawaii - WWII Emergency Issue, $20 Fr# 
2304m 1934, Julian | Morgenthau Signatures, S/N L60722640A, PMG graded Very Fine 
25������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $325-550
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U.S. Small Type - Giori Test 
Notes

Washington, D.C.
 

485 
485	 Giori Test Note, ND (ca. 1950-70s) Jefferson Center With 

Watermark Washington DC, ND (ca. 1950-70s). Jefferson Center Test Note, 
RGJ7/4NSU, Mud brown Front, Black Back, No S/N, Watermark: None Listed, but 
incorrect, there is a large watermark that is easily visible, $5 / $1, PMG graded Choice 
Uncirculated 63 with comment “Minor Stains”������������������������������������������������������ Est. $200-400

U.S. Depression Scrip & Panic 
Currency

Kansas
 

486 
486	 American State Bank, Oswego, Kansas, 1933 $5 Depression Scrip 

Note Oswego, Kansas. March 10, 1933, $5 Unissued Depression Scrip, Black on white 
paper, S/N 1493, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. Back with ornate design in 
black.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $100-200

Michigan
 

487 
487	 City of Detroit, 1934 $10 Specimen Depressions Scrip Banknote 

Detroit, Michigan, 1934. $10 Specimen Depression Scrip, Dark green or black on  olive 
and multicolor underprint, Detroit Arms at left, classical allegorical figure holding 
hammer on back printed in brown, S/N C 00000, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 
EPQ.  ABNC. ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-500

U.S. Postal Notes
Iowa

 

488 
488	 U.S. Postal Note, Odebolt, Iowa, June 30, 1894, Type V, Last Day 

of Issue, I/U Postal Note. Odebolt, Iowa. June 30, 1894. 1 Cent, Issued U.S. Postal 
Note. Black on beige paper, SN 16924, U.S. 3 cents Revenue stamp at right, back blue 
with post office circular handstamp at left. Appears VF but the top right corner has 
small pieces missing, still an attractive postal note from a rare location. Printer: Dunlap 
& Clarke, Philadelphia. Another Type V Postal Note from Odebolt sold for  in 2015 at 
Heritage, no others have been seen since from this location. �������������������������������� Est. $250-500

Missouri
 

489 
489	 U.S. Postal Note, Saint Louis, Missouri, June 27, 1894, Type V, I/U 

Postal Note. St. Louis, Missouri. June 27, 1894. 35 Cents, Issued U.S. Postal Note. 
Black on beige paper, SN 207610, U.S. 3 cents Revenue stamp at right, back blue with 
post office circular handstamp at left. Appears VF but there are 2 archivally repaired 
splits at the folds on the top margin, still attractive and rarely seen higher denomination 
postal note which are usually seen for 1 cent or 2 cents. Printer: Dunlap & Clarke, 
Philadelphia. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $250-500
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U.S. Federal Bonds & 
Documents

Louisiana
 

490 
490	 U. S. Series E, 1955 Savings Bond Trio  Louisiana, 1955.  Lot of  3, I/C, Series 

E, $25 Savings Bonds, Black printing on light green underprint with Washington at left, 
VF condition. Issued in Houston, Texas and cancelled in Louisiana. BEP. (3). Sold “AS IS” 
no returns accepted.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $55-110

Ephemera - Historic 
Autographs on Stock 

Certificates
Texas, Kansas, Missouri

 

491 
491	 Jay Gould Signed Missouri, Kansas and Texas Railway Co., I/C 

Stock Certificate dated 1880. Texas, Missouri, Kansas, 1880. 100 Shares I/C 
Stock Certificate, green border and underprint, Cattle in middle with Cherubs on the 
top left and right corners, POC’s, Signed by Jay Gould as president of  the railroad, Jason 
( Jay) Gould (May 27, 1836 – December 2, 1892) was an American railroad magnate 
and financial speculator who is generally identified as one of  the Robber barons of  the 
Gilded Age. His sharp and often unscrupulous business practices made him one of  the 
wealthiest men of  the late nineteenth century. Gould was an unpopular figure during his 
life and remains controversial. ABNC. �������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $230-350

New York
 

492 
492	 Standard Oil Trust 1882 Stock Certificate Signed by J.D. Rockefeller 

and William Payne.  New York, 1882. Standard Oil Trust Certificate, I/C Stock 
Certificate, Signed by William Payne, Flagler, Bostwick and J. D. Rockefeller, VF to XF 
condition. Press Cancelled, S/N 202, Black text with green border, U.S. Capitol Building 
at top center. Signatures have been cancelled.  FBN. Signatures are: J. D. Rockefeller 
as President; J. A. Bostwick as Treasurer; H. M. Flagler as Secretary. Very rare set of  
signatures. Jabez Abel Bostwick (September 23, 1830 - August 16, 1892) was an early oil 
pioneer and magnate, and when John D. Rockefeller formed the Standard Oil Company, 
Mr. Bostwick aided in its organization and became its first Treasurer. John Davison 
Rockefeller ( July 8, 1839 - May 23, 1937) was the guiding force behind the creation and 
development of  the Standard Oil Company, which grew to dominate the oil industry 
and became one of  the first big trusts in the United States. He is widely considered 
the wealthiest American of  all time and the richest person in modern history. Standard 
Oil was an American oil-producing, transporting, refining, and marketing company. Its 
history as one of  the world’s first and largest multinational corporations ended in 1911, 
when the U.S. Supreme Court ruled, in a landmark case, that Standard Oil was an illegal 
monopoly. Historic piece with a valuable quartet of  signatures from historic American 
businessmen.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������Est. $1000-2000

 

493 
493	 Standard Oil Trust 1882 Stock Certificate Signed by J.D. Rockefeller 

and William Rockefeller.  New York, 1882, Standard Oil Trust Certificate # 165 
made out to William Rockefeller. I/C Stock Certificate, Signed by William Rockefeller, 
Flagler, Bostwick and J. D. Rockefeller, VF condition. Black text with green border, U.S. 
Capitol Building at top center. Signatures have been cancelled. VF condition, FBN. 
Signatures are: J. D. Rockefeller as President; J. A. Bostwick as Treasurer; H. M. Flagler as 
Secretary; and on ledger section, signed by William Rockefeller, who the stock certificate 
is issued to. Very rare set of  signatures. Jabez Abel Bostwick (September 23, 1830 - 
August 16, 1892) was an early oil pioneer and magnate, and when John D. Rockefeller 
formed the Standard Oil Company, Mr. Bostwick aided in its organization and became 
its first Treasurer. John Davison Rockefeller ( July 8, 1839 - May 23, 1937) was the guiding 
force behind the creation and development of  the Standard Oil Company, which grew 
to dominate the oil industry and became one of  the first big trusts in the United States. 
He is widely considered the wealthiest American of  all time and the richest person in 
modern history. Standard Oil was an American oil-producing, transporting, refining, 
and marketing company. Its history as one of  the world’s first and largest multinational 
corporations ended in 1911, when the U.S. Supreme Court ruled, in a landmark case, 
that Standard Oil was an illegal monopoly. Historic piece with a valuable quartet of  
signatures from historic American businessmen.�������������������������������������������������Est. $1250-2500
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Ephemera - Historic Financial 
Notables

 

494 
494	 Wells, Butterfield & Co. 1857-59, Document Trio, One signed by 

a Union Civil War General Daniel Adams Butterfield New York, 1857-
59. Lot of  3 Items, Includes: New York, 1857, Check bought of  August Belmont for 
$9,702.50; New York, 1858, American Express Co. Invoice for receipt of  goods; New 
York, 1859, Wells, Butterfield & Co Draft signed by John Butterfield’s son, Daniel Adams 
Butterfield who was a Union general in the American Civil War, and Assistant U.S. 
Treasurer. Daniel is credited with creating the bugle call Taps, a variation of  a bugle call 
known as the Scott Tattoo, in 1862. All are in  are in VF-XF condition. Attractive and 
early assortment of  American express and related fiscal documents. (3). Sold “AS IS” no 
returns accepted.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-40

Ephemera - Iron Company Post 
Civil War Receipt Book

Pennsylvania
 

495 
495	 Post Civil War Company Ledger with Receipts, ca.1865-66 

for Payment of Hauling Pig Iron by Various Parties. Pittsburgh, 
Pennsylvania. 43 double sided pages (86 pages with entries including a considerable 
number of  U.S. I.R. Revenue stamps), all entries for payment of  hauling pig iron, 
mainly for R.C. Loomis. Interesting and deserves further research. Revenue stamps are 
unsearched for varieties. Pages range from VG to XF condition. String bound on top 
border. Some pages loose, mostly bound. Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.����������� Est. $90-180

Ephemera - Letterheads 
New York & Connecticut

 

496 
496	 Adams Express Co., 1863-65, Letterhead and Checks New York & 

Connecticut, 1863-65. Includes Adams Express Letterhead, unused, with Intaglio printed 
harbor scene with steamboat in background and workers with bales, boxes and barrels 
in foreground, under title. Printed by National BNC, Unc.;  Bridgeport, CT., 1863, 
Receipt for 1 bond, value $500, on ornate apricot colored safety paper; and, 1865, Serial 
#1,  Boston receipt, a bit dirty, 1865. 3 pieces. Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.��� Est. $150-250

Ephemera - Magazines & Post 
Cards

New York and South Dakota
 

497 
497	 Historic Magazines and Post Cards, ND (1900s) - 1964 New York and 

South Dakota. Lot of  12 Items, Includes: 8 Post Cards with views of  the Catskills in 
upstate New York and Workers cutting wood; Real Photo postcard of  2 men fly-fishing; 
1 Real Photo Postcard with caption “Valentine’s Indian Dancers from Rosebud, S.D.”; 
ca.1860s photo From St. Louis Photographer of  young woman with advertisement 
for photographer on back; 3 Magazines, including: Life Magazine from March 13, 
1964 “First World War” headline on cover; Look Magazine from March 10, 1964 with 
Lyndon B. Johnson on cover with article about Johnson’s presidency expectations; 
Look Magazine from August, 25 1964 with Bobby Kennedy on cover with article about 
Cuban Missile crisis onside. Items are in VF-AU condition. (12). Sold “AS IS” no returns 
accepted.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wells-Butterfield-Co-1857-59-Document-Trio-One-signed-by-a-Union-Civil-War-General-Daniel-Adam_i50787894
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wells-Butterfield-Co-1857-59-Document-Trio-One-signed-by-a-Union-Civil-War-General-Daniel-Adam_i50787894
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Post-Civil-War-Company-Ledger-with-Receipts-ca-1865-66-for-Payment-of-Hauling-Pig-Iron-by-Various-P_i50787895
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Post-Civil-War-Company-Ledger-with-Receipts-ca-1865-66-for-Payment-of-Hauling-Pig-Iron-by-Various-P_i50787895
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Adams-Express-Co-1863-65-Letterhead-and-Checks_i50787896
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Historic-Magazines-and-Post-Cards-ND-1900s-1964_i50787897
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Ephemera - 1932 L.A. Olympics
Los Angeles

 

498 
498	 Los Angeles, 1932 Xth Olympiad Stadium Pass with Envelope Los 

Angeles, California, 1932. Lot of  2 pieces, Includes: $22, Pass to the Olympic Stadium 
for the Xth Olympiad, for Stair 4, Row 53, and Seat 106. S/N 21432 on back, “Will admit 
bearer to all events of  the games of  the Xth Olympiad.......from July 30th to August 
14th inclusive 1932”. Black on green border and underprint with an undertint of  the 
Coliseum in the middle, and allegorical young Olympic participant at left over Olympic 
rings, back in green with rules as to the use of  the ticket, Uncirculated condition, Also 
includes an accompanying envelope with return address listed as the Ticket Department 
for the Olympic Games. Jeffries BNC, Los Angeles. (2)������������������������������������������ Est. $325-650

Security Printing Ephemera
Canada & U.S.

 

499 
499	 DuraNote, ND (1980s), Assortment of Test Notes and Promotional 

Sheet printed on DuraNote Polymer Paper U.S. and Canada. Lot of  
4 items, Includes: Lot of  3 DuraNote Test Notes, one with silver foil portrait of  
Beethoven, one with a gold window and the third printed with a silver foil ornamental 
design on greyish paper that is banknote sized but without banknote printing; and, a 
Dragonfly promotional sheet by DuraNote, printed on DuraNote polymer paper, with 
an engraving by Sidney Fletcher in 1994. all in Choice to Superb Uncirculated condition. 
(4). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted����������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $230-450

Illinois
 

500 
500	 Western Bank Note Co. ca. 1860-80s Advertising Sheet  Chicago, 

Illinois, ca. 1860-80s. Advertisement Sheet for the Western Bank Note Co., featuring 
a vignette of  a train at center, with various service offerings listed underneath, Back 
states that the Western Bank Note Co. is the “only ‘regular’ bank note company in the 
west, whose work is accepted for listing on the New York, London and Chicago Stock 
Exchanges.” Black text on off-blue paper. VF condition. ���������������������������������������� Est. $110-220

Illinois & Montana
 

501 
501	 Western Bank Note and Engraving Co., 1890-1930s, Advertising 

Cards and Order Form Quartet. Chicago, Illinois & Montana., 1890-1930s. 
Lot of  4 Pieces, Includes: ca.1900-1920, 3 Advertising Business Cards from the Western 
Bank Note and Engraving Co., Includes, Western Division of  the American Bank 
Note Company with Micro-Engraving of  the Declaration of  Independence, originally 
engraved in 1840, surrounded by George Washington, John Adams, Great Seal of  the 
United States, as well as the state seals of  the thirteen original colonies, on reverse is a 
depiction of  the Western Bank Note Co. building in Chicago; Litho printed by WBNC, 
“The American Flag,” a poem authored by W. D. Nesbit, with allegorical Liberty at left. 
Both are printed on cardstock; the third, a WBNC Intaglio Vignette features the Seal 
of  Montana with state details such as settlement date, union admittance date, area in 
square miles, and population in 1910. 13 x 9 cm, Intaglio with black text, seal with green 
frame. Used as an advertising piece. All 3 of  the advertising cards were printed on thin 
card stock and are in Uncirculated to CU condition; and, Issued Western Bank Note 
Company, 1892 Letterhead on Order Form from the Western Bank Note and Engraving 
Co., for the purchase of  5,000 Bill Heads by the Montana Company, A.M. Holter, located 
in Helena, Montana. Typewritten on WBN header with building vignette at top left 
corner. VF condition with a hole at center. (4). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.�Est. $280-450

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Los-Angeles-1932-Xth-Olympiad-Stadium-Pass-with-Envelope_i50787898
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/DuraNote-ND-1980s-Assortment-of-Test-Notes-and-Promotional-Sheet-printed-on-DuraNote-Polymer-Pap_i50787899
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/DuraNote-ND-1980s-Assortment-of-Test-Notes-and-Promotional-Sheet-printed-on-DuraNote-Polymer-Pap_i50787899
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Western-Bank-Note-Co-ca-1860-80s-Advertising-Sheet_i50787900
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Western-Bank-Note-and-Engraving-Co-1890-1930s-Advertising-Cards-and-Order-Form-Quartet_i50787901
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Western-Bank-Note-and-Engraving-Co-1890-1930s-Advertising-Cards-and-Order-Form-Quartet_i50787901
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Louisiana
 

502 
502	 State of Louisiana, ND (ca.1870-1890s), Proof Bond Title Group 

Louisiana, ND (ca.1870-1890s). Lot of  17 “State of  Louisiana” Proof  Titles printed on 
india paper, 6 inches x 0.75 inches, 8 are printed in green and 9 are printed in black, All 
have “C19447” print at top, all are in AU to CU condition. (17). Sold “AS IS” no returns 
accepted.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-400

Massachusetts
 

503 
503	 Continental Bank Note Co. Advertising Card, ca.1860-70s With 

Portraits of D.G. Farragut, U.S. Grant, and E.M. Stanton. Boston, 
Massachusetts, ca.1860-70s. Advertising card intaglio printed with large portraits of  D.G. 
Farragut, U.S. Grant, and E.M. Stanton. The advertising card was for John A. Lowell & 
Co - New England Agents of  Continental BNC, located on Tremont Street corner of  
Boylston. Card is in XF condition with minor fold to the lower left corner. CBNC���� Est. 
$300-500

New York
 

504 
504	 American Bank Note Company, “Specimen Stock Certificate” 

ca.1900 Advertising Stock Certificate.  New York, ND (ca.1900), Specimen 
Stock, Odd Shares, Black on brown border and underprint, Vignette of  Bald Eagle, VF-
XF condition, ABNC. Rare sample advertising stock.��������������������������������������������� Est. $130-260

 

505 
505	 Danforth, Wright & Co. Bank Note Engravers, 1854, Letter with 

Letterhead  New York, NY, 1854. Handwritten letter addressed to F.C. Spinner Esq. 
signed by Danforth Wright & Co. Fine to VF condition with toning and slight damage to 
the margins, black text with black handwriting, and feature an intaglio printed letterhead 
with Benjamin Franklin’s portrait at top center with a list of  the predecessor companies 
that joined forces to form DW&C. Upper left in small print states “Original Designs for 
Vignettes and other Embellishments Furnished when required without charge”. Rare 
security printer letterhead.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $300-450

 

506 
506	 The Romance of Intaglio Bank Note, 1925, Book Printed by ABNC 

New York, 1925. ABNC, Printed book about Paul Revere and the impact he has on 
banknotes, Leather hardcover, 2nd edition, Intaglio proof  vignette of  Paul Revere 
on inner front cover, Gold ABN logo on front cover with “Compliments of  Daniel E. 
Woodhull, President” at the bottom. New, as printed condition, ABNC.��������������� Est. $130-260

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Louisiana-ND-ca-1870-1890s-Proof-Bond-Title-Group_i50787902
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Continental-Bank-Note-Co-Advertising-Card-ca-1860-70s-With-Portraits-of-D-G-Farragut-U-S-Grant_i50787903
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Continental-Bank-Note-Co-Advertising-Card-ca-1860-70s-With-Portraits-of-D-G-Farragut-U-S-Grant_i50787903
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Bank-Note-Company-Specimen-Stock-Certificate-ca-1900-Advertising-Stock-Certificate_i50787904
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Bank-Note-Company-Specimen-Stock-Certificate-ca-1900-Advertising-Stock-Certificate_i50787904
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Danforth-Wright-Co-Bank-Note-Engravers-1854-Letter-with-Letterhead_i50787905
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Danforth-Wright-Co-Bank-Note-Engravers-1854-Letter-with-Letterhead_i50787905
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/The-Romance-of-Intaglio-Bank-Note-1925-Book-Printed-by-ABNC_i50787906
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Pennsylvania
 

507 
507	 Security Banknote Co. (USA), ND (ca.1910-30), Test Note 

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. ND (ca.1910-30). 20 Units Test Note, Black on orange and 
tan underprint with portrait of  man at center, Back is green with bank title at top, S/N 
0000, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64 with comment “Minor Foreign Substance,” 
SBNC������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $450-750

 

508 
508	 Tanner, Kearny & Tiebout, ND (ca.1817-22) Early Proof Advertising 

Note. Philadelphia, PA. “Specimen of  an Improved Method of  Engraving Bank 
Notes”, by Tanner, Kearny & Tiebout, Seated allegorical woman by shoreline with 
ship in the background, “Patent” in left counterfoil, Printed thin india type of  paper 
mounted on thin manila card. Uncirculated with extremely light foxing. This three-
partner imprint was very short-lived, but in that period the firm engraved and printed 
some beautiful banknotes. Benjamin Tanner may have studied with Peter Maverick and 
created some large plate engravings of  War of  1812 scenes. Francis Kearny, supposedly 
the nephew of  hero Commodore Lawrence, went back into private engraving in 1820. 
Cornelius Tiebout studied in London with James Heath. An India paper proof, printed 
to thin, wide margined card stock by Rogers & Estler (their imprint under the frame 
line). Flanking are oval dies with “T.K.& T.” left and “B.N.E.” at right. One of  the earliest 
engraving company sample notes known.(Ex - Eric P. Newman Collection, Heritage 
Auction #3568)������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $600-1200

Philadelphia and New York
 

509 
509	 American Bank Note Company, 1860 Business Letterhead Pair 

Issued in New York and Philadelphia. New York City and Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania, 1860, Lot of  2 American Bank Note Co., Intaglio printed letterheads from 
their New York and Philadelphia branches, are both addressed to Titus Eddy & Co., Ink 
manufacturers in Troy New York. The lot includes a New York, Jan. 25, 1860, 5 inch x 
8 inch Letterhead from the New York office that is requesting  2 barrels of  Calcined 
Black  (ink) with the letter signed by  Wm. H. Whiting from the firm Wellstood, Hay & 
Whiting, the letterhead design is relatively simple with a curved “Office of  the American 
Bank Note Co.”, title on top with the New York location; and, an 8.25 inch x 10.5 inch 
Philadelphia, June 19th, 1860, Letter to Titus Eddy requesting a bill with the letter 
signed by Henry Perkins from the firm Danforth, Perkins & Company. The letterhead 
has ornate lettering on top listing Robert Draper as Manager and  Henry Perkins as 
Secretary and Treasurer over the company name with  listing of  the companies making 
up ABNC on the left and the office branch locations on the right. This is an extremely 
rare early variety of  ABNC letterheads. Both are in VF to XF condition. ABNC. (2)�� Est. 
$375-750

Virginia
 

510 
510	 Jamestown Ter-Centennial Exposition, 1907, BEP Printed Silk 

Handkerchief with Captain John Smith Hampton Roads, Virginia. 1907. 
Intaglio printed silk handkerchief  with pale pink, blue, and maroon flowers embroidered 
around edges, Black and white portrait of  Captain John Smith at center with his ship 
below, Fine-VF condition with stains. BEP.������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $180-350

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Security-Banknote-Co-USA-ND-ca-1910-30-Test-Note_i50787907
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Tanner-Kearny-Tiebout-ND-ca-1817-22-Early-Proof-Advertising-Note_i50787908
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Tanner-Kearny-Tiebout-ND-ca-1817-22-Early-Proof-Advertising-Note_i50787908
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Bank-Note-Company-1860-Business-Letterhead-Pair-Issued-in-New-York-and-Philadelphia_i50787909
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Bank-Note-Company-1860-Business-Letterhead-Pair-Issued-in-New-York-and-Philadelphia_i50787909
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Jamestown-Ter-Centennial-Exposition-1907-BEP-Printed-Silk-Handkerchief-with-Captain-John-Smith_i50787910
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Jamestown-Ter-Centennial-Exposition-1907-BEP-Printed-Silk-Handkerchief-with-Captain-John-Smith_i50787910
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511 
511	 Jamestown Ter-Centennial Exposition, 1907, BEP Printed Silk 

Handkerchief with Theodore Roosevelt Hampton Roads, Virginia. 1907. 
Intaglio printed silk handkerchief  with pink, blue, and purple flowers embroidered 
around edges, Black and white portrait of  Theodore Roosevelt at center in frame, Fine-
VF condition with stains, BEP.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-300

Washington, D.C.
 

512 
512	 G.F.C. Smillie Signed Proof Engraved Pair with Variations, 

Engraved in 1877, when he was only 24 years old. New York, 1877, Lot 
of  2 items. Both are Large Die Proof  variations of  a seated cherub reading and looking 
at world globe with jug in background, both are 6 x 9 inches, printed on india on large 
card, one of  the proofs has noted in pencil at bottom in Smillie’s hand, “GFC Smillie 
- After finishing by S Delmore? November 1877”, both with foxing and toning, These 
were engraved by Smillie while working for ABNC. Rare proof  variations of  a Smillie 
engraving with his autograph.  (2)��������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

 

513 
513	 Giori Test Note (ca.1970’s) Jefferson Center Washington, D.C., (ca.1970s). 

Face with Lincoln, Jefferson and Grant; CADRGJ9/8NSW, Purple brown/Dark Brown, 
No S/N, Watermark: 2A Norm. 2a/$5/$1, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64�Est. $200-400

Checks, Drafts & Exchanges
New York, Pennsylvania, Louisiana, 

Missouri
 

514 
514	 Check and Obsolete Currency Assortment, 1860s-1934 New York, 

Pennsylvania, Louisiana, Missouri, 1820-1934. Lot of  4 Items, Includes: ca.1840s(?)
Manufacturers Exchange Co., $2 Obsolete banknote, VF with ink burn and paper loss 
at bottom signature areas; 1882, St. Louis. Office of  Assistant Treasurer U.S., Receipt 
for $500 Deposit for revenue stamps, VF-XF condition; 1933, Erie Clearing House $1 
Depression Era Bearer Scrip Note, AU-Unc. condition; and, Treasurer of  Jackson 
County Missouri I/C Check for $30 with facsimile signature of  Harry Truman, XF 
condition. (4). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.����������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-240

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Jamestown-Ter-Centennial-Exposition-1907-BEP-Printed-Silk-Handkerchief-with-Theodore-Roosevelt_i50787911
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Jamestown-Ter-Centennial-Exposition-1907-BEP-Printed-Silk-Handkerchief-with-Theodore-Roosevelt_i50787911
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/G-F-C-Smillie-Signed-Proof-Engraved-Pair-with-Variations-Engraved-in-1877-when-he-was-only-24-yea_i50787912
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/G-F-C-Smillie-Signed-Proof-Engraved-Pair-with-Variations-Engraved-in-1877-when-he-was-only-24-yea_i50787912
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Giori-Test-Note-ca-1970-s-Jefferson-Center_i50787913
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Check-and-Obsolete-Currency-Assortment-1860s-1934_i50787914
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B.E.P. & ABNC Banknote & 
Philatelic Souvenir Cards

Arizona, Florida, Maryland, Missouri, 
Pennsylvania

 

515 
515	 Bureau of Engraving & Printing Souvenir Cards, 1986-2008 

Arizona...., Florida, Maryland, Missouri, Pennsylvania, 1986-2008. Lot of  16 Souvenir 
Cards and 7 Informational Cards, Includes: Centennial Celebration of  State of  Liberty 
1986, Official Centennial Seal; American Numismatic Association in Milwaukee, 
Wisconsin - August 1986, Reprint of  Liberty Bell in brown; BEP Washington D.C., view 
of  Cherry Blossoms and building; Midwest Flood Relief  1993 (Proceeds from Sale of  
the Card Benefited Victims of  the 1993 Midwest Flood); Florida United Numismatists 
in Orlando, Florida - January 2003, Freedom and Liberty Souvenir Card; American 
Numismatic Association in Baltimore, Maryland - July/August 2003, “The Flag” 
Souvenir Card; National & World Paper Money Convention in St. Louis, Missouri 
- November 2003, “Patriotism” Souvenir Card; American Numismatic Association in 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania - August 2004, Lewis and Clark Bicentennial Westward Journey 
Souvenir Card; ANA National Money Show in Phoenix, Arizona - March 2008, Souvenir 
Card with Grand Canyon, Roosevelt Dam, Eagle with Spread Wings, and Coat of  Arms 
for Arizona; Federal Managers Association Chapter 216, Souvenir Card with view of  
Capital Building in D.C.; Card with Goddess of  Liberty vignette; American Heritage 
Collection Trio of  Souvenir Cards in Blue, Green, and Pink; Pair of  Cards with Nature 
and Landscape scenes. All are Gem Uncirculated. BEP. (23), Sold “AS IS” no returns 
accepted.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-350

Arkansas, California, Colorado, 
Maryland, Michigan, Missouri, the 

Netherlands, New Jersey, Tennessee
 

516 
516	 Bureau of Engraving & Printing Souvenir Cards, Gold Notes, 1981-

96 Arkansas, California, Colorado, Maryland, Michigan, Missouri, the Netherlands, 
New Jersey, Tennessee, 1981-96. Lot of  10 Souvenir Cards, Includes: International Paper 
Money Show, June 1981, Memphis, Tennessee, $20 Gold Certificate Series of  1905; 
ANA ‘84, Detroit, Michigan, $500 Gold Certificate Series of  1882; ANA ‘85, Baltimore, 
Maryland, $500 Gold Certificate (back) Series of  1882; LOBEX ‘86, Long Beach, 
California, $10 Gold Certificate Series  of  1907 & Block of  four 50 Cent Western Mining 
Prospector Stamps Series of  1898; IPMS ‘87, Memphis, Tennessee, $20 Gold Certificate 
(back) Series of  1922; GENA ‘87, Cherry Hill, New Jersey, $10 Gold Certificate (back) 
Series of  1907; ANA Midwinter ‘88, Little Rock, Arkansas, $10,000 Gold Certificate 
Series of  1882; European Paper Money Bourse, April 1994, Maastricht, Netherlands, 
$100 Gold Certificate Series of  1908 (Unissued); Central States Numismatic Association, 
April 1996, Kansas City, Missouri, $1000 Gold Certificate Series of  1907; American 
Numismatic Association, August 1996, Denver, Colorado, $1000 Gold Certificate (back) 
Series of  1907. Gem Uncirculated. (10). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.������������ Est. $100-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bureau-of-Engraving-Printing-Souvenir-Cards-1986-2008_i50787915
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bureau-of-Engraving-Printing-Souvenir-Cards-Gold-Notes-1981-96_i50787916
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bureau-of-Engraving-Printing-Souvenir-Cards-Gold-Notes-1981-96_i50787916
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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California, Colorado, Florida, Georgia, 
Louisiana, Massachusetts, Tennessee, 

Washington D.C., Wisconsin
 

517 
517	 Bureau of Engraving & Printing Souvenir Cards, Educational 

Series of 1896, 1971-2001 California....., Colorado, Florida, Georgia, Louisiana, 
Massachusetts, Tennessee, Washington D.C., Wisconsin, 1971-2001. Lot of  11 Souvenir 
Cards and 2 Informational Cards, Includes: American Numismatic Association 80th 
Anniversary Convention - August 1971, Washington D.C., $1 Silver Certificate of  Series 
1896; American Numismatic Association 81st Anniversary Convention - August 1972, 
New Orleans, Louisiana, $2 Silver Certificate of  Series 1896; American Numismatic 
Association 82nd Anniversary Convention - August 1973, Boston, Massachusetts, $5 
Silver Certificate of  Series 1896; American Numismatic Association 83rd Anniversary 
Convention - August 1974, Bal Harbour, Florida, $10 Silver Certificate of  Series 1896; 
American Numismatic Association Midwinter 1990, San Diego, California, Unfinished 
$2 Silver Certificate of  “Educational Series” of  1896; Florida United Numismatists 
1990, Tampa, Florida, $5 Silver Certificate from Unissued Series of  1897; Central States 
Numismatic Society 1990, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, $1 Silver Certificate from Unissued 
Series of  1897; Denver Westex Coin and Stamp Show 1990, Denver, Colorado, Reverse 
of  $2 Treasury Note; American Numismatic Association - March 1993, Colorado 
Springs, Colorado, $2 Legal Tender Note; International Paper Money Show - June 
2001, Memphis, Tennessee, $5 and $10 Back Treasury Notes; American Numismatic 
Association - August 2001, Atlanta, Georgia, $50 and $100 Back Treasury Notes. All are 
Gem Uncirculated. BEP. (13). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.���������������������������� Est. $150-300

California, Colorado, Florida, Illinois, 
Maryland, Tennessee, Texas

 

518 
518	 Bureau of Engraving & Printing Souvenir Cards, National 

Currency & F.R.N., 1983-93 California, Colorado, Florida, Illinois, Maryland, 
Tennessee, Texas, 1983-93. Lot of  10 Souvenir Card and 1 Informational Card, Includes: 
American Numismatic Association, August 1983, San Diego, California, $20 Federal 
Reserve Note (back) Series of  1915; International Coin Club of  El Paso Texas, April 
1985, $50 National Currency Note (back) Sieres of  1902; International Paper Money 
Show Memphis ‘85, Memphis, Tennessee, $10,000 United States Note (back) Series of  
1878; DCSE ‘86, Dallas, Texas, $10,000 Federal Reserve Note (back) and Black of  four 
Mayflower stamps; ILNA ‘88, Chicago, Illinois, $10 National Currency (back) Series 
of  1915; ANA Midwinter ‘89, Colorado Springs, Colorado, $5000 United States Note 
Series of  1878 with informational card; Florida United Numismatists, 1992, Orlando, 
Florida, $1 United States Note with “Landing of  Columbus”; International Paper Money 
Show, 1992, Memphis, Tennessee, $5 Federal Reserve Bank Note Used on Series of  1915 
and 1918; Texas Numismatic Association, May 1993, Fort Worth, Texas, $100 National 
Currency (back) Series of  1902; American Numismatic Association, July 1993, Baltimore, 
Maryland, $100 Federal Reserve Note Series of  1914. All are Gem Uncirculated. BEP.  
(11). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.�������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-300

California, Colorado, Georgia, North 
Carolina, Texas, Wisconsin

 

519 
519	 Bureau of Engraving & Printing Souvenir Cards, U.S., Notes, 

Silver Certificates & Treasury Note Cards. 2005-07 California......., 
Colorado, Georgia, North Carolina, Texas, Wisconsin, 2005-07. Lor of  7 Souvenir Cards 
and 6 Informational Cards, Includes: Money Show of  the Southwest, January 20005, 
Houston, Texas, $1 Silver Certificate Series of  1890 and Vignette of  the Alamo; Long 
Beach Coin & Stamp Expo, February 2005, Long Beach, California, $20Treasury Note 
(back) Series of  1890 and engraving of  Battleship California; ANA National Money 
Show, April 2006, Atlanta, Georgia, $10 United States Note Series of  1880 and Vignettes 
of  SS Savannah and Georgia State Shield; ANA Word’s Fair of  Money, August 2006, 
Denver, Colorado, $10 United States Note Series of  1908 and Vignettes of  the Mount of  
the Holy Cross and Colorado Statehood 75th Anniversary Postage Stamp; LOBEX ‘06, 
Long Beach, California, $10 United States Note Series of  1923 and Vignette of  California 
State Shield and 3 Cent California Statehood Commemorative Postage Stamp; ANA 
National Money Show, March 2007, Charlotte, North Carolina, $5 United States Note 
(back), Series of  1880 with North Carolina State Shield and Portrait of  James K. Polk; 
ANA World’s Fair of  Money Show, August 2007, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, $5 Treasury 
Note Series of  1891, Wisconsin Sate Shield and Portrait of  William H. Rehnquist. All are 
Gem Uncirculated. BEP. (13). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.���������������������������� Est. $130-260

California, Florida, Georgia, Louisiana, 
Maryland, Massachusetts, New Mexico, 

New York, Pennsylvania, Tennessee, 
Washington

 

520 
520	 Bureau of Engraving & Printing Souvenir Cards, Early Banknotes, 

1975-1999 California, Florida, Georgia, Louisiana, Maryland, Massachusetts, 
New Mexico, New York, Pennsylvania, Tennessee, Washington, 1975-1999. Lot of  15 
Souvenir Cards, Includes: International Women’s Year 1975, $1 Silver Certificate Series 
of  1886 with Trio of  Stamps showing notable women includes Frances Willard, Janes 
Adams, Elizabeth Stanton, Carrie Catt, and Lucretia Mott; ANA 84th Anniversary 
Convention - August 1975, Los Angeles, California, $1 Silver Certificate (back), Series 
of  1896; ANA 85th Anniversary Convention - August 1976, New York, New York, 
$2 Silver Certificate (back) Series of  1896; ANA - February 1980, Albuquerque, New 
Mexico, $5 Silver Certificate (back) Series of  1896; ANA Convention - August 1981, New 
Orleans, Louisiana, $5 Silver Certificate (back) Series of  1886; FUN, Inc. 28th Annual 
Convention - January 1983, Orlando, Florida, $100 Treasury “Coin” (back), Series of  
1890; ANA ‘87, Atlanta, Georgia, $2 Silver Certificate (back) Series of  1886; IPMS ‘88, 
Memphis, Tennessee, $5 Silver Certificate (back) Series of  1899; ANA ‘89, Pittsburgh, 
Pennsylvania, $1000 Silver Certificate (back), Series of  1891; ANA 1990, Seattle 
Washington, $1000 Silver Dollars Series of  1891; FUN - January 1996, Orlando, Florida, 
$500 Silver Dollars Certificate Series of  1878; Suburban Washington/Baltimore Coin 
Show, March 1996, Baltimore, Maryland, $500 Silver Certificate Series of  1878; Florida 
United Numismatists, January 1997, Orlando, Florida, $20 Silver Certificate Series of  
1886; Florida United Numismatists, January 1999, Orlando, Florida, $2 Silver Certificate 
Series of  1891; Bay State Coin Club, February 1999, Boston, Massachusetts, $2 Silver 
Certificate (back), Series 1891. All are Gem Uncirculated. BEP. (15). Sold “AS IS” no 
returns accepted.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $90-180

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bureau-of-Engraving-Printing-Souvenir-Cards-Educational-Series-of-1896-1971-2001_i50787917
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bureau-of-Engraving-Printing-Souvenir-Cards-Educational-Series-of-1896-1971-2001_i50787917
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bureau-of-Engraving-Printing-Souvenir-Cards-National-Currency-F-R-N-1983-93_i50787918
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bureau-of-Engraving-Printing-Souvenir-Cards-National-Currency-F-R-N-1983-93_i50787918
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bureau-of-Engraving-Printing-Souvenir-Cards-U-S-Notes-Silver-Certificates-Treasury-Note-Card_i50787919
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bureau-of-Engraving-Printing-Souvenir-Cards-U-S-Notes-Silver-Certificates-Treasury-Note-Card_i50787919
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bureau-of-Engraving-Printing-Souvenir-Cards-Early-Banknotes-1975-1999_i50787920
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bureau-of-Engraving-Printing-Souvenir-Cards-Early-Banknotes-1975-1999_i50787920
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California, Florida, Georgia, 
Tennessee, Texas

 

521 
521	 Bureau of Engraving & Printing Souvenir Cards, Treasury Notes 

& Legal Tender, 1986-2002 California, Florida, Georgia, Tennessee, Texas, 
1986-2002. Lot of  12 Souvenir Cards and 1 Informational Card, Includes: Florida United 
Numismatists, January 1986, Tampa, Florida, $100 Treasury Note Series of  1890; Florida 
United Numismatists ‘89, Orlando, Florida, $50 Treasury Note Series of  1891; Dallas 
Coin and Stamp Expo 1990, Dallas, Texas, $10 Treasury Note. (12). Sold “AS IS” no 
returns accepted.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $100-200

California, Florida, Maryland, 
Missouri, Washington D.C., Wisconsin

 

522 
522	 Bureau of Engraving & Printing Souvenir Cards, Fractional 

Currency & Revenue Stamps, 1986-2008 California....., Florida, Maryland, 
Missouri, Washington D.C., Wisconsin, 1986-2008. Lot of  7 Souvenir Cards, Includes: 
American Numismatic Assoc., ‘86, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, 5 Cent Fractional Currency 
Note; National World Paper Money Convention, ‘86, St. Louis, Missouri, Montage of  
Fractional Currency and Vignette of  Samuel Dexter; Florida United Numismatists, 
‘88, Orlando, Florida, 50 Cent Fractional Currency Note; 200th Anniversary of  the 
Constitution Reverse Reprint of  2% Consol Bond; World Philatelic Exhibition, Pacific 
‘97, San Francisco, California, IRS Enovated Butter Stamp Tax Certificate; ANA World’s 
Fair of  Money ‘08, Baltimore, Maryland, Americana Series with eagle, Snuff  Stamp, 
Tobacco Stamp, and Cigar Stamp; Florida United Numismatists ‘08, Orlando, Florida, 
Eagle with Anchor, Everglades National Park Postage Stamp, Fruit Growing Parcel Post 
Stamp, De Soto Discovering the Mississippi. All are Gem Uncirculated. Printed by BEP. 
(7). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.���������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

California, Florida, Massachusetts, 
Michigan, New Jersey, Oregon, 

Tennessee, Texas
 

523 
523	 Bureau of Engraving & Printing Souvenir Cards, National Bank 

Note Related Cards, 1982-2005 California...., Florida, Massachusetts, 
Michigan, New Jersey, Oregon, Tennessee, Texas, 1982-2005. Lot of  14 Souvenir Cards 
and 4 Informational Cards, Includes: International Paper Money Show Memphis, 
Tennessee, June 1982, $100 National Bank Note (back) Series of  1882; IPMC ‘85, Cherry 
Hill, New Jersey, $10 National Currency Note Series of  1883; IPMS ‘86, Memphis, 
Tennessee, $5 National Currency (back) Series of  1902; Bureau of  Engraving and 
Printing 125th Anniversary 1987, Fort Worth, Texas, $5 National Banknote Series of  
1904; American Numismatic Association, 1992, Orlando Florida, $5 National Banknote 
(back) Series of  1875; American Numismatic Association, July 1994, Detroit, Michigan, 
$10 Federal Reserve Note (back) Series of  1915; Bay State Coin Show, April 1997, Boston, 
Massachusetts, $20 National Bank Note Series of  1882; International Paper Money 
Show, June 1997, Memphis, Tennessee, $10 National Bank Note (back) Series of  1902; 
Florida United Numismatists, January 1998, Orlando, Florida, $10 National Currency 
(back); International Paper Money Show, June 1998, Memphis, Tennessee, $100 National 
Bank Note (back); American Numismatic Association, August 1998, Portland, Oregon, 
$50 National Currency Series of  1902; LOBEX ‘98, Long Beach, California, $10 National 
Currency Series of  1902; Florida United Numismatists, January 2005, Fort Lauderdale, 
Florida, $50 National Currency Series of1902 and Ponce de Leon Vignette; ANA World’s 
Fair of  Money, July 2005, San Francisco, California, $10 National Currency (back) Series 
of  1882 and vignette from Yosemite National Park. Informational cards are from IPMS 
Special print referring to three allegorical figures together; BEP waiver of  rights to map 
of  Los Angeles, 1873; Explanation of  souvenir cards from FUN Show Jan 2005 and ANA 
Show July 2005. All are Gem Uncirculated. BEP.  (18). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

California, Tennessee, Texas
 

524 
524	 Bureau of Engraving & Printing Souvenir Cards, Large Historic 

Vignettes, 1992-95 California....., Tennessee, Texas, 1992-95. Lot of  10 Souvenir 
Cards and 6 Informational Cards, Includes: Trio of  “Historic Voyage” Souvenir Cards 
with two vignettes of  Columbus and Coat of  Arms of  Spain, Printed in Blue, Green, and 
Red; International Paper Money Show in Memphis Tennessee - June 1994 Vignette of  
Justice with scales held aloft; Florida United Numismatists in Orlando, Florida - January 
1995, Vignette of  proud and alert eagle in red; American Numismatic Association in 
Anaheim, California - August 1995, Vignette of  eagle fiercely gripping flag in blue; 
Trio of  American Bald Eagle vignettes boldly perched above shield with two ships 
in background printed in Blue, Gray, and Green; Vignette of  Allegorical women - 
Agriculture, Commerce, & Industry. All are Gem Uncirculated. BEP. (16). Sold “AS IS” 
no returns accepted.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $160-250

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bureau-of-Engraving-Printing-Souvenir-Cards-Treasury-Notes-Legal-Tender-1986-2002_i50787921
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bureau-of-Engraving-Printing-Souvenir-Cards-Treasury-Notes-Legal-Tender-1986-2002_i50787921
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bureau-of-Engraving-Printing-Souvenir-Cards-Fractional-Currency-Revenue-Stamps-1986-2008_i50787922
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bureau-of-Engraving-Printing-Souvenir-Cards-Fractional-Currency-Revenue-Stamps-1986-2008_i50787922
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bureau-of-Engraving-Printing-Souvenir-Cards-National-Bank-Note-Related-Cards-1982-2005_i50787923
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bureau-of-Engraving-Printing-Souvenir-Cards-National-Bank-Note-Related-Cards-1982-2005_i50787923
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bureau-of-Engraving-Printing-Souvenir-Cards-Large-Historic-Vignettes-1992-95_i50787924
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bureau-of-Engraving-Printing-Souvenir-Cards-Large-Historic-Vignettes-1992-95_i50787924
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Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, Illinois, 
Louisiana, New York, Tennessee, Texas, 

Washington
 

525 
525	 Bureau of Engraving & Printing Souvenir Cards, F.R.N., and 

Series of 1899 Silver Certificate Issues, 1977-2002 Florida, Georgia, 
Hawaii, Illinois, Louisiana, New York, Tennessee, Texas, Washington, 1977-2002. Lot 
of  13 Souvenir Cards and 2 Informational Cards, Includes: American Numismatic 
Association, August 1977, Atlanta, Georgia, $5 Silver Certificate from Series 1899; 
P.N.N.A. 1985, Seattle, Washington, $50 Federal Reserve Note (back) Series of  1914; 
HSNA ‘87, Honolulu, Hawaii, $5 Silver Certificate from Series of  1923; IPMS ‘89, 
Memphis, Tennessee, $5 United States Note of  1907; TNA ‘89, El Paso, Texas, $5000 
Federal Reserve Note (back) Series of  1918; International Paper Money Show, June 1993, 
Memphis, Tennessee, $500 Federal Reserve Note (back) Series of  1918; Florida United 
Numismatists, January 1994, Orlando, Florida, $20 Federal Reserve Note Unissued Note 
from Series of  1923; American Numismatic Association, March 1994, New Orleans, 
Louisiana, $10 Silver Certificate Series of  1899; International Paper Money Show, 
June 1994, Memphis, Tennessee, $10 Federal Reserve Note Series of  1923; IPMS ‘99, 
Memphis, Tennessee, $2 Silver Certificate Series of  1899; ANA ‘99, Rosemont, Illinois, 
$2 Silver Certificate (back) Series of  1899; FUN ‘02, Orlando, Florida, $1 Treasury Note 
Series of  1899; ANA ‘02, New York, New York, $2 Treasury Note Series of  1899. All are 
Gem Uncirculated. BEP.  (15). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.��������������������������� Est. $100-200

Florida, Hawaii, Illinois, Minnesota, 
New York, Oregon, Tennessee, Utah

 

526 
526	 Bureau of Engraving & Printing Souvenir Cards, U.S. Notes & 

Legal Tender notes. 1980-2004 Florida, Hawaii, Illinois, Minnesota, New York, 
Oregon, Tennessee, Utah, 1980-2004. Lot of  12 Souvenir Cards, Includes: International 
Paper Money Show June 1980, Memphis, Tennessee, $10 United States Note Series of  
1901; Florida United Numismatists January 1984, Tampa, Florida, $1 United States Note 
(back), Series of  1880; Memphis ‘84, Memphis, Tennessee, $10,000 Series of  1878; ANA 
‘86 Midwinter Convention, Salt Lake City, Utah, $10 United States Note (back), Series of  
1901; FUN ‘87, Lake Buena Vista, Florida, $1 Series of  1874; Central Sates Numismatic 
Society 1992, Minneapolis, Minnesota, $1000 United States Note Series of  1878; Florida 
United Numismatists January 1993, Orlando, Florida, $1000 Treasury/Coin Note of  
1890; American Numismatic Association July 1997, New York, New York, $100 United 
States Note Series of  1874; American Numismatic Association March 2004, Portland 
Oregon, $10 United States Note Series of  1901 with Spirit of  Discovery Celebrating 
Bicentennial of  Lewis and Clark; FUN Show Card (No date) with $20 Series of  1875; 
HSNA Show Card (No date) with $50Series of  1874; ANA Show Card (No date) with 
$5000 Series of  1878. All are Gem Uncirculated. BEP. (12). Sold “AS IS” no returns 
accepted.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-240

Florida, New York, North Carolina, 
Washington D.C.

 

527 
527	 Bureau of Engraving & Printing Savings Bond Related Souvenir 

Cards, 1987-2002 Florida...., New York, North Carolina, Washington D.C., 1987-
2002. Lot of  7 Souvenir Cards and 3 Informational Cards  all relating to U.S. Savings 
Bonds, Includes: American Numismatic Association Midwinter Show in Charlotte, 
North Carolina - February/March 1987, $500,000,000 Treasury Note; 1996 Savings Bond 
Card with vignette of  Eagle in Flight; U.S. Savings Bond, 1998, Vignette of  “Liberty” 
used on Liberty Bonds; Florida United Numismatists in Orlando Florida - January 2002, 
2% Consols of  1930 with center section of  $500 Coupon Bond Back in blue; American 
Numismatic Association in New York, New York - July 2002, 2% Consols of  1930 with 
center section of  $500 Coupon Bond Back in Purple; Card with $1000 denomination at 
top and bottom with ship and eagle printed in blue; Card with Trio of  Soldiers  to urge 
people to buy savings bonds; Souvenir Card information card regarding War Revenue 
Act of  1898. All are Gem Uncirculated. BEP.  (10). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.�Est. 
$120-200

Massachusetts, Pennsylvania, 
Tennessee, Texas

 

528 
528	 Bureau of Engraving & Printing Souvenir Cards, Historic and 

Scenic Vignettes,1969-99 Massachusetts, Pennsylvania, Tennessee, Texas, 
1969-99. Lot of  7 Souvenir Cards and 1 Informational Card, Includes: American 
Numismatic Association in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania - 1969, Vignettes of  American 
Eagle that were on $10 notes; International Paper Money Show in Memphis, Tennessee - 
June 1978, Vignette of  Discovery of  the Mississippi by Hernando de Soto 1541; American 
Numismatic Association in Boston, Massachusetts - August 1982, Vignette of  Great Seal 
used on $1 bills; BEP, 1999, Page of  Technology Vignettes used on Savings Bonds; View 
of  the White House Souvenir given by the Philatelic Truck Issued by the United States 
Post Office Department; Pair of  Pages of  Vignettes with Washington D.C. landmarks 
printed in Green one has envelope with BEP information. All are Gem Uncirculated. 
BEP. (8). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.���������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $75-150

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bureau-of-Engraving-Printing-Souvenir-Cards-F-R-N-and-Series-of-1899-Silver-Certificate-Issues_i50787925
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bureau-of-Engraving-Printing-Souvenir-Cards-F-R-N-and-Series-of-1899-Silver-Certificate-Issues_i50787925
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bureau-of-Engraving-Printing-Souvenir-Cards-U-S-Notes-Legal-Tender-notes-1980-2004_i50787926
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bureau-of-Engraving-Printing-Souvenir-Cards-U-S-Notes-Legal-Tender-notes-1980-2004_i50787926
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bureau-of-Engraving-Printing-Savings-Bond-Related-Souvenir-Cards-1987-2002_i50787927
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bureau-of-Engraving-Printing-Savings-Bond-Related-Souvenir-Cards-1987-2002_i50787927
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bureau-of-Engraving-Printing-Souvenir-Cards-Historic-and-Scenic-Vignettes-1969-99_i50787928
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bureau-of-Engraving-Printing-Souvenir-Cards-Historic-and-Scenic-Vignettes-1969-99_i50787928
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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U.S. & World Stamps and 
Postal History

Alabama
 

529 
529	 Alabama Tax Stamps, Uncut Sheet of 45  Mint, Gummed and 

Unhinged Revenue Stamps, ND (ca.1920-30s) Alabama, ND (1920-30s). 
Uncut Sheet of  45 Tax Stamps, Green printing with Alabama State House at center, 
Stamp for 50 Pounds and are 1/2 Cent stamps, Fine-VF condition average to poor 
centering, top corner stamps with slight damage. ������������������������������������������������������ Est. $25-50

Louisiana, Nevada, & Minnesota
 

530 
530	 State Revenue Collection of Specimen Stamps, ND (ca.1860-

1930s) Louisiana, Nevada, & Minnesota......, ND (ca.1860 to 1930s). Lot of  6 Revenue 
Stamps, Includes: Louisiana Law $1 Specimen Stamp pair in brown from the ABN 
Archives; Cancelled and Uncancelled Nevada State Revenue stamps,  4 Cents in red, 
5 Cents in green, 10 Cents in blue, & 50 Cents in brown; and ca.1920-30s, Minnesota 
Fermented Malt Beverage  $1 Stamp for 1 Barrel. Stamps are in XF-AU condition. (6). 
Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $40-80

New York and Pennsylvania
 

531 
531	 ABNC Advertising and Sample Stamp Assortment, ND (ca.1910-

1940s) New York and Pennsylvania, Lot of  7 ABNC Advertising and Sample Specimen 
Stamps, Includes: Easton’s Fine Letter Papers in brown; George Washington Specimen 
Stamp in Purple; American Bald Eagle in brown that appears to be a Proof  of  a Radio 
Stamp with radio towers flanking the eagle; Helmeted Warrior in green similar to 
stamps used as state revenue stamps with adhesive backing with peelable protector 
on back; and, Hermes in red brown and blue. All stamps are in AU to Mint condition. 
ABNC. (7). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $65-130

Pennsylvania
 

532 
532	 First National Bank, Lot of 2f I/C Checks with Rare Imprinted 

Revenues RN-K11, 1876-77 Pennsylvania, 1876-77. Lot of  2, I/U Bank Checks, 
Includes: Mercer, PA. 1877, First National Bank of  Mercer;  and, Lock Haven, PA, Lock 
Haven National Bank (name changed to First National Bank of  Lock Haven). Both with 
olive Imprinted Revenue, RN-K11, Both in VF-XF condition. (2). Sold “AS IS” no returns 
accepted.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Alabama-Tax-Stamps-Uncut-Sheet-of-45-Mint-Gummed-and-Unhinged-Revenue-Stamps-ND-ca-1920-30s_i50787929
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Alabama-Tax-Stamps-Uncut-Sheet-of-45-Mint-Gummed-and-Unhinged-Revenue-Stamps-ND-ca-1920-30s_i50787929
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-Revenue-Collection-of-Specimen-Stamps-ND-ca-1860-1930s_i50787930
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-Revenue-Collection-of-Specimen-Stamps-ND-ca-1860-1930s_i50787930
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABNC-Advertising-and-Sample-Stamp-Assortment-ND-ca-1910-1940s_i50787931
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABNC-Advertising-and-Sample-Stamp-Assortment-ND-ca-1910-1940s_i50787931
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-National-Bank-Lot-of-2f-I-C-Checks-with-Rare-Imprinted-Revenues-RN-K11-1876-77_i50787932
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-National-Bank-Lot-of-2f-I-C-Checks-with-Rare-Imprinted-Revenues-RN-K11-1876-77_i50787932
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Various States
 

533 
533	 Radio Station Collection of Stamps, ND (ca.1930-50s) Lot of  15 radio 

station stamps in various colors with the radio stations call letters at the bottom. In 
broadcasting and radio communications, a call sign (also known as a call name or call 
letters) is a unique identifier for a transmitter station. Stamps are in Mint and gummed 
condition. (15). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.������������������������������������������������������� Est. $45-90

Washington
 

534 
534	 Washington State Agricultural Revenue Stamp Collection, ND 

(1920-50s) Washington, ND (1920-50s). Lot of  13 Stamps, Mint and used examples, 
all fruit, flower, and agriculture related, Includes: Washington State Apple Advertising 
Stamps 1 Cent (3) in black and 5 Cents in green; State of  Washington Bulb Commission 
1 Cent in white, 1 1/2 Cents in yellow, 2 Cents in beige, 3 1/4 Cents in green, 5 Cents in 
orange, 7 1/2 Cents (2), in blue/gray, 10 Cents in red, and 30 Cents in gold. Stamps are 
in XF-AU condition. (13). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.��������������������������������������� Est. $35-70

Scripophily - Automobiles & 
Transportation

Indiana
 

535 
535	 Studebaker Corp., 1935 Specimen Coupon Bond. Delaware. $100, 

Specimen 6% Coupon Bond. Black on olive green border, Old Studebaker Shop on top, 
VF condition, ABNC. Rare as specimen and as a bond. Studebaker was an American 
wagon and automobile manufacturer based in South Bend, Indiana. Founded in 1852 
and incorporated in 1868 as the Studebaker Brothers Manufacturing Company, the 
firm was originally a producer of  wagons, buggies, carriages and harnesses. Studebaker 
entered the automotive business in 1902 with electric vehicles and in 1904 with gasoline 
vehicles, all sold under the name “Studebaker Automobile Company”. Until 1911, its 
automotive division operated in partnership with the Garford Company of  Elyria, Ohio, 
and after 1909 with the E-M-F Company. The first gasoline automobiles to be fully 
manufactured by Studebaker were marketed in August 1912. Over the next 50 years, the 
company established a reputation for good quality and reliability�������������������������� Est. $160-280

Scripophily - Aviation
Delaware

 

536 
536	 Bellanca Aircraft Corp., 1981, Issued Stock Certificate Delaware…., 

1981. 100 Shares I/U Stock Certificate, Black on blue border and underprint, Bald Eagle 
at top, Issued to Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith Inc., VF-VF+ condition with 
toning along fold lines, K. F. Merrill Co.�������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $55-100

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Radio-Station-Collection-of-Stamps-ND-ca-1930-50s_i50787933
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Washington-State-Agricultural-Revenue-Stamp-Collection-ND-1920-50s_i50787934
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Washington-State-Agricultural-Revenue-Stamp-Collection-ND-1920-50s_i50787934
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Studebaker-Corp-1935-Specimen-Coupon-Bond_i50787935
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bellanca-Aircraft-Corp-1981-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i50787936
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Delaware, Ohio, Florida, California, 
Wisconsin

 

537 
537	 Aviation Related Assortment of I/C Stock and Bond Certificates, 

ca.1920-1997 Delaware, Ohio, Florida, California, Wisconsin, ca.1920-97. Lot of  
29 I/C, Certificates, Highlights Include: North American Rockwell Corp. (3); North 
American Aviation, Inc. (8); United Aircraft Corp. (6); WTC Air Freight (2); and more. 
Some are I/C, I/U, Certificates range from Fine to Uncirculated condition. (29). Sold “AS 
IS” no returns accepted.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-240

Delware, Maryland, South Dakota, 
Ohio, Puerto Rico, California, Michigan

 

538 
538	 Aviation Related Assortment of Stock Certificates, ND (1910s) - 

1972 Delware......, Maryland, South Dakota, Ohio, Puerto Rico, California, Michigan, 
ND (1910s) - 1972. Lot of  9 Aviation Stock Certificates, Highlights includes: American 
Eagle-Lincoln Aircraft Corp I/U; Fairchild Engine and Airplane Corp, I/U; Peek Skill 
Hydro-Aeroplane Co. U/U; Aeronca Aircraft Corp., I/C and more. Certificates range 
from Fine-VF condition. (9). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.������������������������������ Est. $200-350

Scripophily - Banking, Finance 
& Insurance

Colorado and California
 

539 
539	 Wells Fargo and Company, ca.1900 to 1910, Specimen Stock 

Certificate. Colorado, 1900-1910, <100 Shares, Specimen stock certificate. Black 
on orange border and underprint, “00000” serial numbers and POC’s.  XF condition.  
Vignette of  Native Americans viewing “Progress”.   Rare financial certificate from this 
historic company. XF, ABNC.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-350

Connecticut
 

540 
540	 Equitable Trust Co., 1877, Issued Real Estate Bond New London, 

Connecticut, 1877. $500 I/U 7% Real Estate Mortgage Bond, Black print on brown 
border, Allegorical figure at top with Bald Eagle with company title above, S/N 746, VF 
condition with minor holes at fold lines, NBNC.���������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-260

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Aviation-Related-Assortment-of-I-C-Stock-and-Bond-Certificates-ca-1920-1997_i50787937
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Aviation-Related-Assortment-of-I-C-Stock-and-Bond-Certificates-ca-1920-1997_i50787937
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Aviation-Related-Assortment-of-Stock-Certificates-ND-1910s-1972_i50787938
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Aviation-Related-Assortment-of-Stock-Certificates-ND-1910s-1972_i50787938
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wells-Fargo-and-Company-ca-1900-to-1910-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i50787939
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wells-Fargo-and-Company-ca-1900-to-1910-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i50787939
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Equitable-Trust-Co-1877-Issued-Real-Estate-Bond_i50787940
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Missouri
 

541 
541	 Merchants Exchange of St. Louis, ca.1882-1901, Assortment of 

I/C Membership Certificates St. Louis, Missouri....., ca.1882-1901. Lot of  7, 
I/C Membership Certificates, Black printing on black border, Multiple vignettes cover 
certificates, Cancelled stamps across faces, Certificate numbers range from #350 (dated 
1882) to #8150 (dated 1901). Certificates range from Fine-VF condition. James Hogan 
Printing. (7). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted. The Merchants Exchange founded in 1836 
was the first commodity trading exchange in the United States—predating the Chicago 
Board of  Trade. In its early years it was referred to as the Chamber of  Commerce. 
Articles about the 1876 Convention referred to it as the Chamber of  Commerce. After 
vacating its downtown location, it was evicted in 1995 from its new location by eminent 
domain when St. Louis expanded the St. Louis Science Center. The Exchange made a 
last gasp in 2000/2001 to conduct computerized trading of  future trading of  freight on 
the Mississippi River. It has quietly ceased operation.��������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

Pennsylvania
 

542 
542	 Bank of Germantown, 1815 I/U Stock Certificate. Pennsylvania, 1815, 

I/U stock certificate, Serial #65, 8 Shares, Black print with ornate border, Signed by 
Samuel Harvey as President; John Watson as Cashier and issued to Charles Nice, VF 
condition with some foxing, Joseph Rakestraw, printer, Philadelphia. Samuel Harvey was 
a Philadelphia merchant and banker who owned a firm with James Worth in the early 
1800s. Harvey received a local preaching license from the Methodist Episcopal Church 
in 1805. From 1814-1848, he served as president of  the National Bank of  Germantown.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $160-260

Scripophily - Breweries & 
Distilleries

California
 

543 
543	 Duquesne Brewing Co., 1907 I/U Stock Certificate Los Angeles, 

California, 1907, I/U Stock, 100 Shares, #35, Black print with no border or vignette, VF 
condition. Duquesne Brewing Co. opened in 1908 and closed in 1909 it was open for 1 
years. Since it was only open for a short period of  time items for this brewery can be 
accurately dated and are likely to be rarer than normal As a Pre-Prohibition Brewery, 
any advertising items or collectibles are likely to be valuable and desirable to collectors 
as they tend to be hard to find. Duquesne Brewing Co. was in an active brewing city. Los 
Angeles, CA was listed as having 35 breweries, which is quite a few. Sometimes a large 
number of  breweries can lead to an active collecting community that will be willing to 
pay more for breweriana items than other collectors.��������������������������������������������� Est. $140-280

Delware, Arizona, New York, Missouri, 
Michigan

 

544 
544	 Brewery and Distillery Related Assortment of Stock Certificates, 

1933-1969 Delware......, Arizona, New York, Missouri, Michigan, 1933-169. Lot 
of  8 Stock Certificates, Includes: Burlington Brewing Co., U/U; Stroh Brewery Co., 
Specimen; William Simon Brewery, I/U; Distillery and Brewery Shares, I/C; and more. 
Pieces range from VF-XF condition. (8). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.����������� Est. $100-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Merchants-Exchange-of-St-Louis-ca-1882-1901-Assortment-of-I-C-Membership-Certificates_i50787941
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Merchants-Exchange-of-St-Louis-ca-1882-1901-Assortment-of-I-C-Membership-Certificates_i50787941
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Germantown-1815-I-U-Stock-Certificate_i50787942
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Duquesne-Brewing-Co-1907-I-U-Stock-Certificate_i50787943
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Brewery-and-Distillery-Related-Assortment-of-Stock-Certificates-1933-1969_i50787944
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Brewery-and-Distillery-Related-Assortment-of-Stock-Certificates-1933-1969_i50787944
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Scripophily - Cattle Ranching
Wyoming Territory

 

545 
545	 Union Cattle Co. 1886, I/U Bond Signed by Entrepreneur Thomas 

Sturgis. Wyoming Territory, 1886. $1000, I/U 7% Sinking Fund Gold Coupon Bond, 
S/N 681, Black text with brown border and underprint, Steer depicted at top center 
with horseshoe frame, Gold embossed seal at bottom left. VF condition. Signed by 
well-known businessman, soldier, financier and Wyoming cattle entrepreneur Thomas 
Sturgis (April 1846 - February 1914) as company president. Sturgis was appointed the 
second New York City Fire Commissioner by New York City Mayor Seth Low on 
January 1, 1902 and served in that position until the end of  the Low Administration 
on December 31, 1903. Prior to this he served as a fire commissioner under William 
Lafayette Strong, replacing Austin E. Ford. Sturgis was also a developer of  Cheyenne, 
Wyoming, where he was involved in banking, railroads and stock raising. He went on to 
become leader of  the Republican Party in Wyoming, and also organized and served as 
president of  the Stockgrowers National Bank in Cheyenne.����������������������������������� Est. $100-200

Scripophily - Communications 
& Telecommunications

New Jersey
 

546 
546	 Marconi Wireless Telegraph Co. of America, 1919, Assortment of 

Issued Stock Certificates New Jersey......., 1919. Lot of  10 certificates. All are 
I/U 50 Shares, Capital Stock Certificate, Black on olive green border and underprint, 
Allegorical Justice at top between two hemispheres of  the globe with telegraph towers, 
S/Ns B5140-B5149, All are in VF to XF condition. ABNC. (10). Sold “AS IS” no returns 
accepted.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-250

Scripophily - Entertainment
New York

 

547 
547	 Decca Records Inc., ND (ca.1934) Specimen Stock Certificate New 

York, ND (ca.1934). 100 Shares Capital Stock Specimen Certificate, Blue border with 
Allegorical couple flanking Decca logo of  record album at top, Specimen overprints and 
POCs, XF-Uncirculated condition, HBNC.������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-240

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Union-Cattle-Co-1886-I-U-Bond-Signed-by-Entrepreneur-Thomas-Sturgis_i50787945
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Union-Cattle-Co-1886-I-U-Bond-Signed-by-Entrepreneur-Thomas-Sturgis_i50787945
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Marconi-Wireless-Telegraph-Co-of-America-1919-Assortment-of-Issued-Stock-Certificates_i50787946
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Marconi-Wireless-Telegraph-Co-of-America-1919-Assortment-of-Issued-Stock-Certificates_i50787946
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Decca-Records-Inc-ND-ca-1934-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i50787947
https://www.archivesinternational.com/


Archives International Auctions - Sale 89 part 2

98 November 21, 2023	 Archives International Auctions	 www.archivesinternational.com

Scripophily - Fire Fighting
Pennsylvania

 

548 
548	 Hope Hose and Steam Fire Engine Co. No. 2, 1859, Unissued Bond 

Philadelphia..., Pennsylvania, 1859. Unissued Bond, Black print on black border and no 
underprint, Firehose at top left and dog at top right corners, Allegorical woman by 
stormy shore at center under title, XF-AU condition.������������������������������������������������� Est. $40-75

Scripophily - Food & Drinks
Connecticut

 

549 
549	 Gulf Pond Oyster Co., 1868 I/U Stock Certificate. Milford, Connecticut, 

10 Shares, I/U, Black with no underprint, Connecticut arms at top middle under curved 
title, 25 cent U.S.I.R. revenue stamp at left on counterfoil, S/N 23, VF condition, rare 
topic and first time seen by cataloger. ��������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

Scripophily - Foreign
Canada

 

550 
550	 Central Railway Co. of Canada, 1911, I/U Bond Canada...., 1911. $100, 

I/U 5% Coupon Bond, Blue print on blue border and yellow underprint, Company title 
at top, Certificate is printed in English and French, VF-XF condition with minor toning, 
Charles Skipper & East. Rare bond listed in Cox, but not pictured. This is the first time 
we have offered this railroad.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hope-Hose-and-Steam-Fire-Engine-Co-No-2-1859-Unissued-Bond_i50787948
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Gulf-Pond-Oyster-Co-1868-I-U-Stock-Certificate_i50787949
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Railway-Co-of-Canada-1911-I-U-Bond_i50787950
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Chile
 

551 
551	 Caja de Credito Hipotecario, ca. 1900-20s Specimen Bond Trio 

Santiago, Chile, ca. 1900-30s. Lot of  3 Specimen 7%-1% Coupon bonds in blue: 200 
Pesos; 500 Pesos; and 1000 Pesos. All have red specimen overprints, F1915 serial 
numbers, and POCs. VF condition, ABNC. (3)������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

 

552 
552	 Republic of Chile, 1921, External Loan, 25 Year 8% Sinking Fund 

Gold Coupon Specimen Bond Pair. Chile, 1921. $500 & $1000, Lot of  2, 8% 
Specimen 25 Year Sinking Fund Gold Coupon Bonds with Green and Brown borders, 
Both have allegorical winged figures flanking seal of  Chile at top, and both have 
Specimen overprints and POCs, VF-XF condition. ABNC. (2). Sold “AS IS” no returns 
accepted.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $120-240

Cuba
 

553 
553	 Consolidated Railroads of Cuba, 1959, Group of Issued Bonds 

Cuba...., 1959. Lot of  4, $1000 I/U 3% Registered Cumulative Income Debenture Bonds 
(4), Black on blue border and underprint, Locomotive at top flanked Oxen pulling sugar 
cane and mules hauling tobacco, All are in VF-XF condition with minor wear, SBNC. (4). 
Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.����������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

France
 

554 
554	 American-Foreign Oil Corp., 1922-23, Issued Stock Certificate Trio 

France...., 1922-23. Lot of  3, I/U Share Certificates with dividend coupons, Includes: 5 
Shares Common Stock Cert, Black on green border and underprint; 10 Shares Common 
Stock Cert, Black on purple border and underprint; 20 Shares Common Stock Cert, 
Black on orange border and underprint. All three pieces have same vignette of  oil tower 
at top, French stamps at top left corner, are printed in French and English, have coupons 
attached, and are in VF condition with toning around margins. ABNC. (3). Sold “AS IS” 
no returns accepted.��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $75-150

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Caja-de-Credito-Hipotecario-ca-1900-20s-Specimen-Bond-Trio_i50787951
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republic-of-Chile-1921-External-Loan-25-Year-8-Sinking-Fund-Gold-Coupon-Specimen-Bond-Pair_i50787952
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republic-of-Chile-1921-External-Loan-25-Year-8-Sinking-Fund-Gold-Coupon-Specimen-Bond-Pair_i50787952
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Consolidated-Railroads-of-Cuba-1959-Group-of-Issued-Bonds_i50787953
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Foreign-Oil-Corp-1922-23-Issued-Stock-Certificate-Trio_i50787954
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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555 
555	 Hotel, Railroad and Vintners, French I/U Bond Assortment, 

ca.1880-1927 France...., 1880-1927. Lot of  10 I/U French Bonds, Includes 
1880, Canal Interoceanique de Panama; 1934, Societe Hoteliere & Immobiliere de 
Chatelaillon-Plage; 1909, Chemin De Fer De L’Equateur; and others. Condition varies 
from Fine to XF condition. (10). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.�������������������������� Est. $70-120

Germany and Oregon
 

556 
556	 Oregon Railway and Navigation Co., 1885 Unique Specimen Bond 

Rarity to be Issued and For Use in Germany Oregon and Germany, 1885. 
$1000 Specimen 5% Consolidated Mortgage Coupon Bond, Black text with black border 
and green undertint, Train passing by building on tracks at top center. Each bond 
coupon overprinted on back in German, “Dieser Coupon einlosbar mit 105 REICHS 
MARK bei der Deutschen Bank, Berlin, (ihern Fillamen?) und dem Bankhaus Jacob S. H. 
Stern, Frankfurt am Main”. Red specimen overprints, 00000 serial number, POCs. Fine 
condition, ABNC. Unlisted design and year in Cox. Unique example found in the ABN 
Archives and with very early Germany connection.����������������������������������������������� Est. $280-550

Japan
 

557 
557	 Kokusai Shoji Shantaku KK, International Trading Trust Co., 1921, 

I/U Stock Certificate  Japan, 1921. 10 Shares = 500 Yen,  I/U Stock Certificate, 
Black on brown paper, Cockerels at bottom, Printed in Japanese, Uncirculated condition. 
(ex. John E. Herzog Collection) �������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $80-160

 

558 
558	 Nippon Kogyo Ginko - Industrial Bank of Japan, Ltd., 1906, I/U 

Stock Certificate Japan, 1906. 10 Shares = 500 Yen, I/U Capital Stock Certificate, 
Black print with black and orange border and orange underprint, Printed in Japanese 
and English, Company title at top, Fine-VF condition. The Industrial Bank of  Japan, 
Limited (IBJ), based in Tokyo, Japan, was one of  the largest banks in the world during 
the latter half  of  the 20th century. IBJ was founded as a public-sector bank under the 
Industrial Bank of  Japan Act of  1902. At that time, Japan was in the throes of  its industrial 
revolution, and there was a strong demand for long-term investment capital. IBJ raised 
funds by issuing bank debentures. IBJ also acted as the trustee in corporate debenture 
issues - notably, the major Japanese railway company issue of  1906 in London, amount 
to the then-enormous sum of  1 million pounds sterling. These activities contributed 
to the building of  the Japanese domestic securities market, and to the generating of  
a higher profile for Japanese borrowers in the international market. Historic Share 
certificate. (ex. John E. Herzog Collection) �������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $50-100

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hotel-Railroad-and-Vintners-French-I-U-Bond-Assortment-ca-1880-1927_i50787955
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hotel-Railroad-and-Vintners-French-I-U-Bond-Assortment-ca-1880-1927_i50787955
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Oregon-Railway-and-Navigation-Co-1885-Unique-Specimen-Bond-Rarity-to-be-Issued-and-For-Use-in-Germ_i50787956
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Oregon-Railway-and-Navigation-Co-1885-Unique-Specimen-Bond-Rarity-to-be-Issued-and-For-Use-in-Germ_i50787956
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kokusai-Shoji-Shantaku-KK-International-Trading-Trust-Co-1921-I-U-Stock-Certificate_i50787957
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kokusai-Shoji-Shantaku-KK-International-Trading-Trust-Co-1921-I-U-Stock-Certificate_i50787957
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Nippon-Kogyo-Ginko-Industrial-Bank-of-Japan-Ltd-1906-I-U-Stock-Certificate_i50787958
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Nippon-Kogyo-Ginko-Industrial-Bank-of-Japan-Ltd-1906-I-U-Stock-Certificate_i50787958
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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559 
559	 Sankyu Koku Kogyo KK, Aviation Industry Co., Showa 16 (1931), 

I/U Stock Certificate Japan. Showa 16 (1931), 1 Share = 50 Yen, I/U Stock 
Certificate, Black on ornate brown border and underprint, Winged eagle with the 
initials “SK” on I its chest. Printed in Japanese, Uncirculated condition. (ex. John E. 
Herzog Collection) ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $75-150

Mexico
 

560 
560	 Mexican International Railroad Co. 1897 Specimen Bond Mexico, 

(Incorporated in Connecticut), 1897. $500 Specimen 4% First Consolidated Mortgage 
Gold Coupon Bond, Black text with brown border and undertint, Men loading train 
flanked by Coat of  Arms of  Mexico and American eagle. Red specimen overprints, 0000 
serial numbers, and POCs. VF condition, ABNC. Only listed as a specimen in this color 
and denomination, Rare in Cox. ����������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

 

561 
561	 Republica Mexicana, Bonos del Estado de Veracruz 1902 Specimen 

Bond Veracruz, Mexico. 500 Pesos Specimen Letra B Coupon Bond, Black print on 
green border and under tint printed in English and Spanish, arms of  Veracruz flanking 
oxen pulling wagons of  sugar cane and coffee at top, Fountain and trees at bottom, 
Specimen overprints and POC’s, Fine-VF condition with splitting and toning at edges, 
ABNC.���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

Mexico - Railroads
 

562 
562	 National Railroad Co. of Mexico, 1902 I/U  Bond Mexico. $1000 I/U 4 

1/2% Prior Lien Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on black/purple border and under tint, 
Locomotive crossing bridge with man on horseback beside it, VF-XF condition, IBNC.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-280

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sankyu-Koku-Kogyo-KK-Aviation-Industry-Co-Showa-16-1931-I-U-Stock-Certificate_i50787959
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sankyu-Koku-Kogyo-KK-Aviation-Industry-Co-Showa-16-1931-I-U-Stock-Certificate_i50787959
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mexican-International-Railroad-Co-1897-Specimen-Bond_i50787960
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republica-Mexicana-Bonos-del-Estado-de-Veracruz-1902-Specimen-Bond_i50787961
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republica-Mexicana-Bonos-del-Estado-de-Veracruz-1902-Specimen-Bond_i50787961
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Railroad-Co-of-Mexico-1902-I-U-Bond_i50787962
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Scripophily - Industry & 
Manufacturing

New Jersey
 

563 
563	 United States Steel Corp., 1901, Set of 6 Specimen Bonds New 

Jersey, 1901. Lot of  6 Registered Specimen Bonds without any denomination, Includes: 
Series A with Red border; Series B with Steel Gray border; Series C with Brown border; 
Series D with Orange border; Series E with Olive Green border; Series F with Blue 
border. All bonds have Specimen overprints, POCs, are in VF to XF condition with folds 
as made, minor toning slight splitting at fold lines, Printed by ABNC. (6). Sold “AS IS” no 
returns accepted. U. S. Steel was formed in 1901 with the joining of  American business 
icons Andrew Carnegie, J.P. Morgan and Charles Schwab, led by Elbert H. Gary, U. S. 
Steel’s first chairman. At the turn of  the century, a group headed by Gary and Morgan 
bought Carnegie’s steel company and combined it with their holdings in the Federal 
Steel Company. These two companies became the nucleus of  U. S. Steel. In the decades 
that followed, U. S. Steel has played an integral part in the history of  the United States, 
including supplying steel for countless iconic American buildings, bridges and other 
structures. Historic an rarely seen founding registered bond set for U.S. Steel. ����� Est. $325-650

Scripophily - Mining
Alaska

 

564 
564	 Mother Lode Copper Mines Co. of Alaska, 1916 Specimen Bond.  

Alaska (Inc. in Washington). 1916, $500 Specimen 6% 1st Mortgage 10 Year Convertible 
Gold Coupon Bond, Vertical format, Lincoln portrait top center, POC’s , VF condition, 
FL-ABNC. Red overprint regarding conversion option being waived. Rare specimen 
with only 3 examples found of  this denomination. ������������������������������������������������ Est. $180-350

Arizona
 

565 
565	 Philadelphia Searchlight Gold and Copper Mining Co. 1907 Issued 

Stock Certificate Arizona…., 1907. 100 Shares I/U Capital Stock Certificate, S/N 
186, Black text with green border and underprint, Men at work in mine at top center. 
Fine-VF condition. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $30-50

Arizona & Montana
 

566 
566	 Arizona & Montana Mining Assortment of I/U and I/C Stock 

Certificates, ca.1909-55 Arizona & Montana...., ca.1909-55. Lot of  21 Stock 
Certificates, Includes: Parrot Silver and Copper Co., I/C Certificates (6); 1919, Arizona 
Binghamton Copper Co., I/U Certificates (9); Anaconda Copper Mining Co., I/C 
Certificates (6). Pieces are in VF to VF+ condition. (21). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $90-180

Idaho Territory
 

567 
567	 Atlanta Hill Gold Mining and Milling Co., 1880’s (ca.1881-1888) 

Specimen Stock Certificate. Idaho Territory, (Inc. in New York). 1880’s 
(ca.1881-1888), Specimen 100 Shares Stock Certificate, Black on brown border, miners at 
right, ornate title at left , Mines located at Atlanta Hill, Alturas County, Idaho. Specimen 
overprints, POC’s, XF condition. Rare mining company and first time seen by us. 
Hamilton BNC.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-200

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/United-States-Steel-Corp-1901-Set-of-6-Specimen-Bonds_i50787963
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mother-Lode-Copper-Mines-Co-of-Alaska-1916-Specimen-Bond_i50787964
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Philadelphia-Searchlight-Gold-and-Copper-Mining-Co-1907-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i50787965
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Philadelphia-Searchlight-Gold-and-Copper-Mining-Co-1907-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i50787965
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Arizona-Montana-Mining-Assortment-of-I-U-and-I-C-Stock-Certificates-ca-1909-55_i50787966
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Arizona-Montana-Mining-Assortment-of-I-U-and-I-C-Stock-Certificates-ca-1909-55_i50787966
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Atlanta-Hill-Gold-Mining-and-Milling-Co-1880-s-ca-1881-1888-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i50787967
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Atlanta-Hill-Gold-Mining-and-Milling-Co-1880-s-ca-1881-1888-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i50787967
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Michigan
 

568 
568	 Michigan. Keweenaw Copper CO., 1928 I/U Stock Certificate 

Michigan, 1928. 100 Shares Capital Stock I/U Certificate, Black print on orange border 
with Michigan arms at top, S/N 6858, XF condition with toning on the right border. 
ABNC. ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

 

569 
569	 Quincy Mining Co., 1863, I/C Stock Certificate Michigan, 1863. 30 Shares 

Capital Stock I/C Stock Certificate, Black print on black border, Allegorical women 
flank seal of  Michigan at top center, S/N 1749, Signatures crossed out and red cancelled 
over face, 25 cent revenue stamp at left, VF condition.����������������������������������������������� Est. $45-90

Michigan & New Jersey
 

570 
570	 Mining Related Assortment of Stock Certificates, 1903-45 Michigan 

& New Jersey, 1903-45. Lot of  7 Stock Certificates, Includes: Adventure Consolidated 
Copper Co., Onondaga Copper Co., Ouibway Mining Co., and more. Certificates range 
from Fine-VF condition. (7). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.������������������������������ Est. $120-200

Various States
 

571 
571	 Mining Stock and Bond Certificate Assortment, ca.1902-1981 

Nevada, Canada, Utah, Idaho, California, Montana and other states, Various Issuers, 
ca.1902-81. Lot of  47 Stock and Bond Certificates, Highlights Include: Union 
Consolidated Mining Co; Giant Yellowknife Mines, Ltd; Republic Gas and Uranium 
Corp (6); Argyle Mining Co; North Butte Mining Co; Hercules Inc; and more. Pieces 
range from Fine-VF condition. (47). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.������������������ Est. $120-240

Virginia
 

572 
572	 Great Republic Gold & Silver Mining Co., 1867, I/U First Mortgage 

Bond Virginia...., 1867. 50 Pounds Sterling I/U 7% First Mortgage Coupon Bond, 
Black on green border and underprint, Portrait of  Queen Victoria and left and Abraham 
Lincoln at right, VF-XF condition with large stain at bottom, CBNC. (ex. John E. Herzog 
Collection)������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $75-150

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Michigan-Keweenaw-Copper-CO-1928-I-U-Stock-Certificate_i50787968
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Quincy-Mining-Co-1863-I-C-Stock-Certificate_i50787969
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mining-Related-Assortment-of-Stock-Certificates-1903-45_i50787970
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mining-Stock-and-Bond-Certificate-Assortment-ca-1902-1981_i50787971
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Great-Republic-Gold-Silver-Mining-Co-1867-I-U-First-Mortgage-Bond_i50787972
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Great-Republic-Gold-Silver-Mining-Co-1867-I-U-First-Mortgage-Bond_i50787972
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Scripophily - Miscellaneous
Pennsylvania, New Jersey & 

Washington, D.C.
 

573 
573	 Pennsylvania, New Jersey & Washington, D.C., Banking & 

Insurance Related Stock Certificates and Farmer’s Almanac, 1865-
1901 Washington D.C....., Pennsylvania, New Jersey, 1865-1901. Assortment of  I/C 
Stock Certificates, Includes: Mutual Benefit Life Insurance Co.; Central National Bank; 
Fidelity Insurance Trust and Safe Deposit Co.; and Manufacturers National Bank. Lot 
also includes an Old Farmer’s Almanac from 1901. Items range from Fine-VF condition. 
(5). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $50-100

Scripophily - Navigation & 
Shipping
New Jersey

 

574 
574	 International Mercantile Marine Co., 1916 Historic Specimen 

Bond from J.P. Morgan Controlled Company. New Jersey, 1916. $5000 
Specimen 6% Registered First Mortgage and Collateral Trust Sinking Fund Gold 
Bond, Black text with olive border and underprint, Ships in port at top center. Red 
specimen overprints, 00000 serial numbers, and POCs. Fine-VF condition, ABNC. The 
International Mercantile Marine Company, originally the International Navigation 
Company, was a trust formed in the early twentieth century as an attempt by J.P. Morgan 
to monopolize the shipping trade. IMM was founded by shipping magnates Clement 
Griscom of  the American Line and Red Star Line, Bernard N. Baker of  the Atlantic 
Transport Line, J. Bruce Ismay of  the White Star Line, and John Ellerman of  the Leyland 
Line. The Dominion Line was also amalgamated. The project was bankrolled by J.P. 
Morgan & Co., led by financier J. P. Morgan. The company also had working profit-
sharing relationships with the German Hamburg-Amerika and the North German Lloyd 
lines. The trust caused great concern in the British shipping industry and led directly to 
the British government’s subsidy of  the Cunard Line’s new ships RMS Lusitania and 
RMS Mauretania in an effort to compete. One of  IMM’s subsidiaries was the White Star 
Line, which owned the RMS Titanic. Analysis of  financial records shows that IMM was 
overleveraged and suffered from inadequate cash flow that caused it to default on bond 
interest payments in late 1914. As a result, a “friendly” receivership was put in effect in 
1915, which allowed IMM to reorganize its finances; it emerged from the receivership 
in 1916. This is a specimen example from that bond issue and is extremely rare and not 
known issued.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-260

Scripophily - Oil, Gas & Energy
California, Nevada, Ohio, Canada, 

United Kingdom
 

575 
575	 Oil and Energy Assortment of I/U and I/C Certificates, ca.1910-

57 California....., Nevada, Ohio, Canada, United Kingdom, ca.1910-57. Lot of  20 
Certificates, Includes: Woodley Petroleum Co. (3) Unissued Certificates; Richfield Oil 
Co. of  California (3), I/C Bonds; Trans Empire Oils Ltd., (5), I/C Stock Certificates; 
Hemisphere Oil Corp., (2), I/U Bonds; Kochensparger Oil Co., I/C Stock Certificate; 
Rodez Coal Co. Ltd., (6), I/U Bonds. Items range from VF to VF+ condition. (20). Sold 
“AS IS” no returns accepted.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $45-90

New York
 

576 
576	 Empire City Petroleum Company of the City of New York, 1865, 

I/U Stock Certificate New York, January 31, 1865. 300 Shares I/U Capital Stock 
Certificate, S/N 485, Black text with black border, Arms of  New York city at top center, 
Oil wells and storage tanks at lower left. Fine condition with toning , L.B. Van Kleeck, 
Stationer. Company was listed on the New York Petroleum Board. First time seen by us.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $140-280

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pennsylvania-New-Jersey-Washington-D-C-Banking-Insurance-Related-Stock-Certificates-and-Farm_i50787973
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pennsylvania-New-Jersey-Washington-D-C-Banking-Insurance-Related-Stock-Certificates-and-Farm_i50787973
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pennsylvania-New-Jersey-Washington-D-C-Banking-Insurance-Related-Stock-Certificates-and-Farm_i50787973
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/International-Mercantile-Marine-Co-1916-Historic-Specimen-Bond-from-J-P-Morgan-Controlled-Company_i50787974
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/International-Mercantile-Marine-Co-1916-Historic-Specimen-Bond-from-J-P-Morgan-Controlled-Company_i50787974
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Oil-and-Energy-Assortment-of-I-U-and-I-C-Certificates-ca-1910-57_i50787975
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Oil-and-Energy-Assortment-of-I-U-and-I-C-Certificates-ca-1910-57_i50787975
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Empire-City-Petroleum-Company-of-the-City-of-New-York-1865-I-U-Stock-Certificate_i50787976
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Empire-City-Petroleum-Company-of-the-City-of-New-York-1865-I-U-Stock-Certificate_i50787976
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Various States
 

577 
577	 Oil and Gas Related Assortment of Stock and Bond Certificates, 

1917-87 Nevada, Colorado, Maine, Ohio, and Various Issuers, 1917-87. Lot of  22 
Stock and Bond Certificates, Highlights Include: Santa Fe Springs Oil Co; Ben Franklin 
Oil & Gas Corp; Bolsa Chica Oil Corp; Riverside Oil and Refining Co; and more. Items 
range from VF to Uncirculated condition. (22). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted��� Est. $60-120

Scripophily - Railroads
Arizona

 

578 
578	 Arizona Eastern Railroad Co. 1910 Specimen Bond Arizona, 1910. 

$1000 Specimen 5% First and Refunding Mortgage Coupon Bond, Black text with 
orange border and undertint, Train approaching in oval frame at top center. Red 
specimen overprints, 00000 serial numbers, and POCs. VF condition, ABNC. Only found 
as a specimen with no issued examples known. Rare railroad bond with only 3 examples 
found in the ABN Archives in 2002.������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

Cuba
 

579 
579	 Cuba Railroad CO., 1910-21, Collection of I/U Bonds Cuba. (Inc. in 

New Jersey), 1910-21. Lot of  6 Issued Bonds, Includes 3 examples of  Cuba Railroad Co.,  
$1000, 5% Improvement and Equipment Gold Coupon Bond, Black on green border 
and underprint, Locomotive passing station at top, 2 out of  3 have British Revenue 
stamps, S/Ns M1366, M1994, & M1997; and 3 examples of  $1000, 7 1/2% First Lien and 
Refunding Mortgage Gold Coupon Bonds, Black on dark blue border and underprint, 
People working in fields on either side of  framed locomotive at top, S/Ns 687, 690, & 
691. Bonds range from Fine-VF condition and were all printed by ABNC. (6). Sold “AS 
IS” no returns accepted.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-260

Delaware
 

580 
580	 American Railways Co. of Delaware, ca.1940-1950 Specimen 

Stock Delaware. Odd Shares Preferred Stock Specimen Certificate, Black print on 
large brown border and under tint, Image of  Bald Eagle at top, Cancelled overprints and 
POC’s, VF-XF condition, SBNC.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $90-130

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Oil-and-Gas-Related-Assortment-of-Stock-and-Bond-Certificates-1917-87_i50787977
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Oil-and-Gas-Related-Assortment-of-Stock-and-Bond-Certificates-1917-87_i50787977
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Arizona-Eastern-Railroad-Co-1910-Specimen-Bond_i50787978
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cuba-Railroad-CO-1910-21-Collection-of-I-U-Bonds_i50787979
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Railways-Co-of-Delaware-ca-1940-1950-Specimen-Stock_i50787980
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Railways-Co-of-Delaware-ca-1940-1950-Specimen-Stock_i50787980
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Florida
 

581 
581	 Florida, Port Inglis Terminal Co. 1904 Specimen Stock Certificate 

Rockwell, Florida, 1904. Odd Shares Specimen Capital Stock Certificate, Black text with 
purple border and underprint, Train approaching on tracks at top center. Red specimen 
overprints, 00000 serial number, and POCs. VF condition, ABNC. Rare and only known 
as a specimen in Cox, no issued examples known. ��������������������������������������������������� Est. $90-180

Georgia
 

582 
582	 Macon, Dublin and Savannah Railroad Co. 1907 Specimen Bond 

Rarity. Georgia, 1907. $1000 Specimen 5% First Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond, Black 
text with brown border and undertint, Train passing by with men at work at right. Red 
specimen overprints, 00000 serial numbers, and POCs. VF condition, ABNC. Only 
known as a specimen in Cox but not previously seen. This was one of  2 examples found 
in the ABN Archives in 2002 and this is the only example available.����������������������� Est. $200-400

Indiana
 

583 
583	 Evansville & Richmond Railroad Co. Western Division - Elnora to 

Columbus, 1888 Specimen Bond Indiana. $1000 Specimen 5% 1st Mortgage 
Coupon Bond, Black print on ornate brown border and under tint, Locomotive passing 
men by a river at top, Specimen overprints and POC’s, Fine-VF condition, ABNC. This is 
one of  2 examples found in the ABN Archive in 2002, only found as a specimen in Cox, 
no issued examples known. ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-300

Kansas
 

584 
584	 Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railroad Co., 1892 Unique 

Approval Bond Proof Pair. Kansas. 1892, Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe 
Railroad Co., Lot of  2 Proofs, Includes Front Bond Proof  for $1000, Series A, 4% Second 
Mortgage Gold bond, Black on green border and undertint, Flagman upper left corner, 
Breakman on the upper right corner, seated allegorical woman with barrels and bales 
with train in background in middle under title and bottom with small locomotive 
straight on, printed on india paper and unmounted other than the top and bottom 1/8th 
of  the bond which still has the card attached with numerous production department 
approval signatures and notations, Unlisted and Unique as an approval proof  in Cox. 
ABNC. (2)����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Florida-Port-Inglis-Terminal-Co-1904-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i50787981
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Macon-Dublin-and-Savannah-Railroad-Co-1907-Specimen-Bond-Rarity_i50787982
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Macon-Dublin-and-Savannah-Railroad-Co-1907-Specimen-Bond-Rarity_i50787982
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Evansville-Richmond-Railroad-Co-Western-Division-Elnora-to-Columbus-1888-Specimen-Bond_i50787983
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Evansville-Richmond-Railroad-Co-Western-Division-Elnora-to-Columbus-1888-Specimen-Bond_i50787983
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Atchison-Topeka-and-Santa-Fe-Railroad-Co-1892-Unique-Approval-Bond-Proof-Pair_i50787984
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Atchison-Topeka-and-Santa-Fe-Railroad-Co-1892-Unique-Approval-Bond-Proof-Pair_i50787984
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Montana Territory
 

585 
585	 Missoula and Bitter Root Valley Railroad Co., 1887 Specimen 

Bond Rarity Montana Territory,  1887. $1000 Specimen 5% First Mortgage Sinking 
Fund Gold Coupon Bond, Black text with brown border and undertint, Profile of  a train 
passing a station depicted at top center. Red specimen overprints, 0000 serial numbers, 
POCs. VF condition with archivally reinforced splitting along fold lines, ABNC. 2 
examples found in the ABN Archives in 2002, this is the only example available. Rare and 
historic territorial railroad certificate.���������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $250-500

New Jersey
 

586 
586	 Hoboken & Weehawken Horse Rail Road Co., 1860, I/C Stock 

Certificate New Jersey, 1860. Hoboken & Weehawken Horse Rail Road Co., 1 Share, 
I/C  Capital Stock Certificate, Black on black border with red underprint and green 
seal, Horse pulled trains in city with Manhattan city view over river in background at 
top, Cut cancelled, Detailed map on back with the present route from Jersey City to the 
end of  Hoboken and the beginning of  Weehawken of  the Railroad and the proposed 
extended route of  the railroad going up through Weehawken to North Bergen, VF 
condition, Printer: J. Ernest. A rare and attractive railroad and the first time we have had 
the opportunity to offer an example of  this desirable certificate. �������������������������� Est. $350-700

New York
 

587 
587	 Larchmont Horse Railway Co., 1901 Specimen Bond Rarity New 

York. $1000 Specimen 5% 1st Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond, Black print on ornate green 
border and under tint, Small image of  electric railcar at top, Specimen overprints, POC’s, 
VF-XF condition, ABNC. Unlisted Railroad on Cox, unique piece������������������������� Est. $190-375

 

588 
588	 Long Island Railroad Co. 1917 Specimen Bond New York, 1917. $1000 

Specimen 5% Debenture Gold Coupon Bond, Black text with green border and 
undertint, Men at work by train tracks with passing train at top center. Red specimen 
overprints, 00000 serial numbers, POCs. VF condition, ABNC. Rare specimen in Cox.
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $160-280

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Missoula-and-Bitter-Root-Valley-Railroad-Co-1887-Specimen-Bond-Rarity_i50787985
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Missoula-and-Bitter-Root-Valley-Railroad-Co-1887-Specimen-Bond-Rarity_i50787985
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hoboken-Weehawken-Horse-Rail-Road-Co-1860-I-C-Stock-Certificate_i50787986
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hoboken-Weehawken-Horse-Rail-Road-Co-1860-I-C-Stock-Certificate_i50787986
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Larchmont-Horse-Railway-Co-1901-Specimen-Bond-Rarity_i50787987
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Long-Island-Railroad-Co-1917-Specimen-Bond_i50787988
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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New York & California
 

589 
589	 Atlantic and Pacific Railroad Co., 1893, I/U Stock Certificate New 

York & California, 1893. 40 Shares Common Capital Stock I/U Certificate, Black on 
orange border and underprint, Small vignette of  Native people’s looking out over 
locomotive at top right corner, Fine-VF condition, ABNC.�������������������������������������� Est. $85-150

North Carolina & Virginia
 

590 
590	 Norfolk & Southern Railroad Co. 1891 Specimen Bond. North 

Carolina and Virginia, 1891,  $1000, Specimen, 5% 1st Mortgage Gold Bond. Black 
with green border and underprint, Impressive vignette with locomotive approaching 
track workers with allegorical woman on left over ornate title, cotton boll on bottom.   
Coupons attached.  Red specimen overprints, POC’s and “00000” serial numbers.  XF 
condition. Rare and very attractive railroad bond that is only known as a Specimen in 
Cox, no issued examples known . ABNC. ��������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $150-300

Ohio
 

591 
591	 Franklin Canal Co., Authorized to Construct the Lake Erie Rail 

Road Construction, ca.1840-50’s I/U Stock Certificate Ohio, ND 
(1840-1850s). 2 Shares I/U Capital stock Certificate, LAK-135-S-50, S/N 40, provides 
authorization to construct the Lake Erie Rail Road. Black text. VF condition with 
toning. Rare. �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $75-150

 

592 
592	 Toledo Delphos and Burlington Railroad Co., 1883, I/U Stock 

Certificate Toledo, Ohio, 1883. 20 Shares Capital Stock I/U Certificate, Black on 
black border with locomotive in profile at top, Fine-VF condition with toning and minor 
splitting at fold lines, FBNC. Toledo Delphos and Burlington Railroad Co. was a narrow 
gauge railroad that was opened on July 4th, 1875 but was merged with the Toledo, 
Cincinnati and St. Louis Railroad in 1882.����������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $85-150

Ohio and Maryland
 

593 
593	 Baltimore and Ohio Southwestern Railway Co., 1893 Specimen 

Bond Rarity. Ohio and Maryland. Specimen $1000 4 1/2% 1st Consolidated 
Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond. Black on green border and underprint, Stunning design 
and colors with curved title over image of  train approaching r-l, track workers in 
foreground, vertical format. The bond appears VF but there is a repaired 2 inch tear on 
the lower right bottom border and the top horizontal fold is archivally reinforced. Only 
3 examples were found in the ABN archives in 2002, it is only known as a specimen bond 
and the only one available. ABNC.�������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Atlantic-and-Pacific-Railroad-Co-1893-I-U-Stock-Certificate_i50787989
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Norfolk-Southern-Railroad-Co-1891-Specimen-Bond_i50787990
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Franklin-Canal-Co-Authorized-to-Construct-the-Lake-Erie-Rail-Road-Construction-ca-1840-50-s-I-U-S_i50787991
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Franklin-Canal-Co-Authorized-to-Construct-the-Lake-Erie-Rail-Road-Construction-ca-1840-50-s-I-U-S_i50787991
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Toledo-Delphos-and-Burlington-Railroad-Co-1883-I-U-Stock-Certificate_i50787992
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Toledo-Delphos-and-Burlington-Railroad-Co-1883-I-U-Stock-Certificate_i50787992
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Baltimore-and-Ohio-Southwestern-Railway-Co-1893-Specimen-Bond-Rarity_i50787993
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Baltimore-and-Ohio-Southwestern-Railway-Co-1893-Specimen-Bond-Rarity_i50787993
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Oregon
 

594 
594	 Oregon Railway and Navigation Co., 1880, Specimen Bond Oregon, 

1880. $500 Specimen 8% Series B Script Certificate Coupon Bond, Green print and 
border with title at top and small vignettes at center, Specimen overprints and POCs, 
VF-XF condition, ABNC. Extremely attractive and rare bond.������������������������������� Est. $200-350

Pennsylvania
 

595 
595	 Harrisburg, Portsmouth, Mount Joy and Lancaster Rail Road Co., 

1866, I/C Stock Certificate Philadelphia…., Pennsylvania, 1866. 4 Shares Capital 
Stock I/C Certificate, Black print with black border, 9 Vignettes cover certificate at top 
and right and left sides with seal of  Pennsylvania at bottom, S/N 4478, POCs, VF-XF 
condition, TCC. (ex. John E. Herzog Collection)���������������������������������������������������� Est. $130-260

 

596 
596	 Lehigh Valley Railroad Co., ca.1912-49, Assortment of I/C Bonds 

Pennsylvania...., ca.1912-49. Lot of  15, I/C Bonds in various denominations and colors, 
All pieces have the same vignette of  a locomotive passing workers at top, are pin 
punched cancelled, and are in VF-XF condition. (15). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $85-170

 

597 
597	 Pennsylvania Railroad Co., 1908-15, Specimen Bond Quartet 

Pennsylvania, 1908-15. Lot of  4 Specimen Bonds, Includes: 1908 (Reissued in 1915), 
£200 4% Consolidated Mortgage Coupon Bond with a Green border and underprint, 
Only known as a specimen; 1908, $1000 4% Consolidated Mortgage Coupon Bond with 
Steel Gray border and underprint, Only known as a specimen; 1908, $1000 Registered 
4% Consolidated Mortgage Bond with an Orange border and underprint, Unknown 
year and type; and, 1915, $1000 Registered 4 1/2% Consolidated Mortgage Bond with a 
Brown border and underprint. All  have Specimen overprints, POCs, and are in Fine-VF 
condition. ABNC. (4). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.���������������������������������������� Est. $180-350

 

598 
598	 Wilkes-Barre and Hanover Street Railway Co., ca.1930-1940 

Specimen Stock Pennsylvania. 100 Shares Capital Stock Specimen Certificate, 
Black print on brown border and under tint, Image of  allegorical male figures flanking 
company title at top, Cancelled overprint and POC’s, VF-XF condition, SBNC.���� Est. $100-150

Pennsylvania, Delaware, & Maryland
 

599 
599	 Reading Company and the Philadelphia and Reading Coal and 

Iron Co. & Philadelphia, Baltimore and Washington Railroad Co., 
Trio of Specimen Bonds, 1897-1927 Pennsylvania, Delaware, & Maryland, 
1897-1927. Lot of  3 Specimen Bonds, Includes: Reading Company and the Philadelphia 
and Reading Coal and Iron Co. $10,000 Registered 4% Specimen General Mortgage 
Gold Bond, Olive green border and underprint, 1897; Philadelphia, Baltimore and 
Washington Railroad Co. $1000 Specimen 5% General Mortgage Series B Gold Coupon 
Bond, Green border and underprint, 1924; $1000 Specimen 4 1/2% General Mortgage 
Series C Gold Coupon Bond, Purple border and underprint, 1927. All pieces have 
Specimen overprints, POCs, and are in VF-XF condition. ABNC. (3). Sold “AS IS” no 
returns accepted.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $150-250

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Oregon-Railway-and-Navigation-Co-1880-Specimen-Bond_i50787994
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Harrisburg-Portsmouth-Mount-Joy-and-Lancaster-Rail-Road-Co-1866-I-C-Stock-Certificate_i50787995
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Harrisburg-Portsmouth-Mount-Joy-and-Lancaster-Rail-Road-Co-1866-I-C-Stock-Certificate_i50787995
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lehigh-Valley-Railroad-Co-ca-1912-49-Assortment-of-I-C-Bonds_i50787996
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pennsylvania-Railroad-Co-1908-15-Specimen-Bond-Quartet_i50787997
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wilkes-Barre-and-Hanover-Street-Railway-Co-ca-1930-1940-Specimen-Stock_i50787998
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wilkes-Barre-and-Hanover-Street-Railway-Co-ca-1930-1940-Specimen-Stock_i50787998
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Reading-Company-and-the-Philadelphia-and-Reading-Coal-and-Iron-Co-Philadelphia-Baltimore-and-Was_i50787999
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Reading-Company-and-the-Philadelphia-and-Reading-Coal-and-Iron-Co-Philadelphia-Baltimore-and-Was_i50787999
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Reading-Company-and-the-Philadelphia-and-Reading-Coal-and-Iron-Co-Philadelphia-Baltimore-and-Was_i50787999
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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South Carolina
 

600 
600	 South Carolina Rail Road Co., 1866, Pair of Cancelled Certificates 

South Carolina, 1866. Lot of  2 I/C Certificates of  Indebtedness, First for $87.50 S/N 
143 and the other for $175 S/N 128. Both pieces have interest rate of  7%, Both pieces 
have black print on blue/green underprint with locomotive at top flanked by busts of  
women, Revenue stamp at left, and POCs through signature, VF-VF+ condition, ABNC. 
(2). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.������������������������������������������������������������������������ Est. $75-150

Texas
 

601 
601	 Dallas Consolidated Traction Railway Co. 1890 I/U Bond. Dallas, 

Texas, 1890, $1000, 6% Thirty Year 1st Consolidated Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond, I/U 
Bond, #1003, Black on brown border and underprint, Electric trolley moving down city 
road top center with horse and buggy on right, VF-XF condition, ABNC. ����������� Est. $170-250

Various States
 

602 
602	 Railroad Stock and Bond Certificate Assortment, ca.1870-1978 

Various Issuers and states....., ca.1870-1978. Lot of  80 colorful Stock and Bond 
Certificates, Includes I/C, I/U, an U/U, Highlights Include: Brooklyn, and Queens 
Transit Corp.; Baltimore and Ohio Railroad Co.; Erie Railroad Co.; Penn Central Co.; 
Chicago, Rock Island and Pacific Railroad Co.; and more. Certificates range from VF to 
Uncirculated condition. (80). Sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.����������������������������� Est. $200-350

West Virginia
 

603 
603	 Kanawha Traction & Electric Co., ND (1900-20s), Specimen Stock 

Certificate West Virginia, ND (1900-1920). 100 Shares Preferred Stock Specimen 
Certificate, Black print with red border and underprint, Interurban Street car #107 
at top, Cancelled overprint and POCs, VF-XF condition with toning at bottom edge, 
SBNC.����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $100-200

Wisconsin & Michigan
 

604 
604	 Milwaukee, Lake Shore and Western Railway Co. 1893 Specimen 

Bond Rarity WI & MI, 1893. $1000 Specimen 5% General Mortgage Bond, Black text 
with navy border and undertint, Seated woman reading a book depicted at top center, 
flanked by allegorical cherubs. Red specimen overprints, 00000 serial numbers, POCs, 
VF condition, ABNC. Only 3 examples found in the ABN Archives in 2002 and this is the 
only example available.�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� Est. $200-400

https://auction.archivesinternational.com/South-Carolina-Rail-Road-Co-1866-Pair-of-Cancelled-Certificates_i50788000
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Dallas-Consolidated-Traction-Railway-Co-1890-I-U-Bond_i50788001
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Railroad-Stock-and-Bond-Certificate-Assortment-ca-1870-1978_i50788002
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kanawha-Traction-Electric-Co-ND-1900-20s-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i50788003
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kanawha-Traction-Electric-Co-ND-1900-20s-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i50788003
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Milwaukee-Lake-Shore-and-Western-Railway-Co-1893-Specimen-Bond-Rarity_i50788004
https://auction.archivesinternational.com/Milwaukee-Lake-Shore-and-Western-Railway-Co-1893-Specimen-Bond-Rarity_i50788004
https://www.archivesinternational.com/
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CONDITIONS OF SALE
THE PLACING OF A BID SHALL CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE OF THESE CONDITIONS OF SALE

BIDDING

1. Unless announced otherwise by the auctioneer, all bids are per lot,
as numbered in the printed Catalogue. Archives International Auc-
tions, as agent for the consignor or vendor, shall regulate the bid-
ding and shall determine the manner in which the bidding shall be
conducted. Archives International Auctions reserves the right to
withdraw any lot prior to sale (without liability to any potential pur-
chaser or agent), to re-offer any withdrawn lot, to divide a lot or to
group two or more lots belonging to the same consignor or vendor,
and to refuse any bid believed not made in good faith.  Estimates of
sales prices contained in the printed Catalogue reflect the best 
judgment of Archives International Auctions and are not minimum
or upset prices.

2. (a) Bids shall be made in the steps set forth in paragraph 12.

(b) The highest bid acknowledged by the auctioneer shall prevail.
Should a dispute arise between bidders (including a dispute be
tween a floor bidder and the auctioneer acting on behalf of a
mail bidder, consignor or vendor), the auctioneer alone shall de-
termine who the successful bidder is and whether to reoffer the
lot in dispute. Should a dispute arise after the sale, the auction
eer’s sale records shall be conclusive. On all lots sold, a com-
mission of 20%* on the hammer price is payable by the buyer to
the auctioneer (*See exceptions on next page for bids on internet).

3. (a) The auctioneer reserves the right to bid on behalf of clients
(and consignors or vendors) but shall not be liable for errors
and omissions in executing instructions to bid, however re-
ceived, and whether such errors or omissions be those of the
bidder or agent or those of the auctioneer.

(b) Lots may be offered subject to a reserve price. The auctioneer
may implement such reserve price by bidding on behalf of the
consignor vendor.

(c) It may also be assumed that all consignors have been advan-
ced monies against the sale of their consigned material and
Archives International Auctions therefore has a security interest
in the consigned material over and above the normal auction
commission.

(d) Purchases made by a consignor or vendor or his agent on his
own lots shall be considered as a sale subject to commissions
and sales tax as applicable.

(e) Agents are responsible for the payment of the purchase price
for all purchases made on behalf of their clients, unless other
arrangements with the auctioneer have been confirmed in writ-
ing prior to the auction.

PAYMENT FOR PURCHASES

4. Payment for lots, including those on which opinions are desired (Con
dition of Sale 8), shall be as follows:

(a) Floor Bidders. Payment of the purchase price, or such part
there of as Archives International Auctions shall require, shall
be made by the purchaser in cash or bank or certified check or
in such other manner as Archives International Auctions may
determine. The name and address of the purchaser of each lot
shall be given to the auctioneer immediately following the sale
of such lot.

(b) Mail Bidders. A successful mail bidder will be notified of lots
purchased. Before Archives International Auctions will send
such lots, payment in full must be received by Archives Interna-
tional Auctions within three (3) business days of receipt of the
aforesaid notification by the mail bidder. However, a purchaser
known to Archives International Auctions at its option may have
purchases delivered or forwarded for immediate payment (by a
dollar draft on a U.S. bank in the case of overseas purchasers).
Mailed delivery will be to the address on the bid sheet and
proof by Archives International Auctions of receipt of a sending
at the advised address shall constitute delivery. All charges for
handling, delivery and insurance obtained by Archives Interna-
tional Auctions on behalf of the purchaser shall be added to the
purchase price; a minimum charge of $10.00 will be made. Risk
of loss in transit shall be on the purchaser.

5. Title shall not pass to the purchaser until full payment has been re-
ceived by Archives International Auctions as agents for the consign-
or or vendor.

6. (a) Purchasers agree to pay for lots as specified in Condition of
Sale 4 (or as the same may be modified by Condition of Sale 8),
and no credit is extended; a late payment charge of 2% per 
month or fraction thereof shall be added if payment is not made
in accordance with the aforesaid conditions.

(b) In the event that a bidder shall fail to comply with these Condi-
tions of Sale (“Non-Complying Bidder”), then, as to any lot with
respect to which such failure to comply occurs, Archives Interna-
tional Auctions may, in its sole discretion, re-offer such lot during
the same auction or at an auction at a later time, or by private
treaty at such time as Archives International Auctions, in its sole
discretion, deems appropriate and the Non-Complying Bidder
shall be liable for the deficiency, if any, between the hammer
price and the net proceeds of a sale to a subsequent purchaser,
whether at auction or by private treaty, as well as for all costs
and expenses of both sales, all other charges due thereunder,
including commissions with respect to both sales, whether
payable to Archives International Auctions or to a third party and
all incidental damages. It shall be in Archives International Auc-
tions’ sole discretion to determine whether to re-offer the lot
theretofore hammered-down to a Non-Complying Bidder at the
same auction, or by private treaty in due course, or at a subse-
quent auction conducted by Archives International Auctions. In
no event shall any surplus arising from the sale of a re-offered
lot be payable to a Non-Complying Bidder.

(c) A defaulting purchaser shall be deemed to have granted Archives
International Auctions a security interest in property in Archives
International Auctions possession owned by such purchaser.
Archives International Auctions shall have all of the rights af-
forded a purchase money secured party under the New York or
New Jersey Uniform Commercial Code with respect to such prop-
erty and may apply against such obligations all monies held or
received by it for the account of, or due from Archives Interna-
tional Auctions to such purchaser.  Archives International Auc-
tions is authorized to file a Financing Statement in order to per-
fect its rights as a secured party.

(d) If Archives International Auctions takes any legal steps to secure
payment of a delinquent account, the defaulting purchaser shall
be liable for all legal and other expenses incurred by Archives In-
ternational Auctions to secure such payment, including but not
limited to a reasonable allowance for attorneys’ fees. For pur-
poses of this paragraph, the term legal steps shall be deemed to
include any and all consultation by Archives International Auc-
tions with its attorneys with respect to all matters arising out of a
delinquent account. 

(e) Unless otherwise acceptable to Archives International Auctions,
payment is to be made only in the form of cash, bank check or
certified check, credit card (Visa or MasterCard only) or a bank
wire transfer.

EXHIBITION AND INSPECTION OF LOTS; QUALITY AND AUTHENTICITY

7. (a) On Premises Inspection only. Ample opportunity is given for on
premises inspection prior to the auction date, and, upon written
request and at Archives International Auctions discretion.

(b) Each lot is sold as genuine and correctly described, based on
individual description as modified by any specific notations in this
Catalogue.

(c) Quality. Any lot which a purchaser considers to be incorrectly de-
scribed may be returned to Archives International Auctions within
two weeks of its receipt by such purchaser (“Returning Pur-
chaser”), provided, however, that the same is received by
Archives International Auctions within four weeks of the date of
the auction; however, Archives International Auctions may, in its
discretion, refuse acceptance of such returned lot. If an opinion
of a generally recognized authority is desired, the period of time
within which a lot must be received by Archives International Auc-
tions will be extended in accordance with Condition of Sale 8. In
the event that a dispute cannot be resolved by reference to a
generally recognized authority, and Archives International Auc-
tions thereupon undertakes to re-offer the lot with a description
identical to thedescription disputed, the Returning Purchaser
shall be liable for the deficiency, if any, between the proceeds of
the sale to the Returning Purchaser and the proceeds of a sale
to a subsequent purchaser, as well as for all costs and expenses
of the re-sale, including commission, and all incidental damages.
Any lot, the description of which is disputed, must be returned in-
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tact in the condition received by the purchaser. The following lots
are not returnable except at the discretion of Archives Interna-
tional Auctions: (i) lots from purchasers who attended the exhibi-
tion of the lots; (ii) lots examined by postal viewers; (iii) lots on
account of their appearance, if they are illustrated in this Cata-
logue; or (iv) lots described as having repairs, defects or faults
for any reason.

(d) Authenticity. Any lot which is declared otherwise than genuine by
a generally recognized authority is returnable, provided such lot
is received by Archives International Auctions within four weeks
of the date of the auction. Proof that a generally recognized au-
thority declines to express an opinion is normally grounds for the
return of a lot.

(e) Expenses incurred a purchaser in the submission and the return
of a lot under Conditions of Sale 7 are not subject to refund.

SALES TAX

8. Unless presentation of satisfactory proof that it is exempted by law,
a purchaser shall pay to Archives International Auctions New Jersey
or New York State and local sales taxes, or any compensating use
taxes of any other State claiming jurisdiction.  A purchaser shall in-
demnify Archives International Auctions and hold it harmless of and
from any claims of any jurisdiction for sales taxes relating to the  pur-
chase of articles at the auction, whenever the same may arise. 

APPLICABLE LAW, JURISDICTION, ETC.

9. All matters arising out of this auction shall be governed by the laws
of the State of New Jersey without giving effect to the choice of law
principles thereof.

ARBITRATION

10. Any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this auction shall
be settled by arbitration in the City of New York, State of New York in
accordance with the Rules of the American Arbitration Association
and judgment upon the award rendered by the Arbitrator or Arbitra-
tors may be entered in any Court having jurisdiction.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE OF ACTIONS

11. The purchaser at this auction (a) consents and submits to the juris-
diction of the Courts of the State of New Jersey or New York and of
the Courts of the United States for a judicial district within the territo-
rial limits of the State of New Jersey for all matters arising out of this

auction sale, including, without limitation, any action or proceeding
instituted for the enforcement of any right, remedy, obligation and li-
ability arising under or by reason thereof; and (b) consents and sub-
mits to the venue of such action or proceeding in the City of Hacken-
sack, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey (or such judicial district
of a Court of the United States as shall include the same, and (c) fur-
ther consents that service of process in any action relating thereto
may be effected by registered mail, return receipt requested address
to the purchase at the address given to the auctioneer at the time of
the sale. 

BIDDING STEPS

12.  Bidding Steps shall be as follows:

BIDS BY TELEPHONE

(a)   Must be confirmed in writing unless waived by the auctioneer.

(b)   Any errors are the responsibility of the bidder.

(c)   No bids accepted less than 1 hour before the commencement of
the sale.

BIDS BY FAX OR EMAIL

Bids must be received 1 hour before sale commences — be sure to use
FAX: (201) 839-3336 or EMAIL: INFO@ARCHIVESINTERNATIONAL.COM

PHONE BIDDING DURING THE SALE

Phone bidding space is limited and available on a first come, first served
basis.

The importance of reserving early cannot be overstated!

Please call us at (201) 944-4800 to reserve your phone bidding space

* BIDS BY INTERNET

All Coin Lots Sold as is - No Returns Accepted

CONDITIONS OF SALE
THE PLACING OF A BID SHALL CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE OF THESE CONDITIONS OF SALE

BIDS                     INCREASE
Up to $100             $5.00
100-$300                $10.00
300-$750                $25.00
$750-$1,500            $50.00
$1,500-$3,000         $100.00

BIDS                        INCREASE
$3,000-$7,500            $250.00
$7,500-$15,000          $500.00
$15,000-$30,000        $1000.00
$30,000-$75,000        $2500.00
$75,000 and Up          Auctioneer’s Discretion

You may also register to bid live online through our Archives International 
Live bidding portal found on our website or bid through iCollector. There is a 
22% Buyer’s Premium or $10 minimum charge per lot added to the hammer 
price, whichever is greater, to bid with this method. If you bid through 
Invaluable or its related companies, there is a 25% Buyer’s Premium or $10 
minimum charge per lot, whichever is greater, to bid with this method. If you 
have previously bid with us in the past, please be aware of the extra charge.
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CONDITIONS OF SALE
THE PLACING OF A BID SHALL CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE OF THESE CONDITIONS OF SALE

BIDDING

1. Unless announced otherwise by the auctioneer, all bids are per lot,
as numbered in the printed Catalogue. Archives International Auc-
tions, as agent for the consignor or vendor, shall regulate the bid-
ding and shall determine the manner in which the bidding shall be
conducted. Archives International Auctions reserves the right to
withdraw any lot prior to sale (without liability to any potential pur-
chaser or agent), to re-offer any withdrawn lot, to divide a lot or to
group two or more lots belonging to the same consignor or vendor,
and to refuse any bid believed not made in good faith.  Estimates of
sales prices contained in the printed Catalogue reflect the best 
judgment of Archives International Auctions and are not minimum
or upset prices.

2. (a) Bids shall be made in the steps set forth in paragraph 12.

(b) The highest bid acknowledged by the auctioneer shall prevail.
Should a dispute arise between bidders (including a dispute be
tween a floor bidder and the auctioneer acting on behalf of a
mail bidder, consignor or vendor), the auctioneer alone shall de-
termine who the successful bidder is and whether to reoffer the
lot in dispute. Should a dispute arise after the sale, the auction
eer’s sale records shall be conclusive. On all lots sold, a com-
mission of 20%* on the hammer price is payable by the buyer to
the auctioneer (*See exceptions on next page for bids on internet).

3. (a) The auctioneer reserves the right to bid on behalf of clients
(and consignors or vendors) but shall not be liable for errors
and omissions in executing instructions to bid, however re-
ceived, and whether such errors or omissions be those of the
bidder or agent or those of the auctioneer.

(b) Lots may be offered subject to a reserve price. The auctioneer
may implement such reserve price by bidding on behalf of the
consignor vendor.

(c) It may also be assumed that all consignors have been advan-
ced monies against the sale of their consigned material and
Archives International Auctions therefore has a security interest
in the consigned material over and above the normal auction
commission.

(d) Purchases made by a consignor or vendor or his agent on his
own lots shall be considered as a sale subject to commissions
and sales tax as applicable.

(e) Agents are responsible for the payment of the purchase price
for all purchases made on behalf of their clients, unless other
arrangements with the auctioneer have been confirmed in writ-
ing prior to the auction.

PAYMENT FOR PURCHASES

4. Payment for lots, including those on which opinions are desired (Con
dition of Sale 8), shall be as follows:

(a) Floor Bidders. Payment of the purchase price, or such part
there of as Archives International Auctions shall require, shall
be made by the purchaser in cash or bank or certified check or
in such other manner as Archives International Auctions may
determine. The name and address of the purchaser of each lot
shall be given to the auctioneer immediately following the sale
of such lot.

(b) Mail Bidders. A successful mail bidder will be notified of lots
purchased. Before Archives International Auctions will send
such lots, payment in full must be received by Archives Interna-
tional Auctions within three (3) business days of receipt of the
aforesaid notification by the mail bidder. However, a purchaser
known to Archives International Auctions at its option may have
purchases delivered or forwarded for immediate payment (by a
dollar draft on a U.S. bank in the case of overseas purchasers).
Mailed delivery will be to the address on the bid sheet and
proof by Archives International Auctions of receipt of a sending
at the advised address shall constitute delivery. All charges for
handling, delivery and insurance obtained by Archives Interna-
tional Auctions on behalf of the purchaser shall be added to the
purchase price; a minimum charge of $10.00 will be made. Risk
of loss in transit shall be on the purchaser.

5. Title shall not pass to the purchaser until full payment has been re-
ceived by Archives International Auctions as agents for the consign-
or or vendor.

6. (a) Purchasers agree to pay for lots as specified in Condition of
Sale 4 (or as the same may be modified by Condition of Sale 8),
and no credit is extended; a late payment charge of 2% per 
month or fraction thereof shall be added if payment is not made
in accordance with the aforesaid conditions.

(b) In the event that a bidder shall fail to comply with these Condi-
tions of Sale (“Non-Complying Bidder”), then, as to any lot with
respect to which such failure to comply occurs, Archives Interna-
tional Auctions may, in its sole discretion, re-offer such lot during
the same auction or at an auction at a later time, or by private
treaty at such time as Archives International Auctions, in its sole
discretion, deems appropriate and the Non-Complying Bidder
shall be liable for the deficiency, if any, between the hammer
price and the net proceeds of a sale to a subsequent purchaser,
whether at auction or by private treaty, as well as for all costs
and expenses of both sales, all other charges due thereunder,
including commissions with respect to both sales, whether
payable to Archives International Auctions or to a third party and
all incidental damages. It shall be in Archives International Auc-
tions’ sole discretion to determine whether to re-offer the lot
theretofore hammered-down to a Non-Complying Bidder at the
same auction, or by private treaty in due course, or at a subse-
quent auction conducted by Archives International Auctions. In
no event shall any surplus arising from the sale of a re-offered
lot be payable to a Non-Complying Bidder.

(c) A defaulting purchaser shall be deemed to have granted Archives
International Auctions a security interest in property in Archives
International Auctions possession owned by such purchaser.
Archives International Auctions shall have all of the rights af-
forded a purchase money secured party under the New York or
New Jersey Uniform Commercial Code with respect to such prop-
erty and may apply against such obligations all monies held or
received by it for the account of, or due from Archives Interna-
tional Auctions to such purchaser.  Archives International Auc-
tions is authorized to file a Financing Statement in order to per-
fect its rights as a secured party.

(d) If Archives International Auctions takes any legal steps to secure
payment of a delinquent account, the defaulting purchaser shall
be liable for all legal and other expenses incurred by Archives In-
ternational Auctions to secure such payment, including but not
limited to a reasonable allowance for attorneys’ fees. For pur-
poses of this paragraph, the term legal steps shall be deemed to
include any and all consultation by Archives International Auc-
tions with its attorneys with respect to all matters arising out of a
delinquent account. 

(e) Unless otherwise acceptable to Archives International Auctions,
payment is to be made only in the form of cash, bank check or
certified check, credit card (Visa or MasterCard only) or a bank
wire transfer.

EXHIBITION AND INSPECTION OF LOTS; QUALITY AND AUTHENTICITY

7. (a) On Premises Inspection only. Ample opportunity is given for on
premises inspection prior to the auction date, and, upon written
request and at Archives International Auctions discretion.

(b) Each lot is sold as genuine and correctly described, based on
individual description as modified by any specific notations in this
Catalogue.

(c) Quality. Any lot which a purchaser considers to be incorrectly de-
scribed may be returned to Archives International Auctions within
two weeks of its receipt by such purchaser (“Returning Pur-
chaser”), provided, however, that the same is received by
Archives International Auctions within four weeks of the date of
the auction; however, Archives International Auctions may, in its
discretion, refuse acceptance of such returned lot. If an opinion
of a generally recognized authority is desired, the period of time
within which a lot must be received by Archives International Auc-
tions will be extended in accordance with Condition of Sale 8. In
the event that a dispute cannot be resolved by reference to a
generally recognized authority, and Archives International Auc-
tions thereupon undertakes to re-offer the lot with a description
identical to thedescription disputed, the Returning Purchaser
shall be liable for the deficiency, if any, between the proceeds of
the sale to the Returning Purchaser and the proceeds of a sale
to a subsequent purchaser, as well as for all costs and expenses
of the re-sale, including commission, and all incidental damages.
Any lot, the description of which is disputed, must be returned in-
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tact in the condition received by the purchaser. The following lots
are not returnable except at the discretion of Archives Interna-
tional Auctions: (i) lots from purchasers who attended the exhibi-
tion of the lots; (ii) lots examined by postal viewers; (iii) lots on
account of their appearance, if they are illustrated in this Cata-
logue; or (iv) lots described as having repairs, defects or faults
for any reason.

(d) Authenticity. Any lot which is declared otherwise than genuine by
a generally recognized authority is returnable, provided such lot
is received by Archives International Auctions within four weeks
of the date of the auction. Proof that a generally recognized au-
thority declines to express an opinion is normally grounds for the
return of a lot.

(e) Expenses incurred a purchaser in the submission and the return
of a lot under Conditions of Sale 7 are not subject to refund.

SALES TAX

8. Unless presentation of satisfactory proof that it is exempted by law,
a purchaser shall pay to Archives International Auctions New Jersey
or New York State and local sales taxes, or any compensating use
taxes of any other State claiming jurisdiction.  A purchaser shall in-
demnify Archives International Auctions and hold it harmless of and
from any claims of any jurisdiction for sales taxes relating to the  pur-
chase of articles at the auction, whenever the same may arise. 

APPLICABLE LAW, JURISDICTION, ETC.

9. All matters arising out of this auction shall be governed by the laws
of the State of New Jersey without giving effect to the choice of law
principles thereof.

ARBITRATION

10. Any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this auction shall
be settled by arbitration in the City of New York, State of New York in
accordance with the Rules of the American Arbitration Association
and judgment upon the award rendered by the Arbitrator or Arbitra-
tors may be entered in any Court having jurisdiction.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE OF ACTIONS

11. The purchaser at this auction (a) consents and submits to the juris-
diction of the Courts of the State of New Jersey or New York and of
the Courts of the United States for a judicial district within the territo-
rial limits of the State of New Jersey for all matters arising out of this

auction sale, including, without limitation, any action or proceeding
instituted for the enforcement of any right, remedy, obligation and li-
ability arising under or by reason thereof; and (b) consents and sub-
mits to the venue of such action or proceeding in the City of Hacken-
sack, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey (or such judicial district
of a Court of the United States as shall include the same, and (c) fur-
ther consents that service of process in any action relating thereto
may be effected by registered mail, return receipt requested address
to the purchase at the address given to the auctioneer at the time of
the sale. 

BIDDING STEPS

12.  Bidding Steps shall be as follows:

BIDS BY TELEPHONE

(a)   Must be confirmed in writing unless waived by the auctioneer.

(b)   Any errors are the responsibility of the bidder.

(c)   No bids accepted less than 1 hour before the commencement of
the sale.

BIDS BY FAX OR EMAIL

Bids must be received 1 hour before sale commences — be sure to use
FAX: (201) 839-3336 or EMAIL: INFO@ARCHIVESINTERNATIONAL.COM

PHONE BIDDING DURING THE SALE

Phone bidding space is limited and available on a first come, first served
basis.

The importance of reserving early cannot be overstated!

Please call us at (201) 944-4800 to reserve your phone bidding space

* BIDS BY INTERNET

All Coin Lots Sold as is - No Returns Accepted

CONDITIONS OF SALE
THE PLACING OF A BID SHALL CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE OF THESE CONDITIONS OF SALE

BIDS                     INCREASE
Up to $100             $5.00
100-$300                $10.00
300-$750                $25.00
$750-$1,500            $50.00
$1,500-$3,000         $100.00

BIDS                        INCREASE
$3,000-$7,500            $250.00
$7,500-$15,000          $500.00
$15,000-$30,000        $1000.00
$30,000-$75,000        $2500.00
$75,000 and Up          Auctioneer’s Discretion

You may also register to bid live online through our Archives International 
Live bidding portal found on our website or bid through iCollector. There is a 
22% Buyer’s Premium or $10 minimum charge per lot added to the hammer 
price, whichever is greater, to bid with this method. If you bid through 
Invaluable or its related companies, there is a 25% Buyer’s Premium or $10 
minimum charge per lot, whichever is greater, to bid with this method. If you 
have previously bid with us in the past, please be aware of the extra charge.

mailto:INFO@archivesinternational.com
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